Modeled:	5002											•	
Case	Derivation	Base Case Lov	Base Case Low Load High Load Factor Factor		Supplemental Energy (4.3)		Backup Energy (4.4)		Surplus 1 Sales (10.1)	Undeliver- able Energy Sales (10.2)	Potitine Curtailmen Reduction t for Sales Purchased (10.3) Power (4.13.2)	Curtailmen t for Purchased Power (4.13.2)	Economic Sales (4.13.3)
				Interruptibl e Energy 20 MW (10 MW per Smelter) for 75% of Hours in Year	Buy- Through Energy 20 MW (10 MW per Smelter) for 75% of Hours in Year	Market Energy 40 MW for 75% of Hours in Year/ 10 MW Resold	4.4.1 (a) and (b) 20 MW (10 MW per Smelter for 75% of Hours in Year	4.4.1 (c) 40 MW for 75% of Hours in Year	10% of Base Fixed Energy	6 Month Duration	115 MW @ 98% Load Factor x 12 Months	Example curtails all market purchases	Max. of 9,600 MWh
129 4.7 TIER Adjustment Charge										and the second se			
0 4.7.5 TIER Adjustment Sustem Revenues Before TIER Adjustment									- versee				
131 Base Case	Financial Model										-		
ou	21 x 35												
134 Base Energy Unarge FAC/ ES/ PPA Charges	21 x (36 + 37+ 38)												
And the second second second second second	4/ + 49 + 49								THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF			1	-
And and a set of the s	11							A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL				And a substrate of the second s	
138 Net Proceeds	1												
1		139								-			
140 Total Reventies	line 132 - line 140										····		
Š	Financial Model											And Address of Address	
143 Base Case - Gross - Gross - Nat Dehit to Power Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account													
	Financial Model												
Inc	21 x (36 + 37+ 38+ 39)												-
147 Variative Custo 148 Power Purchases	137 + 138												
150 Other Tailot Incoment from Base Case													
151 Total Expenses	line 145 + line 151												
153 Net Margin Before TIER Adjustment	line 153 + line 156					and the second se							
154 Interest Charges:	risses Model												
	line 156 - line 157												
	line 154/ line 158					_							-
159 Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x	(1.24 - line 159) x line 158	8											
Ad	Financial Model					-							
										-		_	
	line 162 + line 163												-
165 TIER Adjustment	line 160 + line 164												
	Max, of the too and the	2									:		
167 160 10 Dohate	an and and a second												
1	20 for - 110 result required in the same of the same												-
										1			
171 Smelter MWh	and the second			_				I					

Gase	Derivation					-				Adjuct	Rehate	Rehate Adjusted
		Base Case	9		6		03	5	Adjusted Year	Adjustme nt		Year
]	Adi 4.	Adj. Per 4.7.3	Adj. Per 4.7.3		Adi. Per 4.7.3			4.7.4	4.9	
		10 N	96% load factor/ expense 2% above avg.	1007 fac exp a'	100% load factor/ expense 2% above avg.	98% load factor/ expense 0% above avg.		98% load factor/ expense 2% below avg.				
	Contract											
11.16 - Base Demand (MYL12) 1.1.18 - Base Fixed Energy (TWh) (b)	Contract											
Energy Balance (Annual TWh)												
Assumed Load Factor	Assumption											
Metered Energy 2 3 2 - Supplemental Energy	می این این این این این این این این این ای			_								
2.3.2(a) Interruptible Energy	Assumption											
2.3.2(b) Buy-Through Energy	Assumption											
2.3.2(c) Market Energy												
4.4.1(a) and (b) (within 10MW per Smelter)	Assumption											
4.4.1(c) - Excess	Viondunnese											+
1.1.15 - Base Curtailed Energy	Assumption											1
4.13.2 - Curtailment of Purchaseu rower	Assumption (Max. Under Contract)								-		A	
4.13.0 Leonando Sales	Assumption	-										
10.2 - Undeliverable Energy Sales	Assumption											
10.3 - Potline Reduction Sales	Assumption (Applick, 1927)											
1.1.18 / 19 - Base Hourly/ Monthly Energy	little 0 + /13 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 12											
1.1.22 - Base Variable Energy												
			And a second sec									
Market Energy Price	Assumption *											
4.3 - Supplemental Energy **	Assumption											:
4.3.1 - Interruptible Energy Rate	Assumption				-							
4.3.2 - Buy-Through Energy Rate	Assumption									-	****	
4.3.3 - Market Energy Mate	Assumption							1				1
4.4 - Deuxup Litery view 4.4.1.1. and (h) (within 10MW per Smelter)	Assumption											
A A 1/r Freese	Contract											
1.1.72 - Market Reference Rate	Assumption											
1.1.21 - Base Rate	See Supporting Sched.											
1.1.23 - Base Variable Kate	Tarifi							1				
1.1.43 - Environmental Surcharge Factor	Tariff		an tana -									1
1.1.84 - Non-FAC Purchased Power Factor	Contract (Appendix A)											1
4.11.4 - Surcharges:	See contarct charges below											
4.11 (a) A 41 (h)	Contract							-				
411 (c) See Supporting Sched.	See Supporting Sched.											-

ß

$ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ $	Year Modeled:	2009	III	istrative Qu	Illustrative Quarterly Basis - Base Case	n ager n	ase					•		
All bits	Case		3ase Case	8		02		ö		04	Pre- Adjusted Year	Adjust. TIER Adjustme nt	Rebate	Adjusted Year
Instant Instant <t< th=""><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>Adj. Per 4.7.3</th><th></th><th>Adj. Per 4.7.3</th><th></th><th>Adj. Per 4.7.3</th><th>antan a ana ao mary m</th><th></th><th>4.7.4</th><th>4.9</th><th></th></t<>					Adj. Per 4.7.3		Adj. Per 4.7.3		Adj. Per 4.7.3	antan a ana ao mary m		4.7.4	4.9	
Characte Static $(2,3,3)+(2,3,3)$ $(2,3,3)+(2,3,3)$ $(2,3,3)+(2,3,3)$ $(2,3,3)+(2,3,3)$ $(2,3,3)+(2,3,3)$ $(2,3,3)+(2,3,3)$ $(2,3,3)+(2,3,3)$ $(2,3,3)+(2,3,3)$ $(2,3,3)+(2,3,3)$ $(2,3,3)+(2,3,3)$ $(2,3,3)+(2,3,3)+(2,3,3)$ $(2,3,3)+(2,3,3,3)+(2,3,3)+(2,3,3)+(2,3,3)+(2,3,3)+(2,3,3)+(2,3,3)+($			5° 8	6% load factor/ sxpense % above avg.		00% load factor/ expense 2% above avg.		98% load factor/ expense 0% above avg.		98% load factor/ expense 2% below avg.				
A final diserve (c) model (c) mo														
3.3. Significant Energy. Cargo 9:27 9:29 9:29 9:20	5													
4.3.1. Intercention. 0.2.3. 4.3.1. Intercention. 0.2.3. 4.3.2. Montel Energy. 0.3.2. 0.0.2.3. 0.0.2.3. 4.3.2. Montel Energy. 1.3.2. 0.0.2.3. 0.0.2.3. 4.3.1.0. intercention. 1.3.2. 0.0.2.3. 0.0.2.3. 4.3.1.0. intercention. 1.3.2. 0.0.2.3. 0.0.2.3. 4.3.1.0. intercention. 1.3.2. 0.0.0.2.3. 0.0.0.2.3. 4.3.1.0. intercention. 0.0.0.2.3. 0.0.0.0.2.3. 0.0.0.0.2.3. 4.3.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.	1	2028												
4.3.2.8.0pt 0.2.2 <td>1</td> <td>9 x 28</td> <td></td>	1	9 x 28												
4.3.166-subficiency 22.5.21 0<		10 x 29							waaraa aanaa waaana waa					
4.14(1) Exercise 12.23 14.14(1) Exercise 14.14(1)<		A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A					And a statement of the statement of			-				
4.101: Exercise Contract 13.3.3 Contract Contract <th< td=""><td>1</td><td>12 x 31</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></th<>	1	12 x 31												
6.5 Transmission (Charge 6.5 Example Charge 6.4 Example Charge 6.4 Example Charge 6.4 Example Charge 6.4 Example Charge 6.4 Example Charge 7.4 Example Charable Charable Charge 7.4 Example Charge 7.4 Example Charge 7.4		13 × 32												
4.7 Title Adjutation Charge Sees Suptration Sees Suptration Sees Supering Sched. See Supering		Contract				A. 14							And a second sec	
4.1 Tit Robustment Charge arrest and output the former.														
4.8. Adjustment charges 20.x.36 50.x.36 100)											And And And And And And		
4.8.1 Muchange 4.8.1 Muchange 20 x 30 4.8.1 Muchange 20 x 30 4.1 Muchange 20 x 41 4.1 Muchange 20 x 41 4.1 Muchange 20 x 41 4.1 Muchange 20 muchange </td <td></td> <td>20 x 36</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>THE R DURING STRUCTURE.</td> <td></td> <td></td>		20 x 36										THE R DURING STRUCTURE.		
4.8.3 Entruption 20.8.37 50.8.37		20 x 38											And the second second	
4.9. Nearter 2.9.0 Supporting Schedules See Supporting Schedules See Supporting Schedules See Supporting Schedules 4.10 2.10 Contract Contract See Supporting Schedules See Supporting Schedules 4.11 (s) 2.3.42 Contract See Supporting Schedules See Supporting Schedules See Supporting Schedules 4.11 (s) 2.3.42 See Supporting Schedules See		20 × 37								and the second sector was seen		A DAME TARAN AT MICH. MICH.		
410 Equity Development Credit Contract Contract <td>4</td> <td>See Supporting Schedules</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>A., 444</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	4	See Supporting Schedules								A., 444				
4.11 SurctargeContract <t< td=""><td>]</td><td>Contract</td><td>And A succession of the second s</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A -</td><td></td><td>And a state of the state of the</td><td></td><td></td></t<>]	Contract	And A succession of the second s							A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A -		And a state of the		
411 (a) Contract											A LONG TO A LONG TO A LONG TO A	-		
411 (c) 2 x 41	1	Contract	and a second sec						And AND AND A WARRANT AND					
4.11 (c).	1	2 X 41	ARE - MAR TANAN TANIFORT THIS PRIMA IN											
4.1. Netal rese 4.1. Netal rese Total Charges 1 Fold Charges 1 Gedits [Sh] 1 Gredits [Sh] 1 Met Proceeds 1 Avoidable Base Charge See Supporting Schedules Avoidable Schedules See Support		Contract												
Total ChargesTotal ChargesTotal ChargesImage: Charge state														
Credits (\$M)Credits (\$M)(17+18+19)x25 (1ax + adm. cost) ' Resale of Market Energy Net Proceeds(17+18+19)x25 (1ax + adm. cost) ' Resale of Market Energy See Supporting Schedules(17+18+19)x25 (1ax + adm. cost) ' Resale of Market Energy See Supporting Schedules(17+18+19)x25 (1ax + adm. cost) ' Resale of Market Energy See Supporting Schedules(17+18+19)x25 (1ax + adm. cost) ' Resale of Market Energy See Supporting Schedules(17+18+19)x25 (1ax + adm. cost) ' Resale of Market Energy, and Pottine Reduction Safes(17+18+19)x25 (1ax + adm. cost) ' Resale of Market Energy and Pottine Reduction Safes(17 + 18 + 72 + 100 + 1	11												And all other light to the	
Met Proceeds (17+18+19)x25 - (lax + adm. cost) 1/ Resale of Market Energy. (17+18+19)x25 - (lax + adm. cost) 1/ Resale of Market Energy. Avoidable Base Charge See Supporting Schedules See Supporting Schedules See Supporting Schedules Avoidable Base Charge See Supporting Schedules See Supporting Schedules See Supporting Schedules Avoidable Base Charge See Supporting Schedules See Supporting Schedules See Supporting Schedules Avia 13.1 Surplus, Undeliverable Energy, and Potline Reduction Sales Min, of 71 and 72 See Supporting Schedules See Supporting Schedules Avia 2 Curtailment for Purchased Power Inne 71 Sec Supporting Schedules Sec Supporting Schedules Sec Supporting Schedules Avia 2 Curtailment for Purchased Power Inne 71 Sec Supporting Schedules Avia 2 Curtailment for Purchased Power Inne 71 Sec Supporting Schedules Sec														
Net Proceeds Resale of Market triengy, Avoidable Base Charge Resale of Market triengy, Avoidable Base Charge Resale of Market triengy, See Supporting Schedules Resale of Market triengy, and Polline Reduction Sales Resale of Market triengy, Min. of 71 and 72 4.13 4.13.1 Surplus, Sales Min. of 71 and 72 Min. of 71 and 72 Min. of 71 and 72 5urplus Sales Surplus Sales Min. of 71 and 72 Min. of 71 and 72 Min. of 71 and 72 4.13.1 Surplus Sales Min. of 71 and 72 4.13.2 Curtalment for Purchased Power Ine 71 Min. of 71 and 72 Min. of 71 and 72 4.13.3 Economic Sales Min. of 71 and 72 Min. of 71 and 72 Min. of 71 and 72 4.13.4 Market Energy, Sales Ine 71 Min. of 71 and 72 Min. of 71 and 72 4.13.4 Market Energy Sales Total Credits Min. of 71 and 72 Min. of 71 and 72 4.13.4 Market Energy Sales Total Credits Min. of 71 and 72 Min. of 71 and 72 4.13.4 Market Energy Sales Total Credits Min. of 71 and 72 Min. of 71 and 72 4.13.5 Market Energy Sales Total Credits Min. of 71 and 72 <td></td> <td>(17+18+19)x25 - (tax + admn. cost) */</td> <td></td>		(17+18+19)x25 - (tax + admn. cost) */												
Avoidable Base Charge See Supporting Schedules See Supporting Schedules Schedules 4.13 4.13. Surplus, Undeliverable Energy, and Pottine Reduction Sales Min, of 71 and 72 Suppus Sales Suppu		Resale of Market Energy		*						and the second se				
4.13 4.13. Surplus, Undeliverable Energy, and Polline Reduction Sales Min. of 71 and 72 Surplus Sales Min. of 71 and 72 Surplus Sales Min. of 71 and 72 Surplus Sales Min. of 71 and 72 Vindeliverable Energy, and Polline Reduction Sales Min. of 71 and 72 Vindeliverable Energy, and Polline Reduction Sales Min. of 71 and 72 4.13.2 Curtailment for Purchased Power 15×33 4.13.3 Economic Sales 16×71 4.13.4 Market Energy, Sales 16×71 4.13.5 Economic Sales 16×71 4.13.4 Market Energy, Sales 16×71 A.13.5 Economic Sales 16×71 Market Energy Sales 16×71		See Supporting Schedules	An or the second se										ALL ALL ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF A	
4.13 Surplus, Undeliverable Energy, and Potline Reduction Sales Mn. of 71 and 72 Surplus Sales Mn. of 71 and 72 Mn. of 71 and 72 Surplus Sales Surplus Sales Mn. of 71 and 72 Surplus Sales Mn. of 71 and 72 Mn. of 71 and 72 Surplus Sales Mn. of 71 and 72 Mn. of 71 and 72 Undeliverable Energy, and Potline Reduction Sales Ine 71 Mn. of 71 and 72 4.13.2 Curtailment for Purchased Power 15×33 Mn. of 71 and 72 4.13.3 Economic Sales 15×33 Mn. of 71 and 73 4.13.4 Market Energy Sales 16n 71 Mn. of 71 and 73 Total Credits 76 + 77 + 78 + 79 + 80 Mn. of 71 and 72 Met Chartees Ine 68 - line 82 Mn. of 71 and 72	Ì		and successive states as a											
Number of 11 and 72 Min. of 71 and 72 Min. of 71 and 72 Min. of 71 and 72 Suprovisions Su	4								THE ACTION DURING TAX IN A 12					
Undeliverable Energy, and Potline Reduction Sales line 71 Undeliverable Energy, and Potline Reduction Sales 15 x 33 4.13.2 Curtailment for Purchased Power 15 x 33 4.13.3 Economic Sales 16 x 17 4.13.4 Market Energy Sales 16 x 17 7.13.4 Market Energy Sales 17 10.13.4 Market Energy Sales 16 x 17 70.13.4 Market Energy Sales 17 70.14 Credits 17										A REAL PROPERTY OF A REAL PROPERTY OF		and an even of the	-	1
4.13.2 Curtailment for Purchased Power 15×33 15×33 4.13.3 Economic Sales 115×33 4.13.3 Economic Sales 115×33 4.13.4 Market Energy Sales 115×33 13.4 Market Energy Sales 115×33 13.4 Market Energy Sales 115×33 13.4 Market Energy Sales 116×17+18+79+80 10.4 Chartees 110×18		line 71								tracks the state state of the state				
4.13.3 Economic Sales line 71 4.13.4 Market Energy Sales 56 + 77 + 78 + 79 + 80 Total Credits 76 + 77 + 78 + 79 + 80 Intercent Solution 100 + 100 + 100	4.1	15 x 33							-			1		
4.13.4 Market Energy Sales 4.13.4 Market Energy Sales Total Credits 76 + 77 + 78 + 79 + 80 Total Credits 16 - 77 + 18 + 79 + 80 Net Charges 11 - 80		line 71									-			<u> </u>
Total Credits 76 + 77 + 78 + 79 + 80 Net Charges line 68 - line 82						NAVI IN THE PARTY INTERNET	and the state of t			-				1
Total Credits Net Charges		76 + 77 + 78 + 79 + 80					and the second s			a a construction of the second s			A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR OFTA CONT	
Net Charges		line 68 - line 82								and the build show when		1. 1. 5000-104	AND A DESCRIPTION OF A	
		The second s								_	_			1

neiter Charges and Credits 2009					-		-	pre-	Adjust.	Rebate	Adjusted
Year Modeled: Case	Derivation	Base Case	9	03		3		Adjusted Year	J TIER Adjustme nt		Үеаг
			Adl. Per 4.7.3		Adi. Per 4.7.3	Adj 4.	Adj. Per 4.7.3		4.7.4	4.9	
		96% 196% 8×p	96% load factor/ expense 2% above avg.	100% load factor/ expense 2% above avg.		98% load factor/ expense 0% above avg.	98% load facor/ expense 2% below avg.	sad rr/ tse tlow			
Sumorting Schedules											
	and a second and a s										
1.1.21 Smelter Base Kate	1hor I and Enterast										
Load Factor (%)	Tariif									-	
Energy (S/ MWH)	Tariif										-
Blend	[Tariff]										
MRDA (\$/ MWH)											
Net Rate (\$/ MWH)	Contract										
Large Industrial vace Control Plus Margin	COlliaci								-		
	and the second								-		
100 101 1.1.23 Base Variable Rate	Tariff										
	Tariff			-							<u> </u>
103 Environmental Surgnarge base	Tariff										
	and a standard from the second sec										
1	a de la constante de la constante destante de la constante de la constante de la constante de la constante de La constante de la constante de										
107 4.11 (c) surginal ye 108 Reference Fuel Purchase Cosis (\$/ MWh).	Contract Assumption										
109 Actual Fuel Purchase Costs (\$7 MW11. Min. of 1) Actual Less Reference and ii) \$0.60 (not less than zero).											
111 112 1.1.12 Avoidable Base Charge							_				
	34 + 36 + 37 + 38										
	line 114 x line 115										
116 SM 117 Plus	and a constrained with a constrained with the second second second second second second second second second s										
F	35 + 36 + 37 + 38										-
	line 119 x line 120										
1211251ess	a managera a statute and an and an and an and an and an and an and and										
123 1.1.11(c) 1.11(c) 1.11(c) 1.11(c) 1.11(c) 1.11(c) 1.11(c) 1.11(c) 1.11(c	35 + 36 + 37 + 38										
125 (i) Base Fixed or Vanable Energy neither Metered nor Sold	line 124 x line 125										
021							L				

Mondetet: Derivation Base Case Of 47.1ER: Adjustment Change. 47.1ER: Adjustment Change. 47.1 47.1ER: Adjustment Change. 47.1ER: Adjustment Change. 47.1 47.1ER: Adjustment Change. 47.1ER: Adjustment Change. 96.4 47.1ER: Adjustment Change. 47.1ER: Adjustment Change. 99.6 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 97.4 96.0 97.4 97.4 96.0 97.4 97.4 96.0 97.4 97.4 96.0 97.4 97.4 96.0 97.4 97.4 96.0 97.4	Adj. Per 4.7.3	a Adi, Per 98% load factor/ actor avg. avg. avg.	Q4 Pre- Adjusted factor/ entror/ avg. avg.	Adjust. Trafficer Adjustme 4.7.4	Yeaar
A17 TER Adjustment Charate A17 TER Adjustment Charate 4.7 TER Adjustment Charate 4.7 TER Adjustment Charate 4.7 TER Adjustment Charate Specin File Adjustment Charate 4.7 TER Adjustment Charate Specin File Adjustment Charate 4.7 TER Adjustment Charate Specin File Adjustment Charate 5 Prein Charate 21 x 55 5 Prein Charate 21 x 55 5 Dependent Charate 21 x 55 <th>Adj. Per 4.7.3 100% load factor/ avg. avg.</th> <th>98% load factor/ expense 0% above avg.</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th>	Adj. Per 4.7.3 100% load factor/ avg. avg.	98% load factor/ expense 0% above avg.			
4.7.1ER Adjustment Charge 99%, load 4.7.5 188 Adjustment Charge 4.7.5 57.1ER Adjustment 5.9.etem Revenues Before HER Adjustment 57.8.above System Revenues Before HER Adjustment 57.8.above System Revenues Before HER Adjustment 57.8.above System Revenues Before HER Adjustment 51.8.5 Deside Gase 21.8.5 Supplemental Energy 21.8.5 Not Porceeds 21.8.5 Supplemental Energy 51.4.5 Not Porceeds 21.8.13 Supplemental Energy 51.4.5 Not Porceeds 13.4.13 Not Double France Morei Intensity Not Double France 13.4.13 Not Double France 13.4.13 Not Double Tensory 13.4.148 Not Double France 13.4.148 Not Double Tensory 13.7.138 Not Double Tensory 13.7.138 Not Double Tensory 13.7.138 Not Double Tensory 13.7.138 Not Double Tenerger 13.7.138 Not Doubl		98% load factor/ expense 0% above avg.	98% load factor/ actor/ 2% below avg.		
4.7.1ER Adjustment Charge 2% accore 4.7.5 1.6.5 7.6.7 1.7.5 7.6.7 1.7.5 7.6.7 1.7.5 7.6.7 1.7.5 7.6.7 1.7.5 7.6.7 1.7.5 7.6.7 1.7.5 7.6.7 1.7.5 7.6.7 1.7.5 7.6.7 1.7.5 7.6.7 1.7.5 7.6.7 1.7.6 7.6.7 1.7.6 7.7.5 1.7.4.5 7.6.7 1.7.4.5 7.6.7 1.7.4.5 7.6.7 1.7.4.6 7.6.7 1.7.4.6 7.6.7 1.7.4.6 8.6.7 1.7.4.5 9.6.7 1.7.4.6 9.6.7 1.7.4.6 1.7.6.7 1.7.4.6 1.7.6.7 1.7.4.6 1.7.7.7.7.7 1.7.4.7.7 1.7.7.7 1.7.7.7 1.7.7 1.7.7.7 1.7.8 1.7.7 1.7.8 1.7.7 1.7.8 1.7.7 1.7.8 1.7.7 1.7.9 1.7.7 1.7.9 1.7.7 1.7.9 1.7.7 1.7.9 1.7.7 1.		Бла Вла	ъбле		
4.1 TIER Adjustment Charge 4.1 TIER Adjustment 4.1 TIER Adjustment 5.1 TIER Adjustment 5.5 TIER Adjustment 5.0 tient Base Gase 1.3 tient Base Energy Charge 1.3 tient Base Energy Charge 1.3 tient Base Energy Charge 1.3 tient Base Case 1.3 tient Incomental Energy 1.3 tient Base Case 1.3 tient Supplemental Energy 1.3 tient Base Case 1.3 tient Supplemental Energy 1.3 tient Base Case 1.3 tient Supplemental Energy 1.3 tient Base Case 1.3 tient System Exponses Before TIER Adjustment 1.3 tient Total Increment from Base Case 1.3 tient System Exponses Before TIER Adjustment 1.3 tient Base Case 1.4 tient Namble Costs Varable Costs Namble Costs Varable Costs Name Exponses 1.1 tient Dial Increment from Base Case 2.1 x Name Expenses 1.1 tient Base Case 1.1 tient Name Expenses 1.1 tient Base Case 1.1 tient Interest Charges Fluster Margin 1.1 tient					
4.7.5. TIER Adjustment 51 System Revenues Before TIER Adjustment 51 System Revenues Before TIER Adjustment 52 Base Energy Charges 134 FACLES/ PPA Charges 21 FACLES/ PPA Charges 21 FACLES/ PPA Charges 21 Supplemental Energy 134 Backup Energy 134 Backup Energy 134 Rational Increment from Base Case 134 Total Increment from Base Case 134 Net Delti Power 134 Met Delti Power 134 Base Case 134 Increment from Base Case 134 Increment from Base Case 21× Variable Cosis Variable Cosis Prover Purchases 147 Total Expenses 100 Interest Charges Flux Net Margin 147 Interest Charges Flux Net Margin 147 Indet Expenses 147 Indet Expenses 147 Indet Expenses 147 Indet Expenses 147					
System Revenues Before TEX Adjustment Fil Base Case Base Case Incremental Energy Base Case Incremental Energy 134 + 135 Supplemental Energy 134 + 135 Total Increment from Base Case 134 + 135 Variable Costs 104 from Case Base Case - Gross 124 + 135 Increment from Base Case 124 + 135 Name Location 124 + 135 Total Increment from Base Case 124 + 135 Name Location 124 + 135 Increment from Base Case 124 + 135 Increment from Base Case 147 Other 1016 Increment from Base Case 147 Interest Charges Plus Net Margin 14					
Increment from Base Case. 211 Base Energy Charges 231 FAC/ ES/ PPA Charges 231 Supplemental Energy. 3194 135 Supplemental Energy. 134 135 Supplemental Energy. 134 135 Supplemental Energy. 134 135 Total Increment from Base Case 134 135 Total Increment from Base Case 134 135 Total Revenues 134 135 System Expenses Before TER Adjustment 1 Ease Case - Gross 1 Base Case - Met Net Debit to Power Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account Base Case - Net Net Debit to Power Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account Distribution 1					
Base Energy Charges 21 FAC(ES) PPA Charges 21 Supplemental Energy 134 + 135 Backup Energy 134 + 135 Closi Increment from Base Case 134 + 135 Total Revenues 134 + 135 System Expenses Before TER Adjustment 134 + 135 Total Revenues 134 + 135 System Expenses Before TER Adjustment 134 + 135 Net Debit to Porters 134 + 135 System Expenses Before TER Adjustment 134 + 135 Net Debit to Porters 134 + 135 Net Debit to Porters 134 + 135 Net Debit to Porters 134 + 135 Dial Increment from Base Case 21 × Net Debit to Porters 21 × Net Debit to Porters 21 × Net Detect Porters 21 × Interest Charges Plus Net Margin 147 Interest Charges Plus Net Margin 147 <					
FAULES/ PPA cualages Supplemental Energy Backup Energy Backup Energy Total Increment from Base Case Total Increment from Base Case Total Increment from Base Case System Experses Before TER Adjustment System Experses Before TER Adjustment System Experses Before TER Adjustment F Base Case - Net Base Case - Net Net Debit to Power Functases reflected in Regulatory Account Regulatory Account Interement from Base Case Net Debit to Power Functases reflected in Regulatory Account Interement from Base Case Net Debit to Power Functases Interest Case State Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest C					
Backup Energy Backup Energy Nati Proceeds 134 + 135 Less: Gredits 134 + 135 Total Increment from Base Case 134 + 135 Total Increment from Base Case 134 + 135 System Eductor TER Adjustment 1 Ease Case - Gross 134 + 135 System Eductor TER Adjustment 1 Base Case - Gross 134 + 135 Net Debit to Power Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account 1 Natable Cases - Net Increment from Base Case Natable Costs - Vet 1 Natable Costs - Net 1 Increment from Base Case 21 x Variable Costs - Net 1 Interest (net of capitalization) 1 Interest (net of ca					
Net Proceeds 134 + 135 Total Revenues 134 + 135 System Expenses Before TIER Adjustment 134 + 135 Natioble Costs 21 x Variable Costs 21 x Variable Costs 21 x Natable Costs					
Total Increment from Base Case 134 + 135 Total Increment from Base Case 134 + 135 Total Increment from Base Case 134 + 135 Total Revenues 5ystem Expenses Before TIER Adjustment 1 System Expenses Before TIER Adjustment 1 1 Base Case - Gross Neit Debit to Power Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account 1 National Revenues 1 1 1 Dever Purchases 1 2 1 Natable Costs * Variable Costs * 2 1 Natable Costs * 1 1 1 Natable Costs * 1 2 1 Nated Interest Charges Nation 0 1 1 Nation Before TIER Adjustment 1 1 1 Interest Charges Pius Net Margin 1 1 <tr< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></tr<>					
Total Revenues Total Revenues System Expenses Before TER Adjustment Base Case - Gross Base Case - Gross National Casi - Stores National Casi - Variable Costs - Comment from Base Case Noter Purchases Interest (net of capitalization) Other Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>-</td><td></td></t<>				-	
System Expenses Before TIER Adjustment Base Case - Gross Base Case - Gross Base Case - Gross Base Case - Stross Variable Costs * Power Purchases Interest (net of capitalization) Other Other Total Increment from Base Case Total Increment from Base Case Total Expenses Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Base Case <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>					
Base Case - Gross Net Debt to Fourter Purchases reflacted in Regulatory Account Base Case - Net Base Searchet Base Searchet Nariable Costs * Variable Costs * Power Purchases Increment from Base Case Variable Costs * Power Purchases Interest (net of capitalization) Other Total Increment from Base Case Total Increment from Base Case Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net			- Andrew Constrained and a second		
Base Case - Net Increment from Base Case Variable Costs * Variable Costs * Power Purchases Interest (net of capitalization) Interest (net of capitalization) Other Total Increment from Base Case Total Increment from Base Case Interest Charges Plus Net Margin					_
Increment from Base Case Variable Costs • Power Purchases Interest (met of capitalization) Interest (net of capitalization) Interest (net of capitalization) Other Total Expenses Total Expenses Net Margin Before TER Adjustment Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Inter					
Variable Cools Power Purchases Interest (net of capitalization) Interest (net of capitalization) Other Total Increment from Base Case Total Expenses Net Margin Before TER Adjustment Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Net Margin Interest Cha					
Total Increment from locabilitzation) Interest (net of capitalization) Other Total Increment from Base Case Total Expenses Indial Expenses Net Margin Before TER Adjustment Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Pre-Adjustment TIER Intermental Tier Intermental Tier					
Other Other Total Increment from Base Case Total Increment from Base Case Total Expenses Net Margin Before TER Adjustment Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Pre-Adjustment from Base Case Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Pre-Adjustment from Base Case Intermental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x					
Total Increment from Base Gase Total Expenses Total Expenses Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Pre-Adjustment IfER Pre-Adjustment IfER Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x					
Total Expenses Net Margin Before TIER Adjustment Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges: Base Case Increment from Base Case					
Net Margin Berote TLC: Augustum Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges: Base Case Increment from Base Case Increment from Base Case Increment Base Case Increment Base Case Increment Base Case Increment Base Case Increment Base Case					
Interest Charges: Base Case Increment from Base Case Total Pre-Adjustment TER Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TER = 1.24x					
Base Case Increment from Base Case Total Pre-Adjustment TIER		+			
Increment non pare care Total Pre-Adjustment TIER Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x					
Pre-Adjustment TIER Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x					
Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x					
Total					
TIER Adjustment					
TIER Adjustment Charge					
167 168 4.9 Rebate					
	V) WHEN I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I				-
171 Smeller MWh					

œ

COORDINATION AGREEMENT

Dated as of [____]

by and between

BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION

and

ALCAN PRIMARY PRODUCTS CORPORATION

COORDINATION AGREEMENT

This COORDINATION AGREEMENT ("<u>Agreement</u>") is made and entered into as of [_____], by and between BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION, a Kentucky rural electric cooperative ("<u>Big Rivers</u>"), and ALCAN PRIMARY PRODUCTS CORPORATION, a Texas corporation ("<u>Alcan</u>"). Big Rivers and Alcan are sometimes referred to herein collectively as the "<u>Parties</u>" and individually as a "<u>Party</u>."

RECITALS

A. Kenergy Corp., a Kentucky retail rural electric cooperative, currently supplies and delivers to Alcan, the owner and operator of an aluminum reduction plant in Sebree, Kentucky, electric energy and related services pursuant to an Agreement for Electric Service, dated July 15, 1998, between Henderson Union Electric Cooperative Corp., Kenergy's predecessor-in-interest, and Alcan Aluminum Corporation, Alcan's predecessor in interest (the "Existing Alcan Agreement").

B. Kenergy currently purchases certain electric energy and related services for resale to Alcan from Western Kentucky Energy Corp., an affiliate of E. ON U.S., LLC, formerly known as LG&E Energy Corp. (together with such affiliates and parent, collectively, "<u>LG&E</u>") under an Agreement for Electric Service, dated as of July 15, 1998 (the "<u>Kenergy/LG&E</u> <u>Contract</u>").

C. Kenergy also currently purchases additional electric energy and related services for resale to Alcan, to serve the energy requirements of Alcan not provided by LG&E, from third-party suppliers, including Big Rivers.

D. The Existing Alcan Agreement and the Kenergy/LG&E Contract were entered into in connection with the consummation of a series of transactions implementing the First Amended Plan of Reorganization of Big Rivers, as part of which, among other things (i) Big Rivers leased its generating facilities to LG&E and (ii) Big Rivers entered into a power purchase arrangement with LG&E whereby LG&E supplied Big Rivers with electric energy and related services for resale to its Members.

E. Big Rivers and LG&E have agreed to terminate and unwind existing transactions among them relating to the lease by Big Rivers of its interest in its generating facilities to LG&E and the sale by LG&E of electric energy and related services to Big Rivers.

F. In connection with and as a condition to such termination and unwind transactions, Big Rivers has agreed to supply electric energy and related services to Kenergy for resale to Alcan pursuant to a wholesale power sales agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Alcan Wholesale Agreement").

G. Kenergy has agreed to supply a similar amount of electric energy and related services to Alcan pursuant to a retail electric service agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Alcan Retail Agreement").

H. Big Rivers, Kenergy and Alcan have further agreed that Alcan will make payments due under the Alcan Retail Agreement to a depository bank under a certain Security and Lockbox Agreement to be executed among Big Rivers, Kenergy, Alcan and a depository bank selected by those parties (the "<u>Lockbox Agreement</u>") or, under arrangements relating to sales of Energy by Third Party Suppliers to Kenergy for resale to Alcan to the depository under other similar lockbox arrangements among Kenergy, Alcan and the Third Party Supplier.

I. As a further condition to the execution and delivery of the Alcan Wholesale Agreement by Big Rivers, and the execution and delivery of the Alcan Retail Agreement by Alcan, respectively, the Parties desire to enter into this Agreement to coordinate the performance of their respective obligations under such agreements.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and their mutual covenants set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions: Rules of Interpretations</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined herein have the meanings assigned to those terms in the Alcan Retail Agreement. The rules of interpretation set forth in Section 1.2 of the Alcan Retail Agreement shall apply to this Agreement as though fully set forth herein.

2. <u>Term and Survival of Obligations</u>. This Agreement shall commence on the date first written above, provided that the obligations of the Parties under Section 3 and Section 5 shall not commence until the Effective Date. This Agreement shall continue in effect until the Alcan Retail Agreement expires or is terminated in accordance with its terms. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any provision of this Agreement providing for payment from one party to the other for assignment of the right to collect and enforce collection of amounts due, or related to remedies for default, damage claims, or payment of other amounts will survive termination or expiration of this Agreement to the extent necessary for its enforcement and the protection of the Party in whose favor such provision exists.

3. <u>Covenants and Agreements</u>.

3.1 <u>Alcan Retail Agreement</u>. Alcan shall (i) fully perform and discharge all of its obligations under the Alcan Retail Agreement unless excused in accordance with the terms thereof; (ii) not act or rely upon any written or oral waivers granted by Kenergy of Alcan's performance under or compliance with provisions of the Alcan Retail Agreement that could be reasonably expected to materially adversely affect Big Rivers' rights or interests under the Alcan Wholesale Agreement without the prior written consent of Big Rivers; (iii) not waive the performance and discharge by Kenergy of its material obligations under the Alcan Retail Agreement without the prior written consent of Big Rivers; (iv) not amend or modify the Alcan Retail Agreement without the prior written consent of Big Rivers (the addition, deletion, modification or amendment of supplemental tariffs contemplated by the Alcan Retail Agreement which has been approved by the KPSC is deemed not to be an amendment or modification of the Alcan Retail Agreement for the purposes of this Section 3.1); (v) not terminate or repudiate the Alcan Retail Agreement (including by rejection or similar termination in a bankruptcy proceeding involving Alcan) other than in accordance with the provisions thereof without the prior written consent of Big Rivers; (vi) make payments pursuant to the Alcan Retail Agreement when due and in accordance therewith and the Lockbox Agreement for so long as such agreements exist; (vii) not take any action or support any action by others that in any manner would impede Alcan's ability to fulfill its obligations to Kenergy or Big Rivers under the Alcan Retail Agreement or this Agreement or act in any manner that could reasonably be expected to materially adversely affect its ability to perform or discharge its obligations under this Agreement; (viii) provide Big Rivers with a copy of all notices sent to Kenergy pursuant to the Alcan Retail Agreement; and (ix) not assign or transfer (by operation of law or otherwise) any rights or interests that it may have in the Alcan Retail Agreement except in accordance with Article 16 thereof; *provided*, that any transfer or assignment pursuant to Article 16 thereof which requires the consent or approval of Kenergy also shall require the consent of Big Rivers.

3.2 Alcan Wholesale Agreement. Big Rivers shall (i) fully perform and discharge all of its obligations under the Alcan Wholesale Agreement unless excused in accordance with the terms thereof; (ii) not act or rely upon any written or oral waivers granted by Kenergy of Big Rivers' performance under or compliance with provisions of the Alcan Wholesale Agreement that could be reasonably expected to materially adversely affect Alcan's rights or interests under the Alcan Retail Agreement without the prior written consent of Alcan; (iii) enforce the performance and discharge by Kenergy of its material obligations under the Alcan Wholesale Agreement and not waive the performance and discharge by Kenergy of its material obligations thereunder; (iv) not amend or modify the Alcan Wholesale Agreement without the prior written consent of Alcan (the addition, deletion, modification or amendment of supplemental tariffs contemplated by the Alcan Wholesale Agreement which has been approved by the KPSC is deemed not to be an amendment or modification of the Alcan Wholesale Agreement for the purposes of this Section 3.2); (v) not terminate or repudiate the Alcan Wholesale Agreement (including by rejection or similar termination in a bankruptcy proceeding involving Big Rivers) other than in accordance with the provisions thereof; (vi) not take any action or support any action by others that in any manner would impede Big Rivers' ability to fulfill its obligations to Kenergy or Alcan under the Alcan Wholesale Agreement or this Agreement or act in any manner that could reasonably be expected to materially adversely affect its ability to perform or discharge its obligations under this Agreement; (vii) provide Alcan with a copy of all notices sent to Kenergy pursuant to the Alcan Wholesale Agreement; and (viii) not assign or transfer (by operation of law or otherwise) any rights or interests that it may have in the Alcan Wholesale Agreement except in accordance with Article 16 thereof; provided, that any transfer or assignment pursuant to Article 16 thereof which requires the consent or approval of Kenergy also shall require the consent of Alcan.

3.3 <u>Assurances Agreement Payments</u>. Big Rivers shall pay <u>Alcan</u> upon the Effective Date an amount equal to \$3,485,577 less \$83,333 for each month after December 31, 2006 (calculated as of the 25th day of each month) (the "<u>Assurances Agreement Payment</u>") in lieu of amounts otherwise payable under Section 3(i) of the Assurances Agreement between <u>Alcan</u> and LG&E Energy Marketing Inc., dated as of July 15, 1998. Big Rivers shall make the Assurances Agreement Payment to Alcan on the Effective Date; *provided*, that Big Rivers may credit all or any portion of the Assurances Agreement Payment against one or more invoices

relating to the sale of electric energy or related services to Kenergy for resale to Alcan prior to the Effective Date.

3.4 <u>Budget</u>.

(a) Big Rivers shall provide to Alcan for its review and evaluation (i) on or prior to the date 90 days prior to the end of each Fiscal Year, a copy of Big Rivers' thencurrent draft proposed annual capital and operating budget (the "<u>Proposed Budget</u>") for the following Fiscal Year, and (ii) any reasonably requested supporting information with respect to the Proposed Budget or expenditures in excess of the Budget.

(b) If requested by either Alcan or Century, Big Rivers and Alcan and, if the Century Retail Agreement is in effect, Century, shall jointly engage an independent expert (the "<u>Independent Engineer</u>") and shall agree on the scope of review required to evaluate the draft Proposed Budget. Big Rivers shall pay 50% and Alcan shall pay 50% of the fees and expenses of the Independent Engineer (or Alcan shall pay 25% if the Century Retail Agreement is in effect).

(c) Alcan shall have the opportunity to present the conclusions and recommendations of the Independent Engineer with respect to the Proposed Budget to the Coordinating Committee and to Big Rivers' Board of Directors as soon as reasonably practicable following the Independent Engineer's completion of the Proposed Budget evaluation.

(d) Big Rivers and Alcan will treat the reports, opinions and other work product of the Independent Engineer as confidential, proprietary business information that will not be publicly disclosed or offered as evidence in any regulatory or legal proceeding by Big Rivers, Kenergy or Alcan.

(e) On or prior to the last day of each Fiscal Year, Big Rivers shall provide Alcan copies of the final Budget for the following year. Big Rivers intends to use reasonable commercial efforts to keep its expenses each year within such year's Budget, but makes no representation that keeping its expenses within such year's Budget will be commercially feasible.

(f) Big Rivers shall provide Alcan notice if:

(i) Big Rivers (A) incurs or plans to incur \$4 million of capital expenditures in any Fiscal Year in excess of the capital expenditures in the Budget for such Fiscal Year, or (B) thereafter incurs or plans to incur an additional \$3 million of capital expenditures in excess of the capital expenditures in the Budget for such Fiscal Year; or

(ii) Big Rivers (A) incurs or plans to incur operating expenses in any Fiscal Year aggregating 2.5% in excess of Big Rivers' total operating expenses in the Budget for such Fiscal Year, or (B) thereafter, incurs or plans to incur an additional 1.25% of such total operating expenses in the Budget, excluding in each case expenses for fuel, environmental compliance or purchased power.

At the request of Alcan, the Coordinating Committee shall meet to discuss the causes of such capital expenditures or operating expenses in excess of the budgeted amounts and, after meeting with the Coordinating Committee, if further requested, Big Rivers shall permit Alcan to make one presentation to Big Rivers' Board with respect thereto.

3.5 <u>Plan of Reorganization</u>. The Parties acknowledge and agree that nothing in the Alcan Retail Agreement, the Alcan Wholesale Agreement, this Agreement or any document or agreement relating thereto may be construed to amend, affirm, waive or otherwise alter the terms of Schedule 5.4(a) of the Big Rivers' plan of reorganization, as modified June 1, 1998, or any document or agreement relating thereto regarding the obligation of Big Rivers to serve Kenergy for the benefit of Alcan; *provided*, that Alcan and Big Rivers disagree, notwithstanding the Unwind Transaction, as to the obligation of Big Rivers, in the absence of a new or amended contract, to serve Kenergy for the benefit of Alcan when the Existing Alcan Agreement terminates or when the Alcan Retail Agreement terminates. The Parties acknowledge that clarity on this issue is desired by both Parties so that necessary and appropriate capital planning and decision-making can be undertaken. The Parties agree to endeavor in good faith to resolve this disagreement prior to 2015.

Alcan Credit Support. Alcan shall (i) if the rating of the unenhanced, 3.6 unsecured debt obligation of Alcan Parent with Standard & Poors is not "A+" or higher (and in addition, if Alcan Parent has such a rating from Moody's, that rating with Moody's is not "A1" or higher), provide and maintain, credit support in the form of a letter of credit from a bank rated "A+" or higher, or other credit support acceptable to Big Rivers and Kenergy, in an amount equal to the amounts estimated by Big Rivers to be due to Big Rivers and Kenergy with respect to Alcan's obligations under the Alcan Retail Agreement for a period of two months, and any amount which Big Rivers estimates reasonably could be due with respect to taxes relating to any sale of Energy pursuant to Section 4.13.3 as Economic Sales, Section 10.1 as Surplus Sales, Section 10.2 as Undeliverable Energy Sales or Section 10.3 as Potline Reduction Sales, in each case, of the Alcan Retail Agreement ("Potential Tax Liability"); and (ii) cause Alcan Parent to guarantee to Big Rivers and Kenergy payment and performance of all obligations of Alcan under the Alcan Retail Agreement, including Potential Tax Liability, and all obligations of Alcan under the other documents entered into by Alcan and its Affiliates in connection with the New Transaction pursuant to a Guarantee Agreement executed by Alcan Parent in favor of Big Rivers and Kenergy which shall be satisfactory in form and substance to Big Rivers (the "Alcan Guarantee"). At the request of Big Rivers, Alcan will maintain the Alcan Guarantee until closure of all applicable tax years of Big Rivers. At the request of Alcan, Big Rivers will provide Alcan with information as to the amount and calculation of the estimated Potential Tax Liability and reasonably detailed documentation in support thereof.

3.7 <u>Transmission Upgrade</u>. As soon as reasonably practicable, Big Rivers will develop, finance and construct improvements to its transmission facilities to permit Big Rivers to transmit to its border all Base Energy.

3.8 <u>Proceedings Affecting Rates</u>. The Parties acknowledge and agree that (i) Big Rivers shall have the right to seek KPSC approval for changes to the Non-Smelter Member Rates, and FERC approval of changes to the OATT, from time to time, but Big Rivers shall not seek an increase in its base rates to take effect before January 1, 2010, excluding any roll-in to

Big Rivers' base rates of costs that would otherwise be recovered by the Environmental Surcharge or the FAC, and (ii) Big Rivers will not seek to implement a wholesale rate reduction other than the Rebate to its Members under the procedures available in KRS 278.455 without the consent of Alcan; provided that this commitment by Big Rivers will have no effect on the availability to Big Rivers' Members of the procedures in KRS 278.455 to flow-through any wholesale rate decrease to the Non-Smelter Ratepayers. Alcan shall have the right to intervene and participate in any proceeding that may affect rates at the KPSC or FERC or before any other Governmental Authority. Neither Big Rivers nor Alcan will support or seek, directly or indirectly, from any Governmental Authority, including the KPSC, any challenge to or change in the rate formula set forth in the Alcan Wholesale Agreement or the Alcan Retail Agreement or other terms and conditions set forth therein, including the relationship of the Large Industrial Rate to amounts payable by Alcan pursuant to the Alcan Retail Agreement, except that any Party may initiate or intervene in a proceeding to (a) clarify, interpret or enforce the Alcan Wholesale Agreement or the Alcan Retail Agreement, or (b) challenge the applicable rate for Transmission Services should those services be unbundled for purposes of calculating the Large Industrial Rate. For the avoidance of doubt, Alcan's intervention and participation in a regulatory proceeding involving cost of service issues relating to the rates of the Non-Smelter Ratepayers shall not be considered a challenge to the rate formula.

(a) Nothing in this Agreement shall limit or expand the jurisdiction of the KPSC or the FERC over Big Rivers or the rates, terms and conditions of electric service to Alcan pursuant to the Alcan Retail Agreement or otherwise.

(b) Big Rivers will provide Alcan a copy of any filing with the KPSC or FERC that seeks a change in Big Rivers' tariff or relief authorized by KRS 278.020, KRS 278.030, KRS 278.212, KRS 278.218, KRS 278.300, KRS 278.183 or 807 KAR 5:056.

3.9 <u>Communications: Request for Meetings</u>. Big Rivers will establish with Alcan procedures for the regular dissemination of information relating to the operational and financial performance of Big Rivers. If Alcan believes Big Rivers has or may incur unreasonable costs or expenses, Alcan may request in writing a meeting with Big Rivers' management to discuss such costs or expenses. Such meeting will take place within ten Business Days of the request but shall not be held more frequently than once per fiscal quarter. Nothing in this Section shall obligate Big Rivers to take any action as a result of such meeting.

3.10 Depreciation Rates.

(a) Big Rivers shall not modify its depreciation rates without the approval of or consent or acceptance by the KPSC or, if the KPSC no longer has jurisdiction over Big Rivers, by any other Governmental Authority having jurisdiction over such modification. Big Rivers will provide Alcan reasonable notice of the implementation of such modification together with reasonably detailed documentation describing such modification and an opportunity to discuss such modification with Big Rivers' management prior to the filing of an application for approval of the modification of such depreciation rates with the KPSC or other Governmental Authority having jurisdiction.

(b) Big Rivers shall not initiate a request to a Governmental Authority or RUS for changes to its depreciation rates that would be projected to cause the weighted average depreciation rates for the period from the Effective Date through December 31, 2016, to exceed the weighted average depreciation rates for the same period set forth in the Model; unless (1) Big Rivers determines in good faith, based on discussions with a nationally recognized statistical rating organization and after consultation with Alcan, that it is necessary to make such a modification to its depreciation rates in order to maintain an investment grade credit rating, (2) a Governmental Authority with jurisdiction or RUS directs Big Rivers to modify its depreciation rates, or (3) Big Rivers' independent auditors assert that they would not be able to deliver an unqualified audit opinion with respect to Big Rivers' financial statements as a result of Big Rivers' failure to seek or implement a modification of its depreciation rates. For purposes of this clause (b), Big Rivers' weighted average depreciation rates for the period from Effective Date through December 31, 2016, shall be the sum of its total depreciation expense for each year for that same period over the sum of the average gross depreciable plant for each year over that same period, with appropriate adjustments for partial years.

3.11 <u>Audit Rights</u>. Big Rivers will permit Alcan to audit, upon reasonable notice, at its own expense, at a mutually agreeable time, all information in the possession of Big Rivers relating to its service under the Alcan Wholesale Agreement to Kenergy for resale to Alcan, including scheduled deliveries, meter records and billing records and records related to payments to Big Rivers and such other documents related to payment for and determination of the amount of electric energy, Transmission Services and other related services supplied by Big Rivers and delivered to Kenergy for resale and delivery to Alcan. Big Rivers shall retain all documentation applicable to service to Kenergy under the Alcan Wholesale Agreement for a period of three years. Nothing in this Section 3.11 shall obligate Big Rivers to provide attorney-client privileged information.

3.12 <u>System Disturbance Agreement</u>. The Parties hereby acknowledge and agree that the System Disturbance Agreement, dated as of July 15, 1998, among Big Rivers, WKE Station Two Inc., Western Kentucky Energy Corp., predecessors in interest to Kenergy, and the Smelters shall continue in effect with respect to Big Rivers, Kenergy and the Smelters (but not Southwire Company) during the term of the Service Period.

3.13 <u>Operation of System</u>. Big Rivers shall operate its electric generation and transmission system for the mutual benefit of the Members and patrons consistent with Prudent Utility Practices, and will apply the same standards to operating decisions that may affect the Monthly Charge. Big Rivers will not use the payment obligation of Alcan under Section 4.7 (TIER Adjustment Charge) of the Alcan Retail Agreement as the substantive basis for making an operating decision.

3.14 Property Rights.

3.14.1 Big Rivers' nonpatronage net earnings, after offset (if applicable) by any available tax loss carryforward amounts attributable to a deficit in nonpatronage net earnings from prior taxable years, shall, if positive, be retained by Big Rivers as a permanent source of equity and, if negative, shall be carried forward to be applied as an offset against future positive nonpatronage net earnings.

3.14.2 Upon liquidation, the assets of Big Rivers shall be distributed in the following order: (i) all debts and obligations of Big Rivers shall be paid in accordance with lawful priorities, (ii) each Member's or other patron's capital account balance shall be paid without priority on a *pro rata* basis until all such capital accounts (as determined subsequent to adjusting such accounts by allocations of patronage net earnings for the year of liquidation exclusive of any gain arising from the liquidation) have been reduced to zero, and (iii) any remaining assets of Big Rivers shall be paid to the current and former Members or other patrons of Big Rivers based upon the amount of their historic patronage with Big Rivers measured by kilowatt-hours purchased from Big Rivers over the life of Big Rivers. The life of Big Rivers is defined to begin at the date Big Rivers was formed in 1961 and to continue uninterrupted through Big Rivers' bankruptcy reorganization to the date of liquidation.

3.14.3 The provisions of this Section 3.14 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

3.15 <u>Big Rivers Capitalization Policy</u>. To the extent consistent with Accounting Principles, Applicable Law and guidance of applicable Governmental Authorities or RUS, Big Rivers shall capitalize expenditures for the replacement of the items related to Big Rivers' generation facilities identified in the list of the retirement units set forth in the <u>Schedule</u> <u>3.15</u>.

3.16 <u>Purchased Power Regulatory Account</u>. Big Rivers will request KPSC to and, if the KPSC approves, shall (a) establish a regulatory account containing purchased power costs to be recovered by Big Rivers from the Members with respect to sales to their Non-Smelter Ratepayers in an amount equal to the sum of the Non-FAC Purchased Power Adjustment Factor in each month multiplied by the amount of Energy delivered in each month to the Members for such sales; and (b) establish the method of recovery of such amounts from Non-Smelter Ratepayers at each general rate adjustment case.

3.17 <u>Model</u>. It is understood and agreed that (i) all financial and production cost models ("<u>Model</u>") including the Model filed with the KPSC in connection with the application for approval of the Unwind Transaction and the New Transaction have been developed solely by Big Rivers to provide its best estimate of the future operations of Big Rivers after the Unwind Transaction is consummated, and (ii) Alcan by executing this Agreement and consummating the Unwind Transaction is not indicating its agreement or disagreement with the forecasted work plans, assumptions or specific expenditures embedded in the Model.

4. <u>Coordinating Committee</u>.

4.1 The parties have agreed to the establishment of a committee ("<u>Coordinating Committee</u>"), consisting of representatives of the Members' chief executive officers, Alcan, Century, and Big Rivers management, organized for the purpose of reviewing, analyzing and discussing information relating to Big Rivers' operational and financial performance. The Coordinating Committee shall meet at least once each calendar quarter. 4.2 If the Coordinating Committee does not exist or does not function with the subject matter of this Section 4, then Big Rivers shall have the same obligations as to the Smelters, jointly.

4.3 At a minimum of once a year and at such other times as the Parties may agree, the members of the Coordinating Committee will establish a meeting with Big Rivers' board members. These meetings will be informal and the purpose of such meetings will be to discuss Big Rivers' operating and financial performances and plans, and issues affecting the electric utility and smelting industry operations.

4.4 The information to be discussed by the Coordinating Committee shall include (i) analysis criteria and procedures for evaluating plans, procedures, expenditures and maintenance programs, (ii) budgets, (iii) operations and capital expenditures, (iv) fuel procurement or supply, (v) comparison of actual performance to the Budget and an explanation of variances to the Budget, (vi) load forecasts and integrated resource plans, (vii) depreciation studies, proposed changes in depreciation rates and associated proposed changes in electric rates, and (viii) other activities that may impact Big Rivers' operational and financial performance. Big Rivers shall provide the Coordinating Committee members any reasonably requested supporting information relating to the items discussed.

5. <u>Cure Rights</u>.

5.1 Notwithstanding any provision contained in the Alcan Retail Agreement that affords Alcan the right to terminate the Alcan Retail Agreement upon any breach or default by Kenergy thereunder, Alcan shall provide Big Rivers a reasonable opportunity, exercisable in Big Rivers' sole discretion, to cure any such breach or default by Kenergy prior to exercising such termination rights, which opportunity shall extend, at a minimum, for a period of not less than 10 Business Days after the later of (i) the date of expiration of the applicable period of time (if any) available for a cure by Kenergy under the Alcan Retail Agreement, and (ii) the date on which notice of the breach or default by Kenergy is delivered by Alcan to Big Rivers. Alcan hereby consents to any attempt by Big Rivers to cure any breaches or defaults by Alcan under the Alcan Retail Agreement that may hereafter occur, provided, that Big Rivers does not materially interfere with Alcan's attempts (if any) to so cure such breaches or defaults.

5.2 Notwithstanding any provision contained in the Alcan Wholesale Agreement that affords Big Rivers the right to terminate the Alcan Wholesale Agreement upon any breach or default by Kenergy thereunder, Big Rivers shall provide Alcan a reasonable opportunity, exercisable in Alcan's sole discretion, to cure any such breach or default by Kenergy prior to exercising such termination rights, which opportunity shall extend, at a minimum, for a period of not less than ten Business Days after the later of (i) the date of expiration of the applicable period of time (if any) available for a cure by Kenergy under the Alcan Wholesale Agreement, and (ii) the date on which notice of the breach or default by Kenergy is delivered by Big Rivers to Alcan. Big Rivers hereby consents to any attempt by Alcan to cure any breaches or defaults by Big Rivers under the Alcan Wholesale Agreement that may hereafter occur, provided, that Alcan does not materially interfere with Big Rivers' attempts (if any) to so cure such breaches or defaults. 6. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>.

6.1 <u>Big Rivers</u>. Big Rivers hereby represents and warrants to Alcan as follows:

(a) Big Rivers is an electric generation and transmission cooperative corporation duly organized and validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and has the power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and the Alcan Wholesale Agreement, to perform its obligations hereunder and thereunder, and to carry on its business as it is now being conducted and as it is contemplated hereunder to be conducted during the term hereof.

(b) Subject to Section 6.1(c), this Agreement, the Alcan Wholesale Agreement and other agreements entered into by Big Rivers in connection therewith constitute Big Rivers' valid and binding obligation enforceable against it in accordance with their terms, except as enforceability may be affected by bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally and by general equitable principles. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Alcan Wholesale Agreement by Big Rivers have been duly and effectively authorized by all requisite corporate action.

(c) As of the Effective Date, all consents, approvals, authorizations, actions or orders, including without limitation, those which must be obtained from Governmental Authorities and the RUS, required for its authorization, execution and delivery of, and for the consummation of the transactions contemplated by, this Agreement and the Alcan Wholesale Agreement have been obtained other than as may be required under Applicable Law to be obtained, given, accomplished or renewed at any time or from time to time and which are routine in nature or which cannot be obtained, or are not normally applied for, prior to the time they are required and which Big Rivers has no reason to believe will not be timely obtained.

(d) Subject to Section 6.1(c), its execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Alcan Wholesale Agreement, its consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Alcan Wholesale Agreement, and its fulfillment of and compliance with the terms and provisions hereof and thereof do not conflict with or violate any judicial or administrative order, award, judgment or decree applicable to it, or conflict with any of the terms, conditions or provisions of its Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws or any material instrument. mortgage, agreement, contract or restriction to which it is a party, or by which any of its properties are bound, or require the approval, consent or authorization of any federal, state or local court, or any of its creditors, or of any other Person, or give any party with rights under any such instrument, agreement, contract, mortgage, judgment, award, order or other restriction the right to terminate, modify or otherwise change its rights or obligations thereunder which has not been obtained.

6.2 <u>Alcan</u>. Alcan hereby represents and warrants to Big Rivers as follows:

(a) Alcan is a corporation duly organized and validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Texas, is authorized to do business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and has the power and authority to execute and deliver this

Agreement, to perform its obligations hereunder, and to carry on its business as it is now being conducted and as it is contemplated hereunder to be conducted during the term hereof.

(b) This Agreement, the Alcan Retail Agreement and other agreements entered into by Alcan in connection therewith constitute Alcan's valid and binding obligation enforceable against it in accordance with their terms, except as enforceability may be affected by bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally and by general equitable principles. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Alcan Retail Agreement by Alcan have been duly and effectively authorized by all requisite corporate action.

(c) All consents, approvals, authorizations, actions or orders, including without limitation, those which must be obtained from governmental agencies or authorities, required for its authorization, execution and delivery of, and for the consummation of the transactions contemplated by, this Agreement and the Alcan Wholesale Agreement have been obtained.

(d) Its execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Alcan Retail Agreement, its consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Alcan Retail Agreement, and its fulfillment of and compliance with the terms and provisions hereof and thereof do not conflict with or violate any judicial or administrative order, award, judgment or decree applicable to it, or conflict with any of the terms, conditions or provisions of its Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws or any material instrument, mortgage, agreement, contract or restriction to which it is a party, or by which any of its properties are bound, or require the approval, consent or authorization of any federal, state or local court, or any of its creditors, or of any other Person, or give any party with rights under any such instrument, agreement, contract, mortgage, judgment, award, order or other restriction the right to terminate, modify or otherwise change its rights or obligations thereunder which has not been obtained.

7. <u>Miscellaneous.</u>

7.1 No Affect on Rights or Defenses. Nothing in this Agreement shall require performance by a Party of any of its obligations under the Alcan Retail Agreement or the Alcan Wholesale Agreement, as applicable, if it may assert, as a defense to its non-performance, any defenses or excuses to such performance that may be available to it under the provisions of the Alcan Retail Agreement or the Alcan Wholesale Agreement, or under Applicable Law.

7.2 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, the Alcan Retail Agreement, the Alcan Wholesale Agreement and the other agreements and documents denoted on Schedule 6.2.3 of the Alcan Retail Agreement constitute the entire agreement of the Parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended only by a written document signed by each of the Parties hereto. Each Party acknowledges that it has not relied upon any representations, statements or warranties of the other Party in executing this Agreement except for those representations and warranties expressly set forth in the foregoing documents.

7.3 <u>Waiver</u>. The waiver by either Party of any breach of any term, covenant or condition contained herein will not be deemed a waiver of any other term, covenant or condition, nor will it be deemed a waiver of an subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant or condition contained herein.

Notices. A notice, consent, approval or other communication under this 7.4 Agreement must be delivered in writing, addressed to the Person to whom it is to be delivered, and must be (a) personally delivered to that Person's address (which will include delivery by a nationally recognized overnight courier service), or (b) transmitted by facsimile to that Person's address, with a duplicate notice sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier service to that Person's address. A notice given to a Person in accordance with this Section will be deemed to have been delivered (a) if personally delivered to a Person's address, on the day of delivery if such day is a Business Day, or otherwise on the next Business Day, or (b) if transmitted by facsimile to a Person's facsimile number and a correct and complete transmission report is received, or receipt is confirmed by telephone, on the day of transmission if a Business Day, otherwise on the next Business Day; provided, however, that such facsimile transmission will be followed on the same day with the sending to such Person of a duplicate notice by a nationally recognized overnight courier to that Person's address. For the purpose of this Section, the address of a Party is the address set out below or such other address which that Party may from time to time deliver by notice to the other Party in accordance with this Section:

	if to Big Rivers:	Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street
		Henderson, Kentucky 42420
		Attn: President and CEO
-		Fax: []
	if to Alcan:	Plant Manager
		Sebree Smelter
		Alcan Primary Products Corporation
		9404 State Route 2096
		Robards, Kentucky 42452
		Fax: []
	With copy to:	Director of Energy
		Rio Tinto Alcan
		1188 Sherbrooke Street West
		Montreal, Quebec H3A 3G2
		Canada
		Fax: []

7.5 <u>Dispute Resolution</u>. If a dispute arises between the Parties concerning the terms or conditions of this Agreement, the duties or obligations of the Parties under this Agreement, or the implementation, interpretation or breach of this Agreement, either Party may request in writing a meeting between an authorized representative of the other Party to discuss and attempt to reach a resolution of the dispute. Such meeting will take place within ten Business Days or such shorter or longer time as agreed upon by the Parties of the request.

Nothing in this Section shall toll or extend the cure period with respect to the failure by a Party to perform its obligations under this Agreement. Absent such resolution, the Parties may pursue all rights and remedies that they may have at law, in equity or pursuant to this Agreement subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement to resolve that dispute. Notwithstanding the provisions of this Section each Party may at all times seek injunctive relief, where its delay in doing so could result in irreparable injury.

7.6 <u>Assignments and Transfers</u>. No Party shall assign any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement, whether by operation of law or otherwise, without the prior written consent of the other Party, *provided, however*, that no prior consent shall be required with respect to an assignment to any person who is a permitted assignee of Alcan pursuant to the Alcan Retail Agreement or a permitted assignee of Big Rivers pursuant to the Alcan Wholesale Agreement. Either Party may, without the approval of the other Party, assign this Agreement as collateral security or grant one or more mortgages (including one or more deeds of trust or indentures) on or security interests in its interest under this Agreement in connection with the general financing of its assets or operations.

7.7 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be interpreted, governed by and construed under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, without regard to its conflicts of law rules.

7.8 Jurisdiction. The Parties hereby agree that the courts of the Commonwealth of Kentucky will have exclusive jurisdiction over each and every judicial action brought under or in relationship to this Agreement, *provided* that the subject matter of such dispute is not a matter reserved by law to the KPSC, or to the U.S. federal judicial system (in which event exclusive jurisdiction and venue will lie with the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Kentucky), and the Parties hereby agree to submit to the jurisdiction of Kentucky courts for such purpose. Venue in state court actions will be in the Henderson Circuit Court as the court in which venue will lie for the resolution of any related disputes under this Agreement. Nothing in this paragraph prohibits a Party from referring to FERC or any other Governmental Authority any matter properly within its jurisdiction.

7.9 <u>Good Faith Efforts</u>. The Parties agree that each will in good faith take all reasonable actions within their reasonable control as are necessary to permit the other Party to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement, the Alcan Wholesale Agreement and the Alcan Retail Agreement; *provided* that no Party will be obligated to expend money or incur material economic loss in order to facilitate performance by the other Party. Where the consent, agreement, or approval of either Party must be obtained hereunder, such consent, agreement or approval may not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed unless otherwise provided herein. Where either Party is required or permitted to act or fail to act based upon its opinion or judgment, such opinion or judgment may not be unreasonably exercised. Where notice to the other Party is required to be given herein, and no notice period is specified, reasonable notice shall be given.

7.10 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by, the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

7.11 <u>Headings</u>. The headings contained in this Agreement are solely for convenience and do not constitute a part of the agreement between the Parties, nor should such headings be used to aid in any manner in the construction of this Agreement.

7.12 <u>Third-Party Beneficiaries</u>. Nothing in this Agreement may be construed to create any duty to, or standard of care with reference to, or any liability to, or any benefit for, any person not a Party to this Agreement.

7.13 <u>Kenergy Obligations Separate</u>. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall obligate Alcan or Big Rivers for any obligations or liabilities of Kenergy, whether under or pursuant to the Alcan Retail Agreement, the Alcan Wholesale Agreement or otherwise.

7.14 <u>No Power Sales Commitment</u>. The Parties acknowledge that Big Rivers and Kenergy intend to enter into the Alcan Wholesale Agreement and Alcan and Kenergy intend to enter into the Alcan Retail Agreement which agreements contain the terms and conditions setting forth the wholesale sale of power by Big Rivers and the purchase of such power by Kenergy, and the corresponding retail sale of such power by Kenergy and the purchase of such power by Alcan. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to be or create an agreement or commitment of Big Rivers to sell to Alcan, or an agreement of Alcan to purchase from Big Rivers, any electric energy or related services. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is hereby executed as of the day and year first above written.

BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

ALCAN PRIMARY PRODUCTS CORPORATION

Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

SECURITY AND LOCK BOX AGREEMENT (Alcan)

This SECURITY AND LOCK BOX AGREEMENT, dated as of [_____] (the "Lockbox Agreement"), is made by and among OLD NATIONAL BANK, of Evansville, Indiana (the "Depository Bank"), BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION, a Kentucky corporation (together with its successors and assigns, the "Supplier"), KENERGY CORP., a Kentucky electric cooperative corporation (together with its successors and assigns, "Kenergy") and ALCAN PRIMARY PRODUCTS CORPORATION (together with its successors and assigns, the "Smelter").

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

A. Reference is made to that certain Retail Electric Service Agreement for Electric Service dated [_____] between Kenergy and the Smelter (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Smelter Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Kenergy is obligated to sell to the Smelter and the Smelter agrees to purchase from Kenergy retail electric service in accordance with the terms and conditions specified therein.

B. Reference is made to that certain Agreement for wholesale electric service dated as of [_____] between Kenergy and Supplier, pursuant to which Supplier agrees to provide wholesale electric service to Kenergy for resale to the Smelter under terms described therein (collectively the "<u>Wholesale Contract</u>").

C. Reference is made to any additional agreements entered into from time to time, between Supplier and Distribution Cooperative that provide for the sale of wholesale electric service by Supplier to Kenergy (for resale by Kenergy to the Smelter) which Supplier, the Smelter and Kenergy agree, in writing, shall be covered by the terms of this Lockbox Agreement (collectively, the "<u>Additional Supplier Agreements</u>" and together with the Wholesale Contract, the "<u>Total Supplier Agreements</u>".

D. Reference is made to any additional agreements entered into, from time to time between Kenergy and the Smelter that provide for the sale to the Smelter of additional retail electric service procured from the Supplier by Kenergy which Supplier, the Smelter and Distribution Cooperative agree, in writing, shall be covered by the terms of this Lockbox Agreement (collectively, the "Additional Smelter Agreements" and together with the Smelter Agreement, the "Total Smelter Agreements").

E. The parties hereto wish to provide security to Supplier for obligations arising to Supplier from Kenergy pursuant to the Total Supplier Agreements (the "Secured Obligations") and for the orderly application of all amounts owing by the Smelter to Kenergy with respect to retail electric service pursuant to the Total Smelter Agreements (collectively, the "Smelter Payments"), without setoff for any other amounts that may be owing from Kenergy to the Smelter. Accordingly, Kenergy has agreed to establish, in the name of Kenergy, a bank account with the Depository Bank, which account shall be designated as, and hereinafter referred to as, the Lockbox Account (as hereinafter defined).

F. The Depository Bank has agreed to maintain the Lockbox Account pursuant to and in accordance with this Lockbox Agreement.

G. The Parties further understand and agree that the Smelter's only responsibility under this Lockbox Agreement is to make the Smelter Payments to the Depository Bank in accordance with the instructions set forth in Section hereof (or such other instructions as may be subsequently agreed to by Supplier and Kenergy pursuant to the Lockbox Agreement and delivered to the Smelter).

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Payments by the Smelter</u>. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, Supplier, the Smelter and Kenergy hereby irrevocably agree that Smelter Payments shall be paid by wire transfer or through the Automated Clearing House (ACH) network to the Depository Bank for deposit in the Lockbox Account in accordance with Section 3 hereof and coincident with date payments are due and owing under the Total Supplier Agreements and the Total Smelter Agreements applicable to this service. Supplier, the Smelter and Kenergy agree that Smelter Payments shall be deemed to have been made to Kenergy and shall be credited toward the Smelter's payment obligations under the Total Smelter Agreements and satisfaction of Smelter's obligation to make Smelter Payments. Kenergy and Supplier agree that amounts received by the Depository Bank from the Smelter shall be deemed to have been paid to Supplier by Kenergy, shall be thereafter the property of Supplier and shall be credited toward the Secured Obligations, subject to Section 3.

2. Lockbox Account. The Depository Bank has established account number [103089518] in the name "Kenergy Lockbox Account" (such account and any successor account are referred to as the "Lockbox Account") and the Depository Bank shall not change the name or account number without the prior written consent of Supplier. Supplier shall possess exclusive dominion and control, as a secured party, of the funds (and any and all proceeds therefrom) from time to time in the Lockbox Account. Neither Kenergy nor any person or entity claiming by, through or under Kenergy shall have any control over the use of, or any right to withdraw any amount from, the Lockbox Account, except that Supplier shall have the right to withdraw or direct the withdrawal of amounts from the Lockbox Account. The Depository Bank shall be entitled to rely on, and shall act in accordance with, all instructions given to it by Supplier with respect to the Lockbox Account and the funds therein without further consent by Kenergy.

3. [Distribution Cooperative Fees. Prior to each day that Smelter deposits funds in the Lockbox Account or if such deposits are received by the Depository Bank after 12:00 noon, Henderson, Kentucky time, then the next Business Day, (a "Payment Day") Supplier will provide a notice in writing to the Depository Bank (the "Distribution Cooperative Notice"), setting forth the amount to be applied to Distribution Cooperative with respect to the Retail Fee (as defined in the Smelter Agreement) for the month in which such Distribution Cooperative Notice is received (the "Distribution Cooperative Fees") and attaching copies of (i) the monthly statement provided by Distribution Cooperative to Smelter pursuant to the Total Smelter Agreements and (ii) the monthly statement provided by Supplier to Distribution Cooperative pursuant to the Total Supplier Agreements. The Depository Bank shall be under no obligation to verify or confirm any of the information or calculations contained in any Distribution Cooperative Notice. Concurrently with delivery of Kenergy Notice to the Depository Bank, Supplier shall delivery a copy thereof to Distribution Cooperative and Smelter, but the effectiveness of any such Distribution Cooperative Notice, as it relates to the Depository Bank's obligations under this Section 3, shall not depend on the delivery thereof to Depository Bank and Smelter.]

4. <u>Duties of the Depository Bank</u>.

(a) The Depository Bank shall apply and credit to the Lockbox Account all wire transfers directed to such Lockbox Account, even though such wire transfers may identify the Lockbox Account as an account of Kenergy. The Smelter shall direct Smelter Payments to the Depository Bank in accordance with the following instructions:

Account Name:	Kenergy Lockbox Account (Alcan)
<u>Bank ABA No</u> .	086300012
Account No.	[]
Reference:	Kenergy Corp Alcan Primary Products Corporation

The Depository Bank agrees (x) to maintain the Lockbox Account as a segregated account from Kenergy's other accounts, if any, maintained with the Depository Bank, (y) to refrain from commingling the funds deposited in the Lockbox Account with any other funds of Kenergy and (z) that the location of the Lockbox Account shall not be changed without the prior written consent of Supplier.

(b) On each Payment Day, the Depository Bank shall, on behalf of Distribution Cooperative, withdraw and distribute the following amounts from funds on deposit in the lockbox Account in the following priority, and, in each case to the extent of the amount on deposit after giving effect to any prior withdrawal and distribution provided that prior to each application of funds, the Depository Bank shall have received from Supplier a Distribution Cooperative Notice for the month in which such distribution is to be made:

(i) to the depository Bank, to pay fees, costs, expenses and indemnities as and when due to the Depository Bank on such Payment Date; then

(ii) to Kenergy in an amount equal to Kenergy Fees, pursuant the following wire transfer instructions: [____]; and then

(iii) the remainder to Supplier, pursuant to the following wire transfer instructions: [____].

5. <u>Assignment; Acknowledgement of Release: Grant of Security Interest;</u> <u>Remedies Upon Default</u>.

(a) As security for Kenergy's obligations to Supplier under the Total Supplier Agreements and for good and valuable consideration, the adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Kenergy hereby assigns to Supplier all of its rights to receive the Smelter Payments and all of its rights to collect and enforce collection of such amounts due from the Smelter (collectively, the "<u>Smelter Contract Rights</u>"). The Smelter hereby

acknowledges and consents to such assignment, and further agrees that, in realizing its rights in respect of the Smelter Contract Rights, Supplier may sell and foreclose on such rights separately and apart from the disposition in respect of the rest of the Total Smelter Agreements. Kenergy agrees to cooperate with and assist Supplier with respect to any collections of amounts due from the Smelter to Kenergy which are assigned to Supplier pursuant to this Section, provided that Supplier will reimburse Kenergy for any expenses it incurs in providing such cooperation and assistance. Kenergy represents and warrants to Supplier that such assigned payments and rights are not subject to any existing liens or encumbrances.

(b) Upon execution of this Lockbox Agreement by Kenergy and the execution by Kenergy of any and all UCC Financing Statements requested by Supplier as of the execution hereof, and so long as this Lockbox Agreement remains in effect, Supplier hereby releases Kenergy from further liability under the Total Supplier Agreements for any Smelter Payments assigned hereby, *provided* that such release does not relieve Kenergy of its other liabilities or responsibilities under each of the Total Supplier Agreements.

(c) To secure the performance by Kenergy of all its obligations under the Total Supplier Agreements, Kenergy hereby irrevocably pledges and/or assigns to Supplier, and grants to Supplier a security interest in (i) the Smelter Contract Rights, (ii) all Smelter Payments, excluding the Retail Fee, (to the extent such Smelter Payments have not been previously assigned to Supplier by Kenergy) (iii) all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Lockbox Account and all funds contained therein, and in all obligations of the Depository Bank to Kenergy with respect thereto and (iv) in all proceeds of the foregoing (such items in respect of which such security interest is given hereinafter collectively referred to as the "<u>Collateral</u>"). Upon the occurrence of a default by Kenergy under the Wholesale Contract, Supplier may, in addition to exercising any of the remedies available to it under the Total Supplier Agreements,

(x) enforce its right to all or any portion of the Collateral by such appropriate judicial proceedings as it shall deem most effective to protect and enforce such right;

(y) cause any action at law or suit in equity or other proceeding to be instituted and prosecuted to collect or enforce its right to the Collateral, or any portion thereof, to the extent permitted by applicable law; or

(z) sell, assign or otherwise liquidate any or all of the Collateral and take possession of the proceeds of any such sale or liquidation.

(d) Following the occurrence of a default by Kenergy under any Total Supplier Agreement and the enforcement by Supplier of its rights with respect to the Collateral in accordance with clause (c) above, Supplier shall be entitled to retain the proceeds received from any such enforcement. 6. <u>Indemnity</u>. Supplier hereby agrees to indemnify and hold the Depository Bank harmless from and against any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever (including, without limitation, reasonable legal fees) (collectively, "<u>Claims</u>") with respect to the performance of this Lockbox Agreement unless such Claims arise from the Depository Bank's gross negligence or willful misconduct. Supplier further agrees, so long as the Smelter pays all Smelter Payments to the Depository Bank, to pay, indemnify and hold the Smelter harmless from and against any and all Claims of or against the Depository Bank with respect to the performance, interpretation, construction and enforcement of this Lockbox Agreement.

7. <u>Fees and Expenses</u>. Supplier hereby agrees that all fees and charges associated with the Lockbox Account as shall from time to time be mutually agreed upon by Supplier and the Depository Bank shall be included on a monthly consolidated account analysis statement which the Depository Bank shall submit to Supplier. This statement shall set forth the fees and charges payable by Supplier for such month and be accompanied by such supporting documentation as the Depository Bank shall deem reasonable. All fees and charges set forth in the statement described above shall be deducted from the Lockbox Account by Depository Bank.

8. <u>Limitations on Liability of the Depository Bank</u>. The Depository Bank undertakes to perform those duties as are expressly set forth herein and the other processing requirements as may be covered in any procedure agreement consented to by Kenergy and Supplier. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Lockbox Agreement, it is agreed by the parties hereto that the Depository Bank shall not be liable for any action taken by it or any of its directors, officers, agents or employees in accordance with this Agreement except for its or their own gross negligence or willful misconduct. In no event shall the Depository Bank be liable for losses or delays resulting from <u>force majeure</u>, computer malfunctions, interruption of communication facilities, labor difficulties or other causes beyond the Depository Bank's reasonable control or for indirect, special or consequential damages.

9. <u>Account Information</u>. Upon the request of any party, the Depository Bank shall provide to each of Supplier and Kenergy statements summarizing the activity in the Lockbox Account. In addition, the Depository Bank will provide to each of Supplier and Kenergy copies of all information reasonably requested by either of them.

The Depository Bank may rely, and shall be protected in acting or refraining from acting, upon any notice (including but not limited to electronically confirmed facsimiles of such notice) reasonably believed by the Depository Bank to be genuine and to have been given by the proper party or parties.

The Depository Bank shall have no obligation to review or confirm that any actions taken pursuant to this Lockbox Agreement comply with any other agreement or document between the Supplier, the Smelter and the Distributive Cooperative or between any of them. The provisions of this paragraph shall survive termination of the Lockbox Agreement.

10. <u>Waiver of Right of Set-Off.</u> So long as any obligation of Kenergy to the Supplier under this Lockbox Agreement remains outstanding, the Depository Bank waives, with respect to all of its existing and future claims against Kenergy or any affiliate thereof, all existing

and future rights of set-off and banker's liens against the Lockbox Account and all items (and proceeds thereof) that come into its possession in connection with the Lockbox Account; *provided* that the Depository Bank retains the right to charge the Lockbox Account for all items deposited in and credited to the Lockbox Account after the date hereof and subsequently returned to the Depository Bank unpaid and for all fees and charges associated with such returned items.

11. Effectiveness; Integration; Amendments. This Lockbox Agreement shall be effective as of the date first written above, and the Depository Bank shall be in a position to process remittances to the Lockbox Account commencing [____], 2008. This Lockbox Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein. To the extent that any other agreement or understanding, whether in writing or oral, relating to the matters referred to herein is inconsistent with this Lockbox Agreement, this Lockbox Agreement between Kenergy and the Depository Bank relating to the collection of the Smelter Payments. No provision of this Lockbox Agreement may be amended, modified or waived, except by a written instrument executed by the parties hereto. Any provision of this Lockbox Agreement which is or is declared illegal, invalid or unenforceable under any law or regulation shall not affect the legality, validity or enforceability of any other provisions hereof.

12. <u>Termination</u>. This Lockbox Agreement shall terminate on the earliest of (a) the date on which the Depository Bank receives a certificate of an authorized officer of Supplier to the effect that all Secured Obligations have been paid in full, (b) the date of termination of this Lockbox Agreement by Supplier (with the consent of Kenergy, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld) upon 60 days prior written notice to the Depository Bank (with the consent of Supplier, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld) upon 60 days prior written notice to the Depository Bank (with the consent of Supplier, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld) upon 60 days prior written notice to Kenergy and to Supplier, provided that such 60 day period shall be extended at the request of Supplier if a substitute depository bank cannot be established during such 60 day period. Upon termination of this Lockbox Agreement pursuant to this Section, Supplier shall be released from any and all liability and obligations with respect to such Lockbox Account or arising hereunder, and the Lockbox Account shall, at the option of Kenergy, be transferred to Kenergy's name and become an account from which Kenergy may withdraw any and all funds contained therein, or the account shall be closed.

13. <u>Substitute Depository Bank</u>. In the event that the Depository Bank resigns or is removed by the Parties hereto (other than due to the occurrence of the events contemplated by clause (a) of Section 12 hereof), a substitute bank shall be nominated by Supplier which nominee shall be approved by Kenergy (with notice to be provided to the Smelter). Such substitute Depository Bank shall accept such appointment by executing a comparable Lockbox Agreement and shall thereafter succeed to all rights and responsibilities of the Depository Bank as therein provided.

14. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests or other communications given to Kenergy, Supplier or the Depository Bank shall be given in writing (including telex, facsimile transmission or similar writing) at the address or telex or facsimile number specified below:

Depository Bank:	Old National Bank 1 Main Street Evansville, IN 47708 Attn: Anna Lee Tepool Facsimile No.: (812) 465-0123
Supplier:	Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street Henderson, KY 42419 Attn: C. William Blackburn, Vice President, Power Supply Facsimile No.: (270) 827-2101
Kenergy:	Kenergy Corp. P.O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419-0018 Attn: Facsimile: (270) 685-5981
Smelter:	Alcan Primary Products Corporation Highway 2096, Near Sebree, KY P.O. Box 44 Henderson, KY 42420 Attn: Pam Schneider Facsimile: (270) 521-7305

Any party may change its address or facsimile number or notices hereunder by notice to each other party hereunder. Each notice, request or other communication shall be effective (a) if given by facsimile transmission, when such facsimile is transmitted to the facsimile number specified in this Section, (b) if given by mail, two business days after such communication is deposited in the mail with first class postage prepaid, addressed as aforesaid or (c) if given by any other means, when delivered at the address specified in this Section.

15. <u>Acknowledgment of Security Interest</u>. By execution of this Lockbox Agreement the Depository Bank acknowledges and consents to the security interest granted by Kenergy to Supplier pursuant to Section 5. Kenergy agrees to promptly execute and deliver all further instruments and documents that may be necessary or which Supplier may in good faith reasonably request, in order to perfect and protect any pledge or security interest granted hereby, including, without limitation, such financing or continuation statements, or amendments thereto, as Supplier may reasonably request.

16. <u>Governing Law</u>. Except to the extent that federal law or the laws of the state in which the Depository Bank is located govern the Lockbox Account, this Lockbox Agreement shall be governed by, and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, without regard to its conflicts of laws rules. For purposes of this Lockbox Agreement, the Commonwealth of Kentucky shall be deemed the bank's jurisdiction under the Kentucky Uniform Commercial Code.

17. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Lockbox Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Lockbox Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

OLD NATIONAL BANK

By: ______Name:

Title:

BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION

By: _____Name: Title:

KENERGY CORP.

By:

Name: Title:

ALCAN PRIMARY PRODUCTS CORPORATION

By:

Name: Title:

OHS East:9405549.9

Exhibit 20

RETAIL ELECTRIC SERVICE AGREEMENT

Dated as of [____],

by and between

KENERGY CORP.

and

CENTURY ALUMINUM OF KENTUCKY GENERAL PARTNERSHIP

OHS East:160362113.2

ARTICLE 1	DEFINITIONS AND RULES OF INTERPRETATION	
1.1	Definitions	2
1.2	Rules of Interpretation	
1.3	Calculations and Rounding	
ARTICLE 2	ELECTRIC SERVICES AND RATES	
2.1	Service Period Obligations	
2.2	Characteristics of Service	
2.3	Delivery Obligation	
2.4	Power Factor	14
2.5	Title and Risk of Loss	15
2.6	Performance by Kenergy	
ARTICLE 3	CHANGES IN DEMAND AND SCHEDULING	15
3.1	Change In Base Demand	15
3.2	Scheduling	
ARTICLE 4	CHARGES AND CREDITS	
4.1	Monthly Charge	15
4.2	Base Energy Charge	
4.3	Supplemental Energy Charge	16
4.4	Back-Up Energy Charge	
4.5	Charge for Transmission Services and Ancillary Services	
4.6	Excess Reactive Demand Charge	
4.7	TIER Adjustment Charge	
4.8	Adjustable Charges	
4.9	Rebate	
4.10	Equity Development Credit	23
4.11	Surcharge	
4.12	Retail Fee	
4.13	Credits	25
4.14	Other Amounts	
4.15	Taxes	
ARTICLE 5	BILLING	
5.1	Monthly Invoice	

.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

Page

		07
5.2	Right to Discontinue Service	
5.3	Default Interest	
5.4	Payments Under Protest	
5.5	Release and Indemnification	27
5.6	No Waiver	28
5.7	No Payment	28
ARTICLE 6	EFFECTIVE DATE AND CONDITIONS	28
6.1	Effective Date	28
6.2	Conditions to Occurrence of Effective Date	28
6.3	Efforts to Satisfy Conditions to Effective Date	29
ARTICLE 7	TERM AND TERMINATION	30
7.1	Term	30
7.2	Termination Prior to Effective Date	30
7.3	Termination After the Effective Date	31
ARTICLE 8	METERING	32
8.1	Metering Facilities	32
8.2	Reading	32
8.3	Testing	32
ARTICLE 9	OPERATIONAL MATTERS	32
9.1	Operations and Operational Responsibility	32
9.2	Facilities Provided by Kenergy	33
9.3	Facilities Provided by Century	33
9.4	Curtailment	33
9.5	Ownership and Removal of Equipment	34
9.6	Right of Access	34
ARTICLE 10) COVENANTS	34
10.1	Surplus Sales	34
10.2	Undeliverable Energy Sales	
10.3	Potline Reduction Sales	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Page

10.4	Resale	38
10.5	Refund of Income Tax Estimated for Net Proceeds	38
ARTICLE 11	UNCONTROLLABLE FORCES	38
11.1	Occurrence of an Uncontrollable Force	38
11.2	Mitigation	39
11.3	Notice of Uncontrollable Force	39
11.4	Payment Obligations	39
ARTICLE 12	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	39
12.1	Representations and Warranties of Kenergy	39
12.2	Representations and Warranties of Century	39
ARTICLE 13	ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS	40
13.1	Regulatory Proceedings	40
13.2	Audit Rights	40
13.3	Century Credit Support	41
13.4	Patronage Capital	41
13.5	Post-Termination Obligation	42
13.6	Negotiation of Replacement Agreement	42
13.7	Entitlement to Large Industrial Rate	42
ARTICLE 14	EVENTS OF DEFAULT; REMEDIES	42
14.1	Events of Default	42
14.2	Remedies, General	43
ARTICLE 15	DISPUTE RESOLUTION	43
15.1	Resolution Meetings	43
15.2	Right to Pursue Rights and Remedies	44
ARTICLE 16	GENERAL PROVISIONS/SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS	44
16.1	Binding Nature	44
16.2	Limitation on Assignment	44
16.3	Duties	44
16.4	Financing Lien	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Page

16.5	Big Rivers Restructuring	-5
ARTICLE 17	MISCELLANEOUS 4	5
17.1	Governing Law	.5
17.2	Jurisdiction4	5
17.3	Waiver4	5
17.4	Amendments 4	6
17.5	Good Faith Efforts 4	6
17.6	Notices4	16
17.7	Severability	18
17.8	Survival ²	
17.9	Merger	18
17.10	Further Assurances	
17.11	Counterparts	18
17.12	Third-Party Beneficiaries	48
17.13	Headings	48
17.14	No Agency	49

ан 1917 - Алтан

RETAIL ELECTRIC SERVICE AGREEMENT

This RETAIL ELECTRIC SERVICE AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is dated as of [_____], and made by and between KENERGY CORP., a Kentucky rural electric cooperative corporation ("<u>Kenergy</u>"), and CENTURY ALUMINUM OF KENTUCKY GENERAL PARTNERSHIP, a Kentucky general partnership ("<u>Century</u>").

RECITALS

A. Kenergy currently supplies and delivers to Century, the owner and operator of an aluminum reduction plant in Hawesville, Kentucky, electric energy and related services pursuant to an Agreement for Electric Service, dated July 15, 1998, between Green River Electric Corporation, Kenergy's predecessor-in-interest, and Southwire Company, Century's predecessor-in-interest (the "Existing Century Agreement").

B. Kenergy currently purchases electric energy and related services for resale to Century from Western Kentucky Energy Corp., an affiliate of E. ON U.S., LLC, formerly known as LG&E Energy Corp. (together with its affiliates and parent, collectively, "LG&E"), under an Agreement for Electric Service, dated as of July 15, 1998, with Kenergy (the "Kenergy/LG&E <u>Contract</u>").

C. Kenergy also currently purchases additional electric energy and related services for resale to Century, to serve the energy requirements of Century not provided by LG&E, from third-party energy suppliers, including Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("<u>Big Rivers</u>"), an electric generation and transmission cooperative of which Kenergy is a Member.

D. The Existing Century Agreement and the Kenergy/LG&E Contract were entered into in connection with the consummation of a series of transactions implementing the First Amended Plan of Reorganization of Big Rivers, as part of which, among other things (i) Big Rivers leased its generating facilities to LG&E, and (ii) Big Rivers entered into a power purchase arrangement with LG&E whereby LG&E supplied Big Rivers with electric energy and related services for resale to its Members.

E. Big Rivers, Kenergy, LG&E, Alcan Primary Products Corporation ("<u>Alcan</u>"), and Century have agreed to enter into a series of transactions referred to herein as the New Transaction and the Unwind Transaction, as defined below.

F. In connection with and as a condition to the Unwind Transaction, Kenergy and Big Rivers have agreed to enter into a wholesale electric service agreement, dated as of the date hereof, for the purchase and sale of electric energy and related services for resale by Kenergy to Century ("Century Wholesale Agreement").

G. In connection with and as a condition to the Unwind Transaction and the Century Wholesale Agreement, Kenergy will supply and deliver, and Century will purchase, retail electric service on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby covenant and agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1

DEFINITIONS AND RULES OF INTERPRETATION

1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms when used in this Agreement have the meanings specified herein, including the definitions provided in Article 1, unless stated otherwise or the context requires otherwise.

1.1.1 <u>Accounting Principles</u>: Generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied or, if generally accepted accounting principles in accordance with the uniform system of accounts of an applicable Governmental Authority or RUS are required, the generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied in accordance with such uniform system of accounts, each as in effect from time to time.

1.1.2 <u>Affiliate</u>: With respect to a specified Person, another Person that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls or is controlled by or is under common control with the specified Person. For avoidance of doubt, no Member is an Affiliate of Big Rivers.

1.1.3 Agreement: As defined in the Preamble.

1.1.4 Alcan: As defined in the Recitals.

1.1.5 <u>Alcan Retail Agreement</u>: the retail electric service agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and between Kenergy and Alcan.

1.1.6 <u>Alcan Wholesale Agreement</u>: The wholesale electric service agreement, dated as of the date hereof, between Big Rivers and Kenergy for the benefit of Alcan.

1.1.7 <u>Ancillary Services</u>: Those services that are necessary to support the transmission of Energy from resources to loads while maintaining reliable operations of Big Rivers' transmission system, as set forth and described in the OATT.

1.1.8 <u>Applicable Law</u>: All laws, statutes, codes, treaties, ordinances, judgments, decrees, injunctions, writs, orders, rules, regulations, interpretations, issuances, enactments, decisions, authorizations, permits or directives of any Governmental Authority having jurisdiction over the matter in question.

1.1.9 <u>Applicable Percentage</u>: The percentage determined in each Fiscal Year that is the quotient of the Base Demand divided by the sum of the Base Demand and the "Base Demand" as defined in and as then in effect under the Alcan Retail Agreement. If the Alcan

Retail Agreement is terminated or no longer in effect for any reason, Alcan's "Base Demand" shall be deemed to be 368 MW for purposes of calculating the Applicable Percentage.

1.1.10 <u>Avoidable Base Charge</u>: The amount in any Billing Month equal to the sum of:

(a) the product of (i) the sum of the Base Rate, the FAC Factor, the Environmental Surcharge Factor, and the Non-FAC Purchased Power Adjustment Factor, and (ii) the amount of Base Fixed Energy that was made available by Century to Big Rivers for Surplus Sales, regardless of whether Big Rivers was able to sell such Energy as Surplus Sales;

(b) *plus* the product of (i) the sum of the Base Variable Rate, the FAC Factor, the Environmental Surcharge Factor, and the Non-FAC Purchased Power Adjustment Factor, and (ii) the amount of Base Variable Energy that was made available by Century to Big Rivers for Surplus Sales, regardless of whether Big Rivers was able to sell such Energy as Surplus Sales; and

(c) *less* the product of (i) the sum of the Base Variable Rate, the FAC Factor, the Environmental Surcharge Factor, and the Non-FAC Purchased Power Adjustment Factor, and (ii) any Base Fixed Energy or Base Variable Energy made available by Century to Big Rivers for Surplus Sales that was neither metered at the Point of Delivery nor sold by Big Rivers as Surplus Sales.

Sample calculations of the Avoidable Base Charge are set forth in Exhibit A.

1.1.11 <u>Back-Up Energy</u>: For any Hour in a Billing Month, the amount of Energy metered at the Point of Delivery during such Hour, less the sum of (i) the Base Demand per Hour, and (ii) any Supplemental Energy metered at the Point of Delivery during such Hour; *provided*, that the amount of Back-Up Energy may not be less than zero.

1.1.12 <u>Back-Up Energy Charge</u>: As defined in Section 4.4.

1.1.13 <u>Base Curtailed Energy</u>: For any Hour in a Billing Month, the amount of Energy that is either (a) curtailed by Century pursuant to Section 4.13.2, or (b) sold by Big Rivers to one or more Third Parties pursuant to (i) Section 4.13.3 as Economic Sales, (ii) Section 10.1 as Surplus Sales, (iii) Section 10.2 as Undeliverable Energy Sales, or (iv) Section 10.3 as Potline Reduction Sales.

1.1.14 <u>Base Demand</u>: 482 MW, or such other amount of electric demand agreed in accordance with Section 3.1, integrated over an hour.

1.1.15 <u>Base Energy Charge</u>: As defined in Section 4.2.

1.1.16 <u>Base Fixed Energy</u>: For any Billing Month, the product of (a) the Base Demand, (b) the number of Hours in the Billing Month, and (c) 0.98.

1.1.17 <u>Base Hourly Energy</u>: For any Hour in a Billing Month, the amount of Energy equal to the sum of (a) the Energy metered at the Point of Delivery during such Hour *less* Supplemental Energy metered at the Point of Delivery, if any, and (b) Base Curtailed Energy; *provided*, that for purposes of calculating Base Hourly Energy, the sum of clauses (a) and (b) above during any Hour shall not exceed the Base Demand per Hour.

1.1.18 <u>Base Monthly Energy</u>: The sum of the Base Hourly Energy for all Hours of a Billing Month.

1.1.19 <u>Base Rate</u>: The rate, expressed in dollars per MWh, resulting from the application of the Large Industrial Rate to a load with a 98% load factor, plus \$0.25 per MWh.

1.1.20 <u>Base Variable Energy</u>: For any Billing Month, Base Monthly Energy less Base Fixed Energy, whether positive or negative.

1.1.21 <u>Base Variable Rate</u>: The Base Variable Rate shall be expressed on a dollars per MWh basis and equal to the sum of (i) the "FAC Base" with respect to Big Rivers' Tariff, (ii) the "Environmental Surcharge Base" with respect to Big Rivers' Tariff, and (iii) the "Purchased Power Base" as defined in Appendix A.

1.1.22 <u>Big Rivers</u>: As defined in the Recitals.

1.1.23 <u>Big Rivers' Tariff</u>: Big Rivers' Rates, Rules and Administrative Regulations For Furnishing Electric Service, as filed with and approved by the KPSC.

1.1.24 <u>Billing Month</u>: Each calendar month during the Service Period.

1.1.25 <u>Budget</u>: The annual operating and capital budget approved by Big Rivers' Board of Directors that estimates all revenues and expenditures of Big Rivers for a specified Fiscal Year, as amended and in effect from time to time.

1.1.26 <u>Business Day</u>: Mondays through Fridays of each week except legal holidays established by federal law in the United States of America or state law in the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

1.1.27 <u>Buy-Through Energy</u>: As defined in Section 2.3.2(b).

1.1.28 <u>Buy-Through Energy Charge</u>: As defined in Section 4.3.2.

1.1.29 <u>Century</u>: As defined in the Preamble.

1.1.30 Century Guarantee: As defined in Section 13.3.

1.1.31 <u>Century Parent</u>: Century Aluminum Company, a Delaware corporation, and a parent corporation of Century.

1.1.32 Century Wholesale Agreement: As defined in the Recitals.

1.1.33 Cut-Off Date: As defined in Section 10.3.6.

1.1.34 <u>Economic Reserve</u>: A reserve established by Big Rivers, which may be held by Big Rivers or another Person, in an initial principal amount equal to the sum of (a) \$75 million, and (b) such additional amount as Big Rivers may designate on or prior to the consummation of the Unwind Transaction, subject to increases or decreases resulting from earnings or losses thereon or expenditures therefrom. The amount designated by Big Rivers pursuant to clause (b) above may not exceed (i) an amount equal to Big Rivers' cash on hand following the consummation of the Unwind Transaction less \$160 million, and (ii) zero if Big Rivers shall not have prepaid at least \$200 million of obligations owed to RUS debt as part of the Unwind Transaction. No additional principal amounts will be contributed by Big Rivers to the Economic Reserve after the Effective Date.

1.1.35 Economic Sales: As defined in Section 4.13.3.

1.1.36 Effective Date: As defined in Section 6.1.

1.1.37 <u>Electric Services</u>: Electric services, including capacity and associated Energy and Transmission Services, provided by Kenergy pursuant to this Agreement.

1.1.38 Energy: The flow of electricity denominated in kWh or MWh.

1.1.39 Environmental Surcharge: As defined in Section 4.8.3.

1.1.40 <u>Environmental Surcharge Factor</u>: With respect to any Billing Month, a monthly environmental surcharge factor that is calculated in accordance with the "Monthly Environmental Surcharge Factor" as defined in Big Rivers' Tariff.

1.1.41 <u>Environmental Surcharge Rider</u>: The Environmental Surcharge Rider to Big Rivers' Tariff.

1.1.42 Equity Development Credit: As defined in Section 4.10.

1.1.43 Event of Default: As defined in Section 14.1.

1.1.44 <u>Excess TIER Amount</u>: The amount of the TIER Adjustment, if negative, with respect to any Fiscal Year.

1.1.45 Excess Reactive Demand Charge: As defined in Section 4.6.

1.1.46 Existing Century Agreement: As defined in the Recitals.

1.1.47 FAC: The Fuel Adjustment Clause Rider to Big Rivers' Tariff.

1.1.48 FAC Charge: As defined in Section 4.8.1.

1.1.49 <u>FAC Factor</u>: With respect to any Billing Month, the "FAC Factor" (expressed on a kWh basis) that is calculated in accordance with the FAC.

1.1.50 FERC: Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

1.1.51 <u>Firm</u>: An obligation to supply Energy subject only to the occurrence of an Uncontrollable Force.

1.1.52 Fiscal Year: The fiscal year of Big Rivers.

1.1.53 <u>Governmental Authority</u>: Any international, national, federal, state, territorial, local or other government, or any political subdivision thereof, and any governmental, judicial, public or statutory instrumentality, tribunal, agency, authority, body or entity having legal jurisdiction over the matter or Person in question, including the KPSC; *provided, however* that the RUS is not a Governmental Authority for purposes of this Agreement.

1.1.54 <u>Hawesville Smelter</u>: The aluminum reduction plant owned and operated by Century and located in Hawesville, Kentucky, including any expansions, additions, improvements and replacements thereof or thereto at the existing site.

1.1.55 Hour or Hourly: A clock hour or per clock hour, respectively.

1.1.56 Imputed Interest: As defined in Section 4.7.5(e).

1.1.57 Interruptible Energy: As defined in Section 2.3.2(a).

1.1.58 Interruptible Energy Charge: As defined in Section 4.3.1.

1.1.59 Interruptible Energy Terms: As defined in Schedule 2.3.2(a).

1.1.60 Kenergy/LG&E Contract: As defined in the Recitals.

1.1.61 KPSC: Kentucky Public Service Commission.

1.1.62 <u>kW</u>: Kilowatt.

1.1.63 <u>kWh</u>: Kilowatt-hour.

1.1.64 <u>Large Industrial Rate</u>: Big Rivers' Tariff Rate Schedule No. 7 and all applicable rate adjustments thereto but exclusive of (a) the Rebate, (b) the FAC Factor and the Environmental Surcharge Rider, and (c) any roll-in of costs from the regulatory account containing purchased power costs to be recovered by Big Rivers from the Members with respect to sales to their Non-Smelter Ratepayers. As of the Effective Date, the Large Industrial Rate will consist of separate rate components for demand and Energy consumption. The Large Industrial Rate subsequently may be defined in terms of more than two separate rate components, including, potentially, separate rate components for transmission services. In such event, for purposes of this Agreement the "Large Industrial Rate" shall include all such rate components but excluding in all cases (a) the Rebate and (b) the FAC Factor and the Environmental Surcharge Rider. For the avoidance of doubt, the Large Industrial Rate shall be determined without regard to the effect of the Surcharge, the Economic Reserve or the Transition Reserve.

1.1.65 LG&E: As defined in the Recitals.

1.1.66 <u>Lockbox Agreement</u>: The Security and Lockbox Agreement to be entered into among Century, Kenergy, Big Rivers and a depository bank prior to the Effective Date with respect to the payment of certain amounts due Kenergy under this Agreement.

1.1.67 Market Energy: As defined in Section 2.3.2(c).

1.1.68 Market Energy Charge: As defined in Section 4.3.3.

1.1.69 <u>Market Reference Rate</u>: For any Hour, a rate equal to the all-inclusive cost, including transmission and related charges on the transmission system of any Third Party (expressed in dollars per MWh), that Big Rivers estimates, in its sole discretion exercised in good faith, that it would have paid to purchase Energy from a Third Party if there had been no curtailment pursuant Section 4.13.2 during such Hour.

1.1.70 <u>Members</u>: The members of Big Rivers. As of the date hereof, the Members of Big Rivers are Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation, Kenergy, and Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation.

1.1.71 Model: As defined in Section 1.2(0).

1.1.72 Monthly Charge: As defined in Section 4.1.

1.1.73 <u>MW</u>: Megawatt.

1.1.74 MWh: Megawatt-hour.

1.1.75 <u>Net Margins</u>: Net margins as determined by Accounting Principles. For the avoidance of doubt, Net Margins will include all operating and non-operating margins.

1.1.76 <u>Net Proceeds</u>: The proceeds from the sale of Energy by Big Rivers to Third Parties, net of transaction costs, whenever incurred, and taxes, including Big Rivers' estimated income tax liability on such proceeds without regard to any net operating loss carryforward of Big Rivers existing on the date of the consummation of the Unwind Transaction, unless and to the extent Big Rivers reasonably determines that such net operating loss carryforward otherwise would have expired unused.

1.1.77 New Facilities: As defined in Section 4.7.5(e).

1.1.78 <u>New Ratepayer</u>: A Non-Smelter Ratepayer which is (i) interconnected directly with Big Rivers' transmission system, and (ii) first receives electric service at a location served by a meter required for service at such location which meter was installed specifically for new service at such location after the Effective Date.

1.1.79 <u>New Transaction</u>: The transactions by and between or among one or more of Kenergy, Century, Alcan and Big Rivers related to the supply of Electric Services to Century under this Agreement and "Electric Services" as defined in the Alcan Retail Agreement to Alcan including the Century Wholesale Agreement, the Alcan Wholesale Agreement, coordination agreements, lockbox agreements, and all other related agreements.

1.1.80 <u>Non-FAC Purchased Power Adjustment Charge</u>: As defined in Section 4.8.2.

1.1.81 <u>Non-FAC Purchased Power Adjustment Factor</u>: A rate for the recovery of purchased power costs that are not otherwise included in the FAC (expressed in dollars per kWh) that is calculated in accordance with Appendix A.

1.1.82 <u>Non-Smelter Member Rates</u>: Big Rivers' tariff rates applicable to sales of electric services to Members for resale to Non-Smelter Ratepayers and all applicable rate adjustments thereto but exclusive of (i) the Rebate and (ii) the FAC Factor and the Environmental Surcharge Rider. For the avoidance of doubt, the Non-Smelter Member Rates shall be determined without regard to the effect of the Surcharge, the Economic Reserve or the Transition Reserve.

1.1.83 <u>Non-Smelter Ratepayers</u>: Retail ratepayers of the Members other than Century and Alcan.

1.1.84 Notice of Interruption: As defined in Schedule 2.3.2(a).

1.1.85 Notice of Termination for Closure: As defined in Section 7.3.1(b).

1.1.86 <u>OATT</u>: Big Rivers' Open Access Transmission Tariff as filed with FERC and found by FERC to constitute a reciprocal open access transmission tariff.

1.1.87 Parties: Kenergy and Century.

1.1.88 Permitted Interruption: As defined in Schedule 2.3.2(a).

1.1.89 <u>Person</u>: Any individual, corporation, cooperative, partnership, joint venture, association, joint-stock company, limited partnership, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, trust, unincorporated organization, RUS or Governmental Authority.

1.1.90 <u>Point of Delivery</u>: The existing set of meters at Big Rivers' Coleman substation or such other point of delivery mutually agreed by the Parties and Big Rivers.

1.1.91 Potential Tax Liability: As defined in Section 13.3.

1.1.92 Potline Reduction: As defined in Section 10.3.1.

1.1.93 Potline Reduction Sales: As defined in Section 10.3.1.

1.1.94 Potline Reduction Sales Agreement: As defined in Section 10.3.3.

1.1.95 <u>Prime Rate</u>: The then-effective prime commercial lending rate per annum published in the "Money Rates" section of *The Wall Street Journal*. If *The Wall Street Journal* discontinues publication of the prime commercial lending rate, the Parties and Big Rivers shall agree on a mutually acceptable alternative source for that rate.

1.1.96 <u>Prudent Utility Practice</u>: Any of the practices, methods, and acts engaged in or approved by a significant portion of the electric utility industry during the relevant time period; or any of the practices, methods, and acts which, in the exercise of reasonable judgment in light of the facts known at the time a decision was made, could have been expected to accomplish the desired result at a reasonable cost consistent with good business practices, reliability, safety and expedition. Prudent Utility Practice is not intended to be limited to the optimum practice, method, or act to the exclusion of all others, but rather to be any and all acceptable practices, methods, or acts generally accepted.

1.1.97 Rebate: As defined in Section 4.9.

1.1.98 <u>Response</u>: As defined in <u>Schedule 2.3.2(a)</u>.

1.1.99 <u>Restructuring</u>: The occurrence of any of the following:

(a) the merger, consolidation or other combination of Big Rivers or an Affiliate or a Member with any Person (including acquisition of another utility system) if following such transaction Big Rivers or its successor would have had sales of Energy to all Members or regulated customers on a *pro forma* basis in the prior Fiscal Year in excess of 105% of Big Rivers' actual sales of Energy to the Members for such Fiscal Year;

(b) the acquisition of Big Rivers; or

(c) the admission of a new Member if following such admission Big Rivers would have had sales of Energy to all Members on a *pro forma* basis in the prior Fiscal Year in excess of 105% of Big Rivers' actual sales of Energy to the Members for such Fiscal Year.

1.1.100<u>Restructuring Amount</u>: As defined in Section 16.5.1.

1.1.101<u>Retail Fee</u>: As defined in Section 4.12.

1.1.102<u>RUS</u>: United States Department of Agriculture Rural Utilities Service.

1.1.103<u>Scheduled Interruptible Energy</u>: As defined in <u>Schedule 2.3.2(a)</u>.

1.1.104<u>SERC</u>: SERC Reliability Corporation, a regional reliability organization.

1.1.105Service Period: As defined in Section 2.1.

1.1.106Smelters: Century and Alcan.

1.1.107<u>Supplemental Energy</u>: As defined in Section 2.3.2.

1.1.108<u>Supplemental Energy Charge</u>: As defined in Section 4.3.

1.1.109<u>Surcharge</u>: As defined in Section 4.11.

1.1.110Surplus Sales: As defined in Section 10.1.1.

1.1.111<u>System Emergency</u>: Any cessation of operation or reduction in the provision or delivery of Electric Services by Kenergy due in whole or in part to: (a) a disconnection of all or a portion of Big Rivers' or Kenergy's gross negligence or willful misconduct), (b) a system emergency on the transmission grid of a Third Party, or (c) the occurrence of a condition or situation where the delivery of Energy to a transmission grid with which Big Rivers is directly interconnected or the making available of generation services or Transmission Services which could cause (i) harm to life or limb or imminent serious threat of harm to life or limb, (ii) material damage to Big Rivers' or Kenergy's system or any material component thereof or imminent danger of material damage to property, or (iii) other dangerous occurrences that Big Rivers or Kenergy believes, in the exercise of Prudent Utility Practice, should be prevented or curtailed.

1.1.112 <u>System Firm</u>: With respect to any power sales agreement entered into by Big Rivers with respect to Potline Reduction Sales, an obligation to supply Energy from (i) Big Rivers' owned or leased generation facilities, (ii) Big Rivers' contract with the Southeastern Power Authority (Contract No. 89-00-1501-637), and (iii) Big Rivers' Firm power purchase agreements with a term of two years or more which were not entered into for purpose of serving a specific non-Smelter load, in each case subject to the occurrence of an Uncontrollable Force or similar event of force majeure, a System Emergency or Big Rivers' prior satisfaction of the Energy requirements of the Non-Smelter Members, the Smelters and Third Parties under power sales agreements entered into prior to such power sales agreement.

1.1.113 Term: As defined in Section 7.1.

1.1.114 Third Party: A Person other than Kenergy, Century, Big Rivers or Alcan.

1.1.115 Third Party Supplier(s): As defined in Section 2.3.2(c).

1.1.116 <u>TIER</u>: The quotient for a Fiscal Year of (i) Big Rivers' interest expenses plus Net Margins, divided by (ii) Big Rivers' interest expenses; in each case, calculated in accordance with Accounting Principles.

1.1.117 <u>TIER Adjustment</u>: As defined in Section 4.7.5.

1.1.118 <u>TIER Adjustment Charge</u>: As defined in Section 4.7.1.

1.1.119 <u>Transition Reserve</u>: A reserve established by Big Rivers, which may be held by Big Rivers or another Person, in an initial principal amount equal to \$35 million, subject to increases or decreases resulting from earnings or losses thereon or expenditures therefrom. No additional principal amounts will be contributed by Big Rivers to the Transition Reserve after the Effective Date.

1.1.120 Transmission Charge: As defined in Section 4.5.

1.1.121 <u>Transmission Services</u>: Network transmission services as described in the OATT and Ancillary Services. Transmission Services are currently included in the Large

Industrial Rate but may be unbundled in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Century Wholesale Agreement.

1.1.122 Uncontrollable Force: Any cause beyond the control of the Party unable, in whole or in part, to perform its obligations under this Agreement which, despite exercise of due diligence and foresight, such Party could not reasonably have been expected to avoid and which, despite the exercise of due diligence, it has been unable to overcome. Examples of events that may constitute the basis of an event which constitutes an "Uncontrollable Force" include: acts of God; strikes, slowdowns or labor disputes; acts of the public enemy; wars; blockades; insurrections; riots; epidemics; landslides; lightning; earthquakes; fires; storms; floods; washouts; arrests and restraints of any Governmental Authority; civil or military disturbances; explosions, breakage of or accident to machinery, equipment or transmission lines; inability of a Party to obtain necessary materials, supplies or permits due to existing or future rules, regulations, orders, laws or proclamations of Governmental Authorities, civil or military; transmission constraints or System Emergencies; a forced outage of a generating unit or units preventing the physical delivery of Energy to Kenergy for resale to Century; and any other forces which are not reasonably within the control of the Party claiming suspension. "Uncontrollable Forces" do not include an insufficiency of funds or decline in credit ratings or customary, expected or routine maintenance or repair of plant or equipment. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to obligate a Party to prevent or to settle a labor dispute against its will.

1.1.123 Undeliverable Energy Sales: As defined in Section 10.2.1.

1.1.124 <u>Unwind Transaction</u>: The consummation of the transactions contemplated on date of the "Closing" as defined in and pursuant to the Transaction Termination Agreement among Big Rivers, LG&E Energy Marketing Inc., and Western Kentucky Energy Corp.

Rules of Interpretation. Unless otherwise required by the context in which any 1.2 term appears: (a) capitalized terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings specified in this Article 1 unless the context requires otherwise; (b) the singular will include the plural and vice versa; (c) references to "Recitals," "Articles," "Sections," "Exhibits" or "Schedules" are to the recitals, articles, sections, exhibits or schedules of this Agreement, unless otherwise specified; (d) all references to a particular Person in any capacity will be deemed to refer also to such Person's authorized agents, permitted successors and assigns in such capacity; (e) the words "herein," "hereof" and "hereunder" will refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular section or subsection hereof; (f) the words "include," "includes" and "including" will be deemed to be followed by the phrase "without limitation" and will not be construed to mean that the examples given are an exclusive list of the topics covered; (g) references to this Agreement will include a reference to all exhibits and schedules hereto; (h) references to any agreement, document or instrument will be construed at a particular time to refer to such agreement, document or instrument as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented or replaced as of such time; (i) the masculine will include the feminine and neuter and vice versa; (i) references to any tariff, rate, or order of any Governmental Authority will mean such tariff, rate or order, as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented or restated and be in effect from time to time; (k) if any action or obligation is required to be taken or performed on any day which is not a Business Day, such action or obligation must be performed on the next succeeding Business Day; (1) references to an Applicable Law will mean a reference to such Applicable Law

11

as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented or restated and be in effect from time to time; (m) all accounting terms not defined in this Agreement will be construed in accordance with Accounting Principles; (n) all references to a time of day shall be a reference to the prevailing time in Henderson, Kentucky; and (o) the financial and production cost models prepared by Big Rivers, including models filed with the KPSC, in connection with the application for approval of the Unwind Transaction and the New Transaction (the "Model") have been prepared solely by Big Rivers and shall not be used by the Parties or any Governmental Authority to construe or interpret any provision of this Agreement. The Parties collectively have prepared this Agreement, and none of the provisions hereof will be construed against one Party on the ground that it is the author of this Agreement or any part hereof.

1.3 <u>Calculations and Rounding</u>. In making any mathematical calculation provided for or contemplated by this Agreement, the calculation will be made to six decimal places (rounded up if the numeral in the seventh decimal place is five or higher, and rounded down if the numeral in the seventh decimal place is lower than five).

ARTICLE 2

ELECTRIC SERVICES AND RATES

2.1 <u>Service Period Obligations</u>. In accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Kenergy will supply, and Century will purchase, Electric Services for a period beginning at 12:00:01 A.M. on the day next succeeding the Effective Date and continuing until 12:00:00 midnight on December 31, 2023, unless the Parties' respective obligations to supply and purchase Electric Services are earlier terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement (the "<u>Service Period</u>").

2.2 <u>Characteristics of Service</u>. Electric service to be supplied by Kenergy to Century under this Agreement shall be nominally three-phase, sixty cycle at 161,000 volts or as otherwise agreed to by the Parties and Big Rivers. The Parties and Big Rivers will mutually agree on limits of the regulation of voltage but at no time may such regulation of such limits be inconsistent with standards required by applicable Governmental Authorities or any other organizations that establish reliability and electric operation standards for the region.

2.3 <u>Delivery Obligation</u>. In accordance with this Agreement, during the Service Period, Kenergy will deliver, or cause to be delivered, at the Point of Delivery to Century Base Monthly Energy, Supplemental Energy and Back-Up Energy.

2.3.1 <u>Base Monthly Energy</u>. Century may purchase in each Hour of the Service Period an amount of Energy up to the Base Demand per Hour. For billing purposes, Base Monthly Energy consists of two components: Base Fixed Energy charged at the Base Rate and Base Variable Energy (which may be either a positive or negative amount) charged or credited at the Base Variable Rate.

2.3.2 <u>Supplemental Energy</u>. "<u>Supplemental Energy</u>" shall consist of (i) Interruptible Energy purchased by Kenergy from Big Rivers pursuant to Section 2.3.2(a) and <u>Schedule 2.3.2(a)</u>, (ii) Buy-Through Energy purchased by Kenergy from Big Rivers and, in turn, by Big Rivers from Third Party Suppliers upon the interruption of Interruptible Energy, pursuant to Section 2.3.2(b), and (iii) Market Energy purchased by Kenergy from Big Rivers or Third Party Suppliers pursuant to Section 2.3.2(c).

(a) <u>Interruptible Energy</u>. As of the Effective Date, Kenergy shall make available to Century up to 10 MW per Hour of Energy subject to Kenergy's right to interrupt the delivery of such Energy ("<u>Interruptible Energy</u>") in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in <u>Schedule 2.3.2(a)</u>. Century hereby agrees to the terms and conditions of <u>Schedule 2.3.2(a)</u> and agrees to purchase the Scheduled Interruptible Energy made available thereunder and through its consent to quarterly confirmations from Big Rivers to Kenergy as described in <u>Schedule 2.3.2(a)</u>.

Buy-Through Energy. Upon each Notice of Interruption, Kenergy (b)will offer to sell to Century any Firm Energy which Big Rivers in its sole discretion offers to Kenergy for resale to Century in lieu of the interrupted Scheduled Interruptible Energy ("Buy-Through Energy") and the estimated price or prices during the specified Hour or Hours of Interruption upon which Big Rivers would supply such Energy. Century shall have ten minutes from the time it receives verbal Notice of Interruption to notify Big Rivers and Kenergy whether Century agrees to purchase Buy-Through Energy offered to be supplied by Big Rivers to Kenergy for resale to Century. Century promptly shall confirm verbal acceptance of the Buy-Through Energy with a facsimile confirmation or pursuant to other electronic communications acceptable to Kenergy and Big Rivers. Upon Kenergy's acceptance of the Buy-Through Energy, the obligation of Big Rivers to provide the Buy-Through Energy shall become a Firm service commitment. The failure of Century to notify Kenergy and Big Rivers of acceptance of the Buy-Through Energy during the period provided shall constitute a rejection of the Buy-Through Energy, and the Interruption shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the applicable Notice of Interruption and neither Kenergy nor Big Rivers shall have any obligation to supply Century Buy-Through Energy during such Interruption.

(c) <u>Market Energy</u>. Kenergy shall use reasonable commercial efforts to acquire Supplemental Energy (other than Interruptible Energy or Buy-Through Energy) from either Big Rivers or one or more suppliers other than Big Rivers ("<u>Third Party Suppliers</u>") for resale to Century, upon the request of Century ("<u>Market Energy</u>") specifying (i) the requested amount and duration of such Energy, and (ii) all requested prices and material terms and conditions. Century shall pay to Kenergy all amounts that Kenergy is obligated to pay to either Big Rivers or any Third Party Supplier, including the purchase price paid by Kenergy for such Market Energy and the costs, if any, of transmission services or related services incurred on Third Party transmission systems to transmit such Market Energy to a point of interconnection with Big Rivers' transmission system. Nothing in this Agreement may be construed to limit the ability of Kenergy to purchase Energy or other electric services from Third Party Suppliers to serve Century.

(i) Kenergy's obligation to enter into any contractual arrangements with Big Rivers or a Third Party Supplier for the purchase of Market Energy shall be conditioned upon Kenergy's prior receipt of a written notification from Century setting forth Century's consent to the execution, delivery and performance of such contractual arrangements

13

and upon Century's providing such financial assurances as may be reasonably required to hold Kenergy harmless for its obligations in connection therewith.

(ii) As a condition to the effectiveness of any contractual arrangements for the purchase of Market Energy for resale to Century, Kenergy shall make application to, and use reasonable commercial efforts to obtain approval of, the KPSC to sell such Market Energy to Century each Billing Month in an amount that is equal to the amount that Kenergy is required to pay each Billing Month to Big Rivers or a Third Party Supplier, as applicable, for such Market Energy.

(iii) Promptly following request by Century for Market Energy, Kenergy shall request that Big Rivers provide all Transmission Services necessary to transmit Market Energy requested by Century from a point of interconnection on Big Rivers' transmission system to the Point of Delivery promptly following such request. The amount of Market Energy transmitted from a point of interconnection on Big Rivers' system to the Point of Delivery shall be reduced by the applicable system loss factor as provided in the OATT. Century acknowledges and agrees that Kenergy shall have no liability to Century for Big Rivers' denial of Kenergy's duly submitted request for reservation of Transmission Services.

(iv) With respect to a purchase of Market Energy from a Third Party Supplier, Kenergy shall be obligated to deliver to Century only those amounts of Market Energy received from such Third Party Supplier, net of applicable losses of Energy on Big Rivers' transmission system. Kenergy will not be in default under any provision of this Agreement nor will it have any liability to Century if the non-delivery of Market Energy is due to a failure by a Third Party Supplier to deliver the full amount of Market Energy under the terms and conditions of the agreement between Kenergy and such Third Party Supplier provided that Kenergy has assigned to Century Kenergy's rights and remedies against the Third Party Supplier under such agreement.

(v) If Century is unable to receive and consume Market Energy purchased by Kenergy from a Third Party Supplier because of an Uncontrollable Force, then upon the request of Century, Kenergy shall use reasonable commercial efforts to sell or cause to be sold such Market Energy to other Third Parties for the duration specified by Century's request. Kenergy shall apply all revenues derived from such resale as a credit to Century, net of any transmission services charges or related charges or other expenses incurred to make such resale.

2.3.3 <u>Back-Up Energy</u>. Kenergy shall provide Back-Up Energy to Century at the Point of Delivery through purchases of Energy from Big Rivers at the prices and on the terms and conditions set forth in Section 4.4.

2.4 <u>Power Factor</u>. Century shall use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain (a) a power factor at the Point of Delivery as nearly as practicable to unity, and (b) a power factor that is not below 0.90 leading or lagging with respect to maximum electric demand incurred by Century during any Billing Month. Century shall, without regard to the obligations of Big Rivers pursuant to the Century Wholesale Agreement, cause to be maintained a power factor at

14

the Point of Delivery at unity with respect to Energy purchased by Kenergy or Big Rivers from Third Parties for resale to Century.

2.5 <u>Title and Risk of Loss</u>. Title to and risk of loss with respect to Energy provided by Kenergy to Century pursuant to this Agreement will pass from Kenergy to and rest in Century when the same is made available by Kenergy (or Big Rivers on behalf of Kenergy) at the Point of Delivery. After title passes to Century, Century will be deemed in exclusive control of the Energy and will be responsible for any damage or injury caused thereby.

2.6 <u>Performance by Kenergy</u>. Century acknowledges and agrees that, to the extent Big Rivers has a corresponding or related obligation to Kenergy under the Century Wholesale Agreement, Kenergy's performance of an obligation under this Agreement is subject to and conditioned upon Big Rivers' performance of such corresponding or related obligation to Kenergy. Century acknowledges and agrees that Big Rivers may enforce an obligation of Century under this Agreement which corresponds or relates to an obligation of Kenergy to Big Rivers under the Century Wholesale Agreement.

ARTICLE 3

CHANGES IN DEMAND AND SCHEDULING

3.1 <u>Change In Base Demand</u>. Century may change the Base Demand for any Fiscal Year only with the written consent of Kenergy and Big Rivers.

3.2 <u>Scheduling</u>.

3.2.1 Century shall not be required to schedule Base Monthly Energy, Buy-Through Energy or Back-Up Energy but shall use reasonable commercial efforts to inform Kenergy and Big Rivers promptly of any material change in its intended usage.

3.2.2 In accordance with the OATT, Century must schedule and arrange with Kenergy and Big Rivers no later than 9:00 A.M. on the Business Day immediately preceding the day or days of delivery, or as otherwise mutually agreed by the Parties and, if applicable, Big Rivers, the delivery of Interruptible Energy and Market Energy.

ARTICLE 4

CHARGES AND CREDITS

4.1 <u>Monthly Charge</u>. Century shall pay Kenergy the following (the "<u>Monthly</u> <u>Charge</u>") for the Electric Services provided or made available under this Agreement:

- 4.1.1 the Base Energy Charge calculated pursuant to Section 4.2,
- 4.1.2 plus the Supplemental Energy Charge calculated pursuant to Section 4.3,
- 4.1.3 plus the Back-Up Energy Charge calculated pursuant to Section 4.4,

4.1.4 plus the Transmission Charge pursuant to Section 4.5,

4.1.5 plus the Excess Reactive Demand Charge calculated pursuant to Section 4.6,

4.1.6 plus the TIER Adjustment Charge calculated pursuant to Section 4.7.1,

4.1.7 plus the FAC Charge calculated pursuant to Section 4.8,

4.1.8 plus the Non-FAC Purchased Power Adjustment Charge calculated pursuant to Section 4.8,

4.1.9 plus the Environmental Surcharge calculated pursuant to Section 4.8,

4.1.10 plus or minus the monthly amortization of the Restructuring Amount pursuant to Section 16.5.1,

4.1.11 less the Rebate calculated pursuant to Section 4.9,

4.1.12 less the Equity Development Credit calculated pursuant to Section 4.10,

4.1.13 plus the Surcharge calculated pursuant to Section 4.11,

4.1.14 plus the Retail Fee calculated pursuant to Section 4.12,

4.1.15 less credits calculated pursuant to Section 4.13,

4.1.16 plus or minus other amounts pursuant to Section 4.14, and

4.1.17 plus taxes pursuant to Section 4.15.

4.2 <u>Base Energy Charge</u>. For any Billing Month, the "<u>Base Energy Charge</u>" shall be the sum of:

(a) the product of Base Fixed Energy and the Base Rate; and

(b) the product, whether positive or negative, of the Base Variable Energy and the Base Variable Rate.

Sample calculations of the Base Energy Charge at different load factors are set forth in Exhibit A.

4.3 <u>Supplemental Energy Charge</u>. For any Billing Month, the "<u>Supplemental Energy</u> <u>Charge</u>" shall be the sum of the charges, whenever determined, Kenergy is obligated to pay for the Interruptible Energy Charge, the Buy-Through Energy Charge, and the Market Energy Charge, as calculated below.

4.3.1 The "<u>Interruptible Energy Charge</u>" shall be the product of (i) the quantity of Interruptible Energy metered at the Point of Delivery during the Billing Month and (ii) the rate or rates for Interruptible Energy with respect to such Billing Month.

4.3.2 The "Buy-Through Energy Charge" shall be the sum of:

(a) any and all of the charges for Buy-Through Energy purchased by Kenergy for delivery to Century pursuant to Section 2.3.2(b) during such Billing Month including any and all separate charges for transmission services and related services, whenever incurred (including financial transmission rights, transmission congestion charges and similar costs or expenses), provided by a Third Party whose transmission system is used to transmit Buy-Through Energy purchased from a Third Party to a point at which Big Rivers' transmission system is interconnected with such system; and

(b) all other charges that Kenergy may be required to pay to Big Rivers in connection with Buy-Through Energy, including any amount payable upon termination by reason of default of the supply arrangements between Big Rivers and Third Party Suppliers, net of recoveries by Big Rivers from such suppliers with respect to the supply of Buy-Through Energy to Kenergy for resale to Century.

4.3.3 The "Market Energy Charge" shall be the sum of:

(a) any and all of the charges for Market Energy purchased by Kenergy for delivery to Century pursuant to Section 2.3.2(c) during such Billing Month including any and all separate charges for transmission services and related services, whenever incurred (including financial transmission rights, transmission congestion charges and similar costs or expenses), provided by a Third Party whose transmission system is used to transmit Market Energy purchased from a Third Party to a point at which Big Rivers' transmission system is interconnected with such system; and

(b) all other charges that Kenergy may be required to pay to Big Rivers or any Third Party Suppliers in connection with Market Energy, including any amount payable upon termination by reason of default of the supply arrangements between Kenergy and Big Rivers or Kenergy and a Third Party Supplier, net of recoveries by Kenergy or Big Rivers from such suppliers with respect to the supply of Market Energy to Kenergy for resale to Century.

4.4 <u>Back-Up Energy Charge</u>. For any Billing Month, the "<u>Back-Up Energy Charge</u>" shall be the sum of the Hourly charges for Back-Up Energy calculated as follows:

4.4.1 The charge for Back-Up Energy supplied in any Hour shall equal the following:

(a) to the extent the Back-Up Energy was supplied by Big Rivers from generating facilities owned or controlled by Big Rivers and located within Big Rivers' transmission control area, the charge shall be the product of (i) the amount of such Back-Up Energy, and (ii) the quotient of (A) a price equal to the greater of (1) the Hourly locational marginal price at Big Rivers' interface with the Midwest Independent System Operator (or such

other pricing reference point that shall be mutually agreed upon by the Parties and Big Rivers), and (2) Big Rivers' system lambda; divided by (B) 1.00 minus the loss factor set forth in the OATT;

(b) to the extent the Back-Up Energy was not supplied pursuant to Section 4.4.1(a), the charge shall be the product of (i) the amount of such Back-Up Energy, and (ii) the quotient of (A) a price equal to 110% of the highest Hourly all inclusive cost incurred by Big Rivers to acquire any Energy, including such Back-Up Energy, and the separate cost, if any, whenever determined, of transmission services and related services provided by a Third Party whose transmission system is used to transmit Back-Up Energy purchased from a Third Party to a point at which Big Rivers' transmission system is interconnected with such system and including any imbalance charges or other costs arising from the failure of a Third Party Supplier to deliver Energy that it is obligated to deliver; divided by (B) 1.00 minus the loss factor set forth in the OATT; and

(c) to the extent that the amount of Back-Up Energy required by Century during any hour exceeds the sum of (x) ten MW per Hour, (y) the amount of Back-Up Energy resulting from deemed Interruption of Scheduled Interruptible Energy pursuant to <u>Schedule 2.3.2(a)</u>, and (z) the amount of Back-Up Energy resulting from the non-delivery of Market Energy purchased by Kenergy from a Third Party Supplier, then the charge for the excess amount of Back-Up Energy shall be the product of (i) the excess amount of Back-Up Energy, and (ii) the greater of (A) \$250 per MWh and (B) the price set forth in Section 4.4.1(b)(ii).

Sample calculations of the Back-Up Energy Charge are set forth in Exhibit A.

4.4.2 If during any Hour Kenergy provides Back-Up Energy to Century and "Back-Up Energy" (as defined in the Alcan Retail Agreement) to Alcan, then the provisions of Section 4.4.1 shall apply to a proportional number of MW of Back-Up Energy for each of Century and Alcan.

4.5 <u>Charge for Transmission Services and Ancillary Services</u>. For any Billing Month, the charge for transmission services and ancillary services (the "<u>Transmission Charge</u>") shall be the sum of the charges, calculated in accordance with the OATT, for Transmission Services for (a) Base Monthly Energy that are unbundled from the Large Industrial Rate in accordance with the terms of the Century Wholesale Agreement, if any; and (b) Supplemental Energy.

4.6 <u>Excess Reactive Demand Charge</u>. For any Billing Month, the "<u>Excess Reactive</u> <u>Demand Charge</u>", if any, shall be the product of \$0.1433 and the amount, expressed in kilovars, of the difference, if positive, between:

(a) the maximum metered reactive demand of Century during the Billing Month, and

(b) an amount of kilovars equal to the sum of:

(i) the product of (A) 0.4843, and (B) the maximum hourly demand during a Billing Month, denominated in kilowatts, associated with Base Monthly Energy, Interruptible Energy, Market Energy, and Back-Up Energy provided by Big Rivers to

Kenergy for resale to Century, but less the amount of such Interruptible Energy, Market Energy or Back-Up Energy that was purchased by Big Rivers from Third Parties, and

(ii) 78,005.

4.7 <u>TIER Adjustment Charge</u>.

4.7.1 The "<u>TIER Adjustment Charge</u>" shall be, for any Fiscal Year, the amount that is the product of the Applicable Percentage and the TIER Adjustment if, and only if, such TIER Adjustment is a positive amount; *provided, however*, that in no case will the TIER Adjustment Charge for any Fiscal Year exceed the amount that is the product of the Base Fixed Energy and the maximum additional charge per MWh set forth below for the applicable Fiscal Year:

Fiscal Years	Maximum Additional Charge
2008-2011	\$1.95 per MWh
2012-2014	\$2.95 per MWh
2015-2017	\$3.55 per MWh
2018-2020	\$4.15 per MWh
2021-2023	\$4.75 per MWh

If the TIER Adjustment shall be negative, there will be no TIER Adjustment Charge.

4.7.2 Prior to each Fiscal Year, Big Rivers shall estimate both the TIER Adjustment and, if the TIER Adjustment is positive, the TIER Adjustment Charge based on the Budget for such Fiscal Year. Kenergy shall collect such estimated amount from Century in equal monthly installments as part of the Monthly Charge for each Billing Month during the applicable Fiscal Year.

4.7.3 Within 45 days following the end of the first, second and third fiscal quarters of each Fiscal Year, Big Rivers shall again estimate the TIER Adjustment and the corresponding amount of the TIER Adjustment Charge based on a comparison of the Budget and year-to-date results of operations, and shall calculate a modified amount to be collected from, or refunded as a credit to, the Monthly Charge to Kenergy with respect to service to Century during the remaining portion of the Fiscal Year, including any amounts necessary to address any estimated under- or over-collection of the TIER Adjustment Charge from Century as compared to the Budget during the remainder of the Fiscal Year. Kenergy shall collect or credit such modified amount from Century in equal monthly installments as part of the Monthly Charge for the remaining Billing Months of the subject Fiscal Year.

4.7.4 As soon as reasonably practicable but no later than 120 days after the end of each Fiscal Year, Big Rivers shall calculate the TIER Adjustment and TIER Adjustment Charge for such Fiscal Year. The TIER Adjustment Charge for such Fiscal Year shall be compared to the aggregate amounts paid by Century in respect of the estimated TIER Adjustment Charge for such Fiscal Year, and the difference between such amounts shall be included as a charge or credit, as applicable, in the Monthly Charges for the fourth Billing Month of the next Fiscal Year. 4.7.5 The "<u>TIER Adjustment</u>" shall be the amount of incremental revenue, whether positive or negative, calculated with respect to each Fiscal Year after determination of Net Margins for such Fiscal Year (excluding amounts payable to Kenergy with respect to or relating to the revenue that results from the TIER Adjustment Charge and the "TIER Adjustment Charge" as defined in the Alcan Retail Agreement), that is necessary for Big Rivers to receive in order to achieve a TIER of 1.24 for such Fiscal Year; *provided*, *however*, that if the Service Period commences or terminates on a date other than the first or last day of a Fiscal Year and to give effect to Section 4.7.5, the TIER Adjustment will be calculated on an Hourly basis only with respect to the partial period of the first or final Fiscal Year of the Service Period, as applicable. The determination of the TIER Adjustment shall be subject to the following:

(a) It shall be assumed that: Big Rivers shall have generated additional revenue from service to the Members for resale to the Non-Smelter Ratepayers as if Big Rivers had increased the Non-Smelter Member Rates by a weighted average of 2.00% in 2010, another 2.50% in 2018 and another 4.00% in 2021 if and to the extent Big Rivers had not prior to or during the year of the calculation increased the Non-Smelter Member Rates by at least such amounts. The revenues from any roll-in of the costs associated with costs recovered under the FAC or the Environmental Surcharge Rider that is incorporated into base rates comprising a portion of the Non-Smelter Member Rates will not constitute an increase in the Non-Smelter Member Rates for purposes of this clause (a), and the revenues attributable to any such roll-in will be excluded in calculating the percentage of any increases in the Non-Smelter Member Rates.

(b) It shall be assumed that: If a Member provides electric service to a New Ratepaver with a Firm demand in excess of 15 MW, such Member shall have paid to Big Rivers for wholesale Energy purchased and resold to the New Ratepayer at a price equal to the greater of: (i) the amount paid for such service and (ii) an amount calculated for the same period equal to (A) a rate, expressed in dollars per MWh, resulting from the application of the Large Industrial Rate to a load with the New Ratepayer's load factor, plus \$0.25 per MWh, plus (B) the sum of the FAC Factor, the Environmental Surcharge Factor, and the Non-FAC Purchased Power Adjustment Factor (each calculated on a per MWh basis), plus (C) the Surcharge (the Surcharge being calculated on an amount per MWh based on Base Fixed Energy for such Fiscal Year) set forth in Section 4.11; plus (D) amounts corresponding to the amount per MWh paid by Kenergy during the same period for the TIER Adjustment Charge. If a Member provides electric service to a New Ratepayer with a Firm demand of 15 MW or less, such Member shall have paid to Big Rivers for wholesale Energy purchased and resold to the New Ratepayer at a price equal to the sum of (i) the Large Industrial Rate and (ii) the sum of the FAC Factor, the Environmental Surcharge Factor, and the Non-FAC Purchased Power Adjustment Factor (each calculated on a per MWh basis). For purpose of this clause (b), the revenues produced by any surcharge with respect to a New Ratepayer similar to the Surcharge or the "Surcharge" under the Century Retail Agreement will be assumed to accrue solely to the benefit of the Non-Smelter Ratepayers except to the extent such surcharge is paid by or imputed to a New Ratepayer pursuant to subclause (A) of this clause (b). The assumptions contained in this clause (b) shall not apply with respect to a New Ratepayer that first interconnects with Big Rivers' transmission system during the last three Fiscal Years of the Service Period or following notice of termination of this Agreement or the Century Retail Agreement.

20

(c) It shall be assumed that: Big Rivers' interest expense shall have been reduced by the product of (i) Big Rivers' average effective interest rate for borrowed money for the prior Fiscal Year, and (ii) the aggregate amount of any patronage capital retired by Big Rivers to its Members during the Service Period (other than any distribution from the Economic Reserve or the Transition Reserve or relating to the Surcharge or the "Surcharge" under the Alcan Retail Agreement), from and after the date of such retirement.

(d) It shall be assumed that: Interest on construction work-in-progress relating to the construction of new electric generating facilities or transmission facilities shall have been capitalized by Big Rivers if it has the right to elect to do so or it is obligated to capitalize such interest under Accounting Principles unless a Governmental Authority has approved the inclusion of such interest expenses in Big Rivers' revenue requirements for ratemaking purposes or otherwise approved a surcharge for collecting such interest expenses.

(e) If Big Rivers acquires or constructs non-peaking electric generating facilities alone or with others ("<u>New Facilities</u>"), Big Rivers' interest expenses shall not include the interest imputed on the debt relating to the New Facilities ("<u>Imputed Interest</u>"); *provided, however*, that if a Governmental Authority has approved the inclusion of such generating facilities in Big Rivers' revenue requirements for rate-making purposes or otherwise approved a surcharge to provide for the recovery of the costs of such New Facilities, then actual interest expense with respect to such New Facilities shall be included in the TIER calculation to the extent recovery is permitted; *provided, further*, that this clause (e) may not cause the TIER Adjustment to become negative. For purposes of determining Imputed Interest, it shall be assumed that the New Facilities were financed 80% with debt and 20% with equity. Imputed Interest shall equal the product of (i) the weighted average interest rate on Big Rivers' debt for the Fiscal Year, and (ii) the amount of debt equal to 80% of the capital invested in the New Facilities.

(f) It shall be assumed that: The Economic Reserve and the Transition Reserve shall not generate any revenue or tax liability and the application of funds from the Economic Reserve or the Transition Reserve shall not result in any change in the Net Margins of Big Rivers.

(g) It shall be assumed that: Big Rivers shall have made no payment for damages or indemnification to or for the benefit of a Smelter with respect to the provision of Electric Services or "Electric Services" as defined in the Alcan Retail Agreement.

(h) It shall be assumed that: Big Rivers shall have paid no criminal penalties with respect to its acts or omissions other than criminal penalties that a Governmental Authority has approved the inclusion of in Big Rivers' revenue requirements for rate-making purposes or otherwise approved a surcharge for collecting such penalties.

(i) It shall be assumed that: Big Rivers shall have received no proceeds from the sale of Energy to the wholesale market pursuant to Section 4.13.3 or the corresponding section of the Alcan Retail Agreement.

(j) It shall be assumed that: Big Rivers shall have incurred no expenses that are impermissible for inclusion in rates of electric generation and transmission cooperative utilities subject to the jurisdiction of the KPSC for rate-making purposes (currently including advertising expenses, branding expenses, charitable contributions and lobbying expenses) or specifically disallowed for rate making purposes by a Governmental Authority; *provided, however*, that denial by a Governmental Authority of expense recovery through the FAC or the Environmental Surcharge Rider shall not constitute an expense that is impermissible for inclusion in rates if the nature of such expense is recoverable in base rates.

(k) It shall be assumed that: There are no revenues and expenses associated with non-regulated businesses of Big Rivers.

(1) It shall be assumed that: No interest is paid pursuant either to Section 5.3 or Section 5.4 or pursuant to the corresponding sections of the Alcan Retail Agreement.

(m) It shall be assumed that: No amounts have been or are payable with respect to Excess Reactive Demand Charges or with respect to "Excess Reactive Demand Charges" under the Alcan Retail Agreement.

(n) It shall be assumed that: No administrative fee shall have been received by Big Rivers as a result of any Surplus Sales, Undeliverable Energy Sales or Potline Reduction Sales or sales of Energy pursuant to the corresponding sections of the Alcan Retail Agreement.

(o) Additional costs related to a change in Big Rivers' depreciation rates may not be included in the calculation of the TIER Adjustment unless such change has been approved, consented to or accepted by the KPSC or, if the KPSC no longer has jurisdiction over Big Rivers, by the RUS or any other Governmental Authority having jurisdiction over such change, if any.

It shall be assumed that: The amortization of any Restructuring

Amount is zero.

4.7.6 Any proceeds received by Big Rivers as part of the consummation of the Unwind Transaction shall be disregarded for purposes of computing the TIER Adjustment Charge for the Fiscal Year in which the Unwind Transaction occurs.

4.8 Adjustable Charges.

(p)

4.8.1 The "<u>FAC Charge</u>" shall be the product of the FAC Factor (expressed in dollars per MWh) and Base Monthly Energy.

4.8.2 The "<u>Non-FAC Purchased Power Adjustment Charge</u>" shall be the product of the Purchased Power Adjustment Factor (expressed in dollars per MWh) and Base Monthly Energy.

4.8.3 The "<u>Environmental Surcharge</u>" shall be the product of the Monthly Environmental Surcharge Factor (expressed in dollars per MWh) and Base Monthly Energy.

4.9 <u>Rebate</u>. If there is an Excess TIER Amount in any Fiscal Year and Big Rivers elects to implement a rebate to its Members in respect thereof, then no later than the first day of the fifth month of the following Fiscal Year, Kenergy will credit to Century an amount (the "<u>Rebate</u>") equal to the product of:

(i) the Excess TIER Amount, and

(ii) a fraction:

(1) the numerator of which is the Base Fixed Energy for such Fiscal Year, and

(2) the denominator of which is the sum during the applicable Fiscal Year of (A) Big Rivers' aggregate sales of Energy to Members for resale to Non-Smelter Ratepayers, (B) the Base Fixed Energy, and (C) the aggregate amount of "Base Fixed Energy" as defined in the Alcan Retail Agreement.

4.10 <u>Equity Development Credit</u>. If there is an Excess TIER Amount in any Fiscal Year and Big Rivers does not elect to implement a rebate to its Members, then no later than the first day of the fifth month of the following Fiscal Year, Kenergy will credit against the next Monthly Charge an amount (the "<u>Equity Development Credit</u>") equal to the product of:

(i) the Excess TIER Amount, and

(ii) a fraction:

(1) the numerator of which is the Base Fixed Energy for such Fiscal Year, and

(2) the denominator of which is the sum during the applicable Fiscal Year of (A) Big Rivers' aggregate sales of Energy to Members for resale to Non-Smelter Ratepayers, (B) the Base Fixed Energy, and (C) the aggregate amount of "Base Fixed Energy" as defined in the Alcan Retail Agreement.

Notwithstanding the above, the Equity Development Credit for any Fiscal Year may not exceed an amount which would cause the charge for Base Fixed Energy (including Energy curtailed pursuant to Section 4.13.2 or sold to Third Parties pursuant to Section 4.13.3 as Economic Sales, Section 10.1 as Surplus Sales, Section 10.2 as Undeliverable Energy Sales or Section 10.3 as Potline Reduction Sales) less the Equity Development Credit for such Fiscal Year on a per MWh basis to be less than (A) the Large Industrial Rate for a customer with a 98% load factor plus (B) the sum of the FAC Factor, the Environmental Surcharge Factor and the Non-FAC Purchased Power Adjustment Factor (each calculated on a per MWh basis). 4.11 <u>Surcharge</u>. In addition to any other amounts payable under this Agreement, and not withstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, Century shall pay a surcharge (the "<u>Surcharge</u>") equal to the sum of the following:

(a) As applicable:

(i) \$241,472 each Billing Month from the Effective Date through and including December, 2011;

(ii) \$344,960 each Billing Month from January, 2012 through and including December, 2016;

(iii) \$481,188 each Billing Month from January, 2017 through the expiration of the stated Term of this Agreement;

(b) For any Billing Month, the product of (i) Base Fixed Energy and (ii) \$0.60 per MWh; and

(c) For any Billing Month, the product of (i) Base Fixed Energy and (ii) the number of cents per MW per Hour (which number shall not exceed 60 or be less than zero) that Big Rivers' projected annual average costs per MWh for fuel consumed by Big Rivers in its coal-fired generation as set forth in its Budget are greater than the amounts set forth on Schedule 4.11(c), in each case, for that Fiscal Year relating to such Billing Month. Big Rivers shall within 45 days following the end of each fiscal quarter compute its actual costs per MWh for fuel consumed by Big Rivers' coal-fired generation in each Billing Month for such fiscal guarter and shall calculate (on a fiscal-year-to-date basis in a manner consistent with this Section 4.11(c)) an additional amount to be paid by or credited to Century based on such actual costs incurred for fuel consumed compared to the amounts set forth in the Budget for such Billing Months; *provided*, any additional amounts to be paid by or credited to Century shall be applied to amounts due for the remainder of the Fiscal Year under this Section 4.11(c). Within 120 days of the end of each Fiscal Year, an additional amount shall be credited to Century if necessary so that the total amounts paid pursuant to this Section 4.11(c) for such Fiscal Year shall not exceeded an amount equal to the product of Base Fixed Energy for such Fiscal Year and 60 cents per MW per Hour; such amount shall be included as a credit, if applicable, in the Monthly Charges for the fourth Billing Month of the next Fiscal Year.

The obligations of Century to pay the Surcharge will cease to accrue upon the termination of this Agreement. Sample calculations of the Surcharge under Section 4.11(c) are set forth in <u>Exhibit</u>.

4.12 <u>Retail Fee</u>. For any Billing Month, the "<u>Retail Fee</u>" shall, unless modified in accordance with Section 13.1.2, be an amount equal to the sum of:

- (a) the product of:
 - (i) \$0.000045 per kWh, and

24

- (ii) the sum of the Base Monthly Energy, Supplemental Energy, and Back-Up Energy purchased by Century pursuant to this Agreement, and
- (b) \$2,614 per month.

4.13 <u>Credits</u>.

4.13.1 <u>Surplus Sales, Undeliverable Energy Sales and Potline Reduction Sales</u>. For any Billing Month, Kenergy will credit Century (a) the Net Proceeds of any Surplus Sales pursuant to Section 10.1 to the extent of the Avoidable Base Charge; and (b) the amount of Net Proceeds of any Undeliverable Energy Sales or Potline Reduction Sales to which Century is entitled pursuant to Section 10.2 or Section 10.3, respectively, less \$0.25 per MWh as an administrative fee in each case. Sample calculations of the Net Proceeds from Surplus Sales, Undeliverable Energy Sales and Potline Reduction Sales that would be credited to Century are set forth in Exhibit A.

4.13.2 Curtailment of Purchased Power. For any Billing Month, Kenergy will credit Century for any Hour during such Billing Month an amount equal to the product of (a) the Market Reference Rate during such Hour, and (b) the amount of Base Demand per Hour curtailed, if any, during such Hour in an amount and for a duration mutually agreed among Century, Kenergy and Big Rivers pursuant to this Section 4.13.2 and the corresponding section of the Alcan Retail Agreement. If both Century and Alcan agree to the curtailment of the delivery of Base Demand per Hour pursuant to this Section 4.13.2 and the corresponding section of the Alcan Retail Agreement, Century and Alcan shall notify Kenergy and Big Rivers as to whose curtailment shall take precedence. If Kenergy and Big Rivers are not notified as to whose curtailment shall take precedence, the Smelter whose curtailment is largest shall take precedence, and if the amount of curtailment by each Smelter is the same, then the Smelter whose curtailment notice was received by Kenergy and Big Rivers first shall take precedence. From time to time, Century shall notify Kenergy and Big Rivers of the minimum price at which it is willing to consider curtailment of the delivery of Base Demand per Hour pursuant to this Section 4.13.2. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Century hereby releases Kenergy and Big Rivers from any or all claims or liabilities resulting from a failure of Kenergy or Big Rivers to fulfill its obligations pursuant to this Section 4.13.2 (other than applying credits under this Section 4.13.2 to the Monthly Charge), including a failure to notify Century of Energy prices reaching or exceeding the minimum price at which Century will consider curtailment. Sample calculations of credit that would be due to Century for curtailment of purchased power are set forth in Exhibit A.

4.13.3 <u>Economic Sales</u>. For any Billing Month, Kenergy will credit Century 100% of the Net Proceeds Kenergy receives from Big Rivers (which is 75% of the Net Proceeds that Big Rivers receives) in respect of the curtailment of the delivery of Base Demand per Hour in an amount and for a duration mutually agreed among Century, Kenergy and Big Rivers if Big Rivers sells such curtailed Base Demand per Hour to the wholesale Energy market ("<u>Economic</u> <u>Sales</u>"); *provided*, that unless otherwise agreed among Kenergy, Century and Big Rivers, (a) the amount of Base Demand per Hour curtailed by Century may not exceed 100 MW per Hour, (b) the number of curtailments each year shall be limited to twelve, and (c) each curtailment may not last longer than four Hours, and *provided further*, that Big Rivers shall have no obligation to make Economic Sales until after Big Rivers first sells all of its own surplus Energy to the wholesale Energy market. If both Century and Alcan agree to the curtailment of the delivery of Base Demand per Hour pursuant to this Section 4.13.3 and the corresponding section of the Alcan Retail Agreement, Century and Alcan must notify Kenergy and Big Rivers as to whose curtailment shall take precedence. If Kenergy and Big Rivers are not notified as to whose curtailment shall take precedence, the Smelter whose curtailment is largest shall take precedence. and if the amount of curtailment by each Smelter is the same, then the Smelter whose curtailment notice was received by Kenergy and Big Rivers first shall take precedence. From time to time, Century shall notify Kenergy and Big Rivers of the minimum price at which it is willing to consider curtailment pursuant to this Section 4.13.3. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Century hereby releases Kenergy and Big Rivers from any or all claims or liabilities resulting from the failure of Kenergy or Big Rivers to fulfill its obligations pursuant to this Section 4.13.3 (other than applying credits under this Section 4.13.3 to the Monthly Charge), including a failure to notify Century of Energy prices reaching or exceeding the price of which Century will consider curtailment and the failure to make such sales after such notification. Sample calculations of the portion of the Net Proceeds from Economic Sales that would be credited to Century are set forth in Exhibit A.

4.13.4 <u>Market Energy Sales</u>. For any Billing Month, Kenergy will credit Century all revenues derived from the resale of Market Energy purchased from Third Party Suppliers, net of any transmission services charges or any other charges or other expenses in connection therewith whenever incurred, that Kenergy receives from the sale of Market Energy to Third Parties pursuant to Section 2.3.2(c)(v). Sample calculations of credit that would be due to Century for such sales of Market Energy are set forth in Exhibit A.

4.14 <u>Other Amounts</u>. For any Billing Month, any amounts payable pursuant to Section 10.1.4, 10.2.3 or 10.3.7 shall be added to or subtracted as applicable from the calculation of the Monthly Charge.

4.15 <u>Taxes</u>. No state or local sales, excise, gross receipts or other taxes are included in the charges and credits set forth in this Article 4. Century shall pay or cause to be paid any such taxes which are now or hereafter become applicable to the sale of Electric Services to Century under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 5

BILLING

5.1 <u>Monthly Invoice</u>. Kenergy shall bill Century on or before the fifth Business Day of each month for the Monthly Charge as calculated pursuant to Article 4 based on the sale of Electric Services during the most recently ended Billing Month plus any other amounts then due and owing pursuant to this Agreement. Century shall pay Kenergy (or Big Rivers on behalf of Kenergy) the Monthly Charge and any other amounts due and owing in immediately available funds to an account designated in the Lockbox Agreement on the Business Day following the 24th day of the month following the Billing Month or such earlier date of such month on which the Members' payment to Big Rivers for the provision of electric services is due. For the convenience of the Parties, and to facilitate satisfaction of Kenergy's obligation to Big Rivers, Century hereby acknowledges and consents to the assignment by Kenergy to Big Rivers of its right to receive such payment from Century under this Agreement other than with respect to the Retail Fee and Kenergy's rights to collect and enforce collection of such amounts due from Century. If Big Rivers owes credits or funds to Kenergy for the benefit of Century, Kenergy hereby assigns such credits or funds to Century and shall cooperate with and assist Century with respect to any collections of amounts due from Big Rivers to Kenergy; *provided*, that Century shall reimburse Kenergy for any reasonable expenses Kenergy incurs in providing such cooperation or assistance.

5.2 <u>Right to Discontinue Service</u>. If Century fails to pay any monthly invoice rendered by Kenergy (or Big Rivers on behalf of Kenergy) within the time prescribed in Section 5.1, Kenergy may discontinue delivery of any or all Electric Services hereunder upon 120 Hours prior written notice to Century and Big Rivers of its intention to do so. Kenergy's discontinuance of such service for non-payment will not in any way affect, diminish or limit the obligations of Century to make all payments required under this Agreement, as and when due.

5.3 <u>Default Interest</u>. If any monthly invoice rendered by Kenergy (or Big Rivers on behalf of Kenergy) is not paid on the due date, interest will accrue and become payable by Century to Kenergy on all unpaid amounts at a rate of four percentage points over the Prime Rate commencing on the first day after the due date.

5.4 <u>Payments Under Protest</u>. If any portion of any monthly statement is disputed by Century, the disputed amount must be paid, under protest, when due. If the disputed amount of the payment is found to be incorrect, following receipt from Big Rivers, Kenergy (or Big Rivers on behalf of Kenergy) shall promptly cause to be refunded to Century the amount that was not then due and payable, together with interest at the Prime Rate commencing on the first day after the date of payment and accruing on each day thereafter until the date the refund is made.

5.5 Release and Indemnification.

(a) Century (i) shall release Kenergy from any and all claims Century may have against Kenergy for the failure of Big Rivers to satisfy its obligations under the Century Wholesale Agreement, and (ii) agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend Kenergy from and against any and all claims Big Rivers may assert against Kenergy in connection with any failure by Big Rivers to perform under the Century Wholesale Agreement, but only if Kenergy shall have fully performed its obligations set forth in clause (b) below.

(b) If Big Rivers shall default under the Century Wholesale Agreement, Kenergy shall immediately deliver to Century (i) a power-of-attorney with full power of substitution which shall designate Century or its designee as Kenergy's attorney-in-fact (which shall be coupled with an interest and irrevocable) for purposes of negotiating and prosecuting any and all claims Kenergy may have against Big Rivers for a failure of Big Rivers to satisfy its obligations under the Century Wholesale Agreement and to file or prosecute any claim, litigation, suit or proceeding before any Governmental Authority in the name of Kenergy or in its own name, or take such other action otherwise deemed appropriate by Century for the purposes of obtaining legal or equitable relief as a result of the failure of Big Rivers to satisfy its obligations under the Century Wholesale Agreement and to compromise, settle, or adjust any suit, action or proceeding related to Big Rivers' failure to satisfy such obligations and to give such discharges or releases as Century may deem appropriate, and (ii) an assignment conveying to Century all of Kenergy's right, title and interest in and to any legal, equitable or other relief, including the recovery of damages and the grant of injunctive relief or other remedies to which Kenergy may be entitled with respect to Big Rivers' failure to satisfy its obligations under the Century Wholesale Agreement. The power-of-attorney and the assignment shall be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Century and shall be legally effective and enforceable under Kentucky or other Applicable Law.

5.6 <u>No Waiver</u>. No payment made by Century pursuant to this Article 5 will constitute a waiver of any right of Century to contest the correctness of any charge or credit.

5.7 <u>No Payment</u>. In no case shall Kenergy or Big Rivers be obligated to make a payment to Century in connection with the application of a credit to Century's Monthly Charges except to the extent otherwise expressly provided in Section 10.2.1(a) with respect to Undeliverable Energy Sales.

ARTICLE 6

EFFECTIVE DATE AND CONDITIONS

6.1 <u>Effective Date</u>. The obligations of the Parties under Article 2, Article 3, Article 4, Article 5, Section 7.3, Article 8, Article 9, Article 10, Article 11, Article 12, Article 13, Article 14 and Section 16.5 shall not commence until the Effective Date. The "<u>Effective Date</u>" will occur on the first date each of the conditions set forth in Section 6.2 has been satisfied in full or waived in writing by the Party in whose favor such condition exists (to the extent one or more conditions is subject to being waived).

6.2 <u>Conditions to Occurrence of Effective Date</u>. The following shall be conditions to the occurrence of the Effective Date:

6.2.1 Each of the representations and warranties of the Parties contained in this Agreement and the representations and warranties of Big Rivers and Kenergy in the Century Wholesale Agreement will be true and correct as of the date hereof and the Effective Date (as though such representations and warranties were made at and as of the date hereof and the Effective Date), and each of the Parties shall have received a certificate to such effect from the other Party with respect to the other Party's representations and warranties in this Agreement and Century shall have received a certificate to such effect from Kenergy and Big Rivers in respect of their respective representations and warranties in the Century Wholesale Agreement.

6.2.2 The Unwind Transaction will have been consummated, including the termination of the agreements set forth on <u>Schedule 6.2.2</u>.

6.2.3 Each of the documents and agreements set forth in <u>Schedule 6.2.3</u> will have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the parties thereto, and all conditions precedent to the effectiveness of such agreements will have been satisfied or waived, and shall, if amended after the date hereof and prior to the Effective Date, be acceptable to Century.

6.2.4 The Century Wholesale Agreement shall be acceptable in form and substance to Century and shall not have been amended, or, if amended, shall be acceptable in form and substance to Century.

6.2.5 The Century Guarantee will have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by Century Parent and be in full force and effect.

6.2.6 Release documents releasing of the liabilities and obligations under the documents listed on <u>Schedule 6.2.2</u> will have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by Big Rivers, Kenergy, Alcan, LG&E and Century, as applicable.

6.2.7 No authorization or approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing or registration with, or license or permit from any Person, including any Governmental Authority, will be necessary prior to start of the Service Period, other than (i) as may be required under Applicable Law to be obtained, given, accomplished or renewed at any time or from time to time after the Effective Date and which are routine in nature or which cannot be obtained, or are not normally applied for, prior to the time they are required and which Kenergy has no reason to believe will not be timely obtained and in each case which do not prevent provision of Electric Services as described herein, and (ii) with respect to the approval of the KPSC or FERC, on the Effective Date, such approvals will have been duly given or issued, received and will be in full force and effect and unappealable, and all conditions therein will have been satisfied to the extent required to be satisfied by Kenergy or Big Rivers on or prior to the Effective Date.

6.2.8 The Century Wholesale Agreement, the Alcan Wholesale Agreement and the Alcan Retail Agreement will have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the parties thereto and be in full force and effect and all conditions precedent to the effectiveness will have been satisfied or waived other than conditions within the control of Kenergy or conditions that automatically will become effective simultaneously with the Effective Date or the Unwind Transaction.

6.2.9 No authorization or approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing or registration with, or license or permit from any Person, including any Governmental Authority, will be necessary for the execution, delivery or performance by Century of its obligations under this Agreement.

6.2.10 RUS shall have consented to the Unwind Transaction and the New Transaction and to all arrangements and agreements required to implement the Unwind Transaction and the New Transaction.

6.3 <u>Efforts to Satisfy Conditions to Effective Date</u>. Each of the Parties shall use commercially reasonable efforts and act in good faith to satisfy all of the conditions set forth in Section 6.2 at the earliest practicable date (other than those which the applicable Party agrees to waive). At such time as Kenergy or Century believes such conditions have been satisfied, such Party shall notify the other Party in writing. The obligations of the Parties under this Section 6.3 will continue until the earlier of (a) such time as this Agreement terminates pursuant to Section 7.2, and (b) the Effective Date.

ARTICLE 7

TERM AND TERMINATION

7.1 <u>Term</u>. Subject to Section 6.1, this Agreement will become binding on the Parties on the date of execution and delivery by the Parties and will remain in full force and effect until December 31, 2023 (the "<u>Term</u>"), unless earlier terminated pursuant to the terms hereof.

7.2 <u>Termination Prior to Effective Date</u>. This Agreement may be terminated without cost or penalty prior to the occurrence of the Effective Date in accordance with this Section 7.2.

7.2.1 <u>Termination for Failure to Satisfy Conditions to Effective Date</u>. Either Party may terminate this Agreement without cost or penalty by providing five Business Days' prior written notice of termination to the other Party upon the failure of the conditions in Sections 6.2 to be satisfied in full or waived by the Person in whose favor the condition exists on or before [____], or such later date as the Parties may agree, unless any such condition is satisfied or waived by the applicable Person within such five Business Day period.

7.2.2 <u>Termination In Event Unwind Transaction Will Not Be Consummated</u>. This Agreement may be terminated by either Party at any time prior to the Effective Date upon receipt of notice from LG&E or Big Rivers that either LG&E or Big Rivers does not intend to consummate the Unwind Transaction.

7.2.3 <u>Termination Due to KPSC Modification</u>. If the KPSC issues an order on any of the filings by Big Rivers or other Persons seeking necessary approvals for the Unwind Transaction and the New Transaction that disapproves or changes the pricing or other material terms of this Agreement or the Century Wholesale Agreement or Big Rivers' ability to recover costs from the Smelters or the Non-Smelter Ratepayers other than as contemplated in connection with the New Transaction, either Party may terminate this Agreement without cost or penalty by providing written notice of termination to the other Party and Big Rivers no later than three Business Days after the first to occur of the following: (i) the last date on which a petition for rehearing may be filed if such a petition has not been filed, (ii) the date on which the KPSC issues an order denying the request for rehearing for any petition for rehearing that may have been filed during the allowed period and (iii) if a rehearing occurs, following the date on which an order on rehearing is issued.

7.2.4 Termination Due to Business Judgment.

(a) Either Party may terminate this Agreement without cost or penalty by providing written notice of termination to the other Party and Big Rivers if it determines in its business judgment, exercised in good faith, that based on information considered by it, including information provided by Big Rivers, Big Rivers' operations cannot produce during the first five years of the Service Period the charges projected in Big Rivers' financial model and filed with the KPSC in the application for approval of the New Transaction.

(b) Century may terminate this Agreement without cost or penalty by providing written notice of termination to Kenergy and Big Rivers if it determines in its business judgment, exercised in good faith, that there has been a material adverse change in the

production facilities of Century or a material change in economic or business factors external to the terms of the New Transaction, that would have a material adverse financial effect on Century if the New Transaction is consummated.

(c) Century's right to terminate pursuant to this Section 7.2.4 may be exercised at any time from the date hereof until the later of (i) 24 hours after receipt of documentation and supporting calculations setting forth the estimated interest cost and terms and conditions of the final financing plan arranged by Big Rivers in connection with the New Transaction such that it can determine whether such financing plan could materially affect the calculation of the TIER Adjustment included in the KPSC filing; *provided* that if the actual interest cost would be more than 15 basis points in excess of such estimate or other terms or conditions are materially different than those estimated, Kenergy shall notify Century or cause Century to be notified of such changes in the interest cost or other terms and conditions, and Century shall have an additional right to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 7.2.4 for 24 hours after notice of the new estimated interest cost or terms or conditions, or (ii) the last date for termination as set forth in Section 7.2.3.

7.2.5 <u>Century Wholesale Agreement Termination</u>. Kenergy may termination this Agreement if Big Rivers terminates the Century Wholesale Agreement prior to the Effective Date.

7.2.6 <u>Effect of Pre-Effective Date Termination</u>. If this Agreement is terminated in accordance with this Section 7.2, Kenergy and Century acknowledge and agree that the Existing Century Agreement and the Kenergy/LG&E Contract and all other related documents and agreements will continue in full force and effect as if this Agreement had not been executed and delivered by the Parties.

- 7.3 <u>Termination After the Effective Date</u>.
 - 7.3.1 Termination for Closing of Hawesville Smelter.

(a) Century may terminate this Agreement as of a date not less than one year from the date it provides written notice (a "<u>Notice of Termination for Closure</u>") to Kenergy and Big Rivers of the termination of this Agreement in accordance with this Section 7.3 in connection with the termination and cessation of all aluminum smelting operations at the Hawesville Smelter.

(b) No termination pursuant to Section 7.3.1(a) may be effective prior to December 31, 2010. If Alcan has given a "Notice of Termination for Closure" under the Alcan Retail Agreement prior to the delivery of Notice of Termination for Closure by Century and if the Transmission Upgrade (as defined in the Century Wholesale Agreement) has not been completed at the time of such termination, Century may not exercise its right to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 7.3.1 with an effective date prior to December 31, 2011. To be effective, any Notice of Termination for Closure must be accompanied by a certificate of the president of Century Parent including a representation and warranty that it has made a business judgment in good faith to terminate and cease all aluminum smelting at the Hawesville Smelter and has no current intention of re-commencing smelting operations at the Hawesville Smelter. 7.3.2 <u>Termination for Event of Default</u>. This Agreement may be terminated following the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default pursuant to Article 14.

ARTICLE 8

METERING

8.1 <u>Metering Facilities</u>. Kenergy will provide or cause to be provided metering facilities at the Point of Delivery which measure Hourly kW, kWh, kilovars, kilovar-hours and voltage fluctuation spectra.

8.2 <u>Reading</u>. Kenergy will read or cause to be read the meters at the Point of Delivery on the last date of each month (or such other date as may be agreed upon by the Parties).

8.3 Testing. Kenergy will test, or cause to be tested, the calibration of the meters at the Point of Delivery by comparison of accurate standards at least once every twelve months (or more often if so required by Applicable Law) and will give Century not less than five Business Days' prior notice of such testing. Century will have the right to observe and participate in all meter tests. Meters registering not more than plus or minus 1% inaccurate will be deemed to be accurate (unless Applicable Law establishes a standard more stringent than 1%, in which case, the more stringent standard will apply). The reading of any meter which will have been disclosed by tests to be inaccurate will be corrected for the 60 days before such tests (or for such shorter period if applicable) in accordance with the percentage of inaccuracy found by such tests. If any meter should fail to register for any period, the Parties and Big Rivers will make mutually agreed upon estimates for such period from the best information available. If Century requests a special meter test, Kenergy shall cause such test to be conducted; provided, however, that if any special meter test made at the request of Century discloses that the meters are not more than plus or minus 1% inaccurate, Century shall reimburse Kenergy for the reasonable cost of such test. In all other respects, meters through which Kenergy delivers Energy to Century shall be installed, operated, maintained and tested in accordance with all Applicable Law and Prudent Utility Practice.

ARTICLE 9

OPERATIONAL MATTERS

9.1 <u>Operations and Operational Responsibility</u>. In carrying out the requirements of this Agreement, each Party will comply with the reliability criteria, standards guidelines and operating procedures of any national electric reliability organization, SERC, Applicable Law and any regional transmission organization (if applicable), and neither Party will be required to take any action in violation of any thereof.

9.1.1 Kenergy will operate and maintain or cause to be operated and maintained all of the facilities owned by it on the premises of Century.

9.1.2 Century will operate and maintain, or cause to be operated and maintained, all of the facilities and equipment owned by it.

9.2 <u>Facilities Provided by Kenergy</u>. Kenergy has caused to be furnished and installed, or shall cause to be furnished or installed, all of the facilities required for the delivery of Energy to the Point of Delivery, as well as the 161 kilovolt transmission lines required between the Point of Delivery and Century's electrical substation. Kenergy shall install and maintain, or shall cause to be installed and maintained, any and all interconnection equipment, metering, or substation equipment, and other equipment, including switching and protective equipment, necessary to deliver Energy to Century at the Point of Delivery. Kenergy will keep or cause to be kept, all such equipment in good working order, condition and repair (ordinary wear and tear excepted) such that all such equipment is capable of operating, consistent with Prudent Utility Practice, to the extent necessary to assure sufficient capability to take and use the Electric Services to be delivered by Kenergy to Century as provided for in this Agreement.

9.3 Facilities Provided by Century.

9.3.1 Century has provided or shall provide, without cost to Kenergy or Big Rivers all easements for rights-of-way upon Century's property at the Hawesville Smelter (at such locations and of such dimensions as may be mutually agreed upon) for Big Rivers' transmission lines and for any Kenergy distribution lines.

9.3.2 Century has furnished and installed, shall furnish and install, or cause to be furnished or installed, such facilities and equipment as may be necessary to enable it to receive and use Energy purchased hereunder at and from Century's substation located adjacent to the Hawesville Smelter, including such protective devices as may be reasonably necessary to protect Big Rivers' transmission system from disturbance caused by Century. Additional plans for equipment to be installed for such protection of the facilities of Kenergy or Big Rivers shall be submitted to Kenergy and Big Rivers for prior approval.

9.4 Curtailment. If Big Rivers determines in accordance with Prudent Utility Practice, or in compliance with any national electric reliability organization, SERC, Applicable Law and other regulation, any applicable regional transmission organization, or other applicable operating criteria or rules, that a System Emergency has occurred or is imminent, and after suspending or reducing deliveries to Persons purchasing interruptible Energy from Big Rivers, Kenergy may suspend or reduce the delivery of Energy hereunder and may cease to make available in whole or in part the Electric Services, in each case to the extent caused by, or that Kenergy or Big Rivers determines necessary or prudent under the circumstances to prevent or attempt to prevent, or counter or reduce the effects of, such System Emergency. Century acknowledges and agrees that any curtailment caused by a System Emergency (or for any other reason) that cannot be avoided after the suspension or reduction of deliveries to Persons purchasing interruptible Energy from Big Rivers will be effected in a non-discriminatory manner consistent with Big Rivers' then-current policies and procedures. Kenergy shall request Big Rivers notify Century as to the occurrence or threatened occurrence of any System Emergency or other event that may require curtailment, its cause and its impact on the delivery of Energy or the provision of Electric Services, as soon as practicable. Kenergy will not be obligated to supply Electric Services to the extent suspended or curtailed as a result of the System Emergency.

9.5 <u>Ownership and Removal of Equipment</u>. Any and all equipment, apparatus, devices or facilities placed or installed, or caused to be placed or installed, by either of the Parties hereto (or by Big Rivers) on or in the premises of the other Party (or Big Rivers) to receive service under this Agreement shall be and remain the property of the Party (or Big Rivers) owning and installing such equipment, apparatus, devices or facilities regardless of the mode or manner of annexation or attachment to real property of the other. Upon the termination of this Agreement or any extension thereof, the owner (including, if applicable, Big Rivers) of any equipment, apparatus, devices or facilities on the property of a Party shall have the right to enter upon the premises of that Party, and shall, within a reasonable time and at the sole expense of the owner, remove such equipment, apparatus, devices or facilities.

9.6 <u>Right of Access</u>. Century grants the duly authorized agents and employees of Kenergy and Big Rivers the right to reasonable access to the premises of Century to the extent reasonably required for the purposes of installing, repairing, inspecting, testing, renewing or exchanging any or all of its equipment located on the premises of Century, for reading or testing meters, or for performing any other work incident to the performance of this Agreement. Kenergy or Big Rivers shall make reasonable advance arrangements before entering the premises of Century.

9.6.1 Century shall use commercially reasonable efforts to properly protect the property of Kenergy or Big Rivers, located on its premises, and shall permit no Person to inspect or adjust the wiring and apparatus of Kenergy (or Big Rivers) except with Kenergy's consent. Neither Party assumes the duty or responsibility of inspecting the wiring or apparatus of the other Party.

9.6.2 Century grants to Kenergy and its agents and employees a license to enter Century's electrical substation located adjacent to the Hawesville Smelter and upon Century's easements and rights-of-way to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, *provided* that reasonable advance arrangements appropriate under the circumstances are made.

ARTICLE 10

COVENANTS

10.1 Surplus Sales.

10.1.1 Century may request that Kenergy sell Energy through Big Rivers which is surplus to Century's needs by delivering prior written notice to Kenergy and Big Rivers (a) identifying the portion of Base Demand per Hour Century requests Kenergy and Big Rivers sell and the associated times and duration of the requested sales, and (b) agreeing to curtail its demand per Hour so Century's actual demand and the Energy sold pursuant to this Section 10.1 ("<u>Surplus Sales</u>") is not expected to exceed the Base Demand per Hour. Kenergy and Big Rivers shall have no obligation to make Surplus Sales if the portion of Base Demand per Hour Century requests to be sold exceeds the Base Demand per Hour or is less than ten MW or not in integral multiples of one MW. For the avoidance of doubt, Surplus Sales shall not include sales of Economic Sales, Undeliverable Energy Sales or Potline Reduction Sales. Any request by Century pursuant to this Section 10.1 shall be irrevocable following Big Rivers' entry into contractual obligations with a Third Party relating to such Surplus Sales.

10.1.2 Century acknowledges and agrees that Big Rivers and Kenergy shall have no obligation to use any efforts to make Surplus Sales if Big Rivers, in its sole discretion exercised in good faith, estimates the Net Proceeds therefrom would be less than \$1.00 per MWh in excess of the sum of the Base Variable Rate, the FAC Factor, the Non-FAC Purchased Power Adjustment Factor and the Environmental Surcharge. Century acknowledges that neither Kenergy nor Big Rivers will have any obligation to market or resell Energy pursuant to this Section 10.1 (a) until Big Rivers first has sold or elected not to sell all amounts of its own surplus Energy, or (b) if Big Rivers is unable to sell any or all Energy as a result of transmission constraints (whether on or off Big Rivers' transmission system) or other constraints, including constraints imposed by Applicable Law.

10.1.3 For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Section 10.1 shall relieve Century of its obligation for the Base Energy Charge or the TIER Adjustment Charge or any other portion of the Monthly Charge pursuant to Article 4.

10.1.4 For any applicable Surplus Sale, (i) Century shall pay to Kenergy for payment to Big Rivers any excess of Big Rivers' actual income tax liability relating to such Surplus Sale over the estimated income tax liability for such Surplus Sale that was used for purposes of calculating the Net Proceeds on such Surplus Sale, and (ii) Kenergy shall pay to Century, upon Kenergy's receipt of such payment from Big Rivers, any excess of Big Rivers' estimated income tax liability for such Surplus Sale that was used for purposes of calculating the Net Proceeds on such Surplus Sale that was used for purposes of calculating the Net Proceeds on such Surplus Sale over the actual income tax liability of Big Rivers relating to such Surplus Sale.

10.2 Undeliverable Energy Sales.

10.2.1 Century shall notify Kenergy and Big Rivers of the occurrence of (i) any event which results in damage to or destruction of plant or equipment that renders all or a portion of the Hawesville Smelter unfit for normal use and limits Century's ability to engage in aluminum reduction operations thereat; (ii) Century's demand is initially reduced by at least 50 MW per Hour or more as a result thereof; (iii) such limitation is expected to continue for a period of 48 consecutive hours or longer; and (iv) the proximate cause of such casualty is not an intentional misconduct or willful misconduct of Century or any of its Affiliates. If and to the extent directed by Century, Kenergy immediately will request Big Rivers to use reasonable commercial efforts to sell an amount of Energy up to the corresponding reduction in Century's demand as a result of such event during the continuance of such limitation, subject to the same terms, conditions and limitations as set forth for Surplus Sales in Section 10.1. The sales of Energy described in this Section 10.2 shall be referred to as "<u>Undeliverable Energy Sales</u>." Century may provide such notice orally if followed promptly by written notice.

(a) For a period of up to six months from the date of the occurrence of such event, all of the Net Proceeds of any such sales shall be credited against the Monthly Charge or, if in excess of the Monthly Charge otherwise applicable, such excess shall be paid to Century. Upon Century providing a certificate representing that the event can not be remedied

with reasonable diligence within six months, Century's rights under this Section 10.2 shall be extended for an additional period up to three months.

(b) Upon expiration of the period of Century's rights under this Section 10.2, neither Kenergy nor Big Rivers shall have any obligations to sell or cause to be sold Energy to a Third Party which otherwise would be available for purchase by Century hereunder except as otherwise expressly required pursuant to Section 4.13.3 as Economic Sales, Section 10.1 as Surplus Sales, or Section 10.3 as Potline Reduction Sales. Undeliverable Energy Sales may not be greater than Base Demand per Hour.

(c) If the circumstances described in clauses (i), (ii), and (iv) of this Section 10.2.1 do not continue for a period of 48 consecutive hours or longer, such sales of Energy will be treated as Surplus Sales under Section 10.1 unless Section 10.3 applies.

10.2.2 CENTURY HEREBY WAIVES ANY AND ALL FUTURE CLAIMS OR OTHER RIGHTS FOR DAMAGES FROM KENERGY OR BIG RIVERS IN CONNECTION WITH ANY EVENT GIVING RISE TO OR RELATING TO AN EVENT RESULTING IN CENTURY NOT BEING ABLE TO ACCEPT ENERGY AS CONTEMPLATED BY SECTION 10.2.1, *PROVIDED* THAT THIS WAIVER SHALL NOT APPLY TO CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES OR OTHER REMEDIES BROUGHT BY THIRD PARTIES WHICH ARE NOT AFFILIATES, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS OR EMPLOYEES OF CENTURY. THIS WAIVER SHALL ALSO NOT APPLY TO CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES OR OTHER REMEDIES FROM KENERGY OR BIG RIVERS BROUGHT BY CENTURY OR ITS SUBROGEE IN CONNECTION WITH A CIRCUMSTANCE WHERE (I) CENTURY IS UNABLE TO ACCEPT ENERGY AS CONTEMPLATED IN SECTION 10.2.1, (II) BIG RIVERS IS UNABLE TO DELIVER ENERGY TO THE SMELTERS, AND (III) BIG RIVERS IS UNABLE TO MAKE UNDELIVERABLE ENERGY SALES FROM ITS OWN GENERATING FACILITIES PURSUANT TO SECTION 10.2.1 ALL AS A RESULT OF INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT OF BIG RIVERS.

10.2.3 For any applicable Undeliverable Energy Sale, (i) Century shall pay to Kenergy for payment to Big Rivers any excess of Big Rivers' actual income tax liability relating to such Undeliverable Energy Sale over the estimated income tax liability for such Undeliverable Energy Sale that was used for purposes of calculating the Net Proceeds on such Undeliverable Energy Sale, and (ii) Kenergy shall pay to Century, upon Kenergy's receipt of such payment from Big Rivers, any excess of Big Rivers' estimated income tax liability for such Undeliverable Energy Sale that was used for purposes of calculating the Net Proceeds on such Undeliverable Energy Sale that was used for purposes of calculating the Net Proceeds on such Undeliverable Energy Sale over the actual income tax liability of Big Rivers relating to such Undeliverable Energy Sale.

10.3 Potline Reduction Sales.

10.3.1 Century may request Kenergy cause Big Rivers to sell 115 MW (plus or minus 10 MW) per Hour to Third Parties (such sales of Energy are referred to as "<u>Potline</u> <u>Reduction Sales</u>"), such amount subject to Section 10.3.2 below, on either a Firm basis or a System-Firm basis by delivering not less than 30 days' prior notice to Kenergy and Big Rivers (which notice Kenergy and Big Rivers shall keep confidential) if (i) Century has ceased or will

cease all aluminum smelting operations on one and only one of its potlines at the Hawesville Smelter; (ii) Century is reasonably likely to be able to continue aluminum smelting operations with respect to all of its other potlines at the Hawesville Smelter as a result of the cessation of aluminum smelting operations on the potline referred to in clause (i); (iii) Century in good faith reasonably estimates the duration of such cessation will equal or exceed 12 months; and (iv) no Potline Reduction Sales have been made for a period of twelve consecutive months prior to the date of such notice. Such notice also shall state the requested duration of the sales of Energy and must be accompanied by a certificate of an officer of Century Parent certifying as to the matters set forth in clauses (i), (ii), (iii), and (iv) above.

10.3.2 Century, Kenergy and Big Rivers shall reasonably cooperate on a schedule for the graduated reduction and, in the case of a potline restoration, the graduated increase in Century's demand in such amounts and over a period of time as is mutually satisfactory.

10.3.3 Century may not withdraw its request for Potline Reduction Sales to the extent that Big Rivers has a legally binding agreement with a Third Party for Potline Reduction Sales (a "<u>Potline Reduction Sales Agreement</u>"), provided that Century may at any time terminate the Potline Reduction and assume responsibility for acquiring Market Energy required during the remainder of the Potline Reduction Sales Agreement.

10.3.4 Century acknowledges that neither Kenergy nor Big Rivers will have any obligation to market or resell Energy pursuant to this Section 10.3 (i) until Big Rivers first has sold or elected not to sell all amounts of its own surplus Energy available for sale or (ii) to the extent Big Rivers is unable to make Potline Reduction Sales as a result of transmission constraints (whether on or off Big Rivers' transmission system) or other constraints, including constraints imposed by Applicable Law.

10.3.5 Kenergy and Big Rivers shall consult with Century and agree on the Potline Reduction Sales that will be made on a Firm basis or a System Firm basis and the terms of same. To the extent Century requests the Potline Reduction Sales be made on a Firm basis, Century agrees that if during the term of such sale or sales Big Rivers is required to purchase replacement Energy or otherwise make payments to meet such Potline Reduction Sales on a Firm basis, Century will reimburse Kenergy for the benefit of Big Rivers the full cost of such actions and indemnify Kenergy and Big Rivers for any costs, obligations or liabilities incurred by either of them, including liabilities to Third Parties.

10.3.6 All of the Net Proceeds of any Potline Reduction Sales shall be credited against the Monthly Charge from the effective date of the notice pursuant to Section 10.3.1 until the Cut-Off Date or, if such amount is in excess of the Monthly Charge otherwise applicable, such excess shall be paid to Century. The "<u>Cut-Off Date</u>" shall mean the earliest to occur of (a) the first day of the 49th Billing Month after the effective date of the notice given under Section 10.3.1, (b) a date specified in a written notice, if any, by Century to Kenergy and Big Rivers, (c) the earlier of the date (i) one year after the date Century commences smelting operations with respect to one or more pots on the suspended potline or (ii) all Potline Reduction Sales Agreements has been terminated or expired after Century commences smelting operations with respect to one or more pots on the suspended potline. Sales of Energy after the Cut-Off Date shall be Surplus Sales pursuant to Section 10.1 and not Potline Reduction Sales pursuant to this

Section 10.3. Century agrees that it shall not be permitted to extend the term of Potline Reduction Sales beyond forty-eight months, provided that nothing in this Section 10.3.6 shall preclude Century from providing a new notice under Section 10.3.1 after aluminum smelting operations at the suspended potline have been restored.

10.3.7 For any Potline Reduction Sale, (i) Century shall pay to Kenergy for payment to Big Rivers any excess of Big Rivers' actual income tax liability relating to such Potline Reduction Sale over the estimated income tax liability for such Potline Reduction Sale that was used for purposes of calculating the Net Proceeds on such Potline Reduction Sale, and (ii) Kenergy shall pay to Century, upon Kenergy's receipt of such payment from Big Rivers, any excess of Big Rivers' estimated income tax liability for such Potline Reduction Sale that was used for purposes of calculating the Net Proceeds on such Potline Reduction Sale that was used for purposes of calculating the Net Proceeds on such Potline Reduction Sale over the actual income tax liability of Big Rivers relating to such Potline Reduction Sale.

10.3.8 For the avoidance of doubt, (i) Potline Reduction Sales shall not include Surplus Sales, Economic Sales or Undeliverable Energy Sales; (ii) nothing in this Section 10.3 shall be construed to relieve Century of its obligation with respect to the Base Monthly Charge, the TIER Adjustment or other components of the Monthly Charge payable pursuant to Article 4; and (iii) nothing in this Agreement precludes Undeliverable Energy Sales under Section 10.2 from becoming Potline Reduction Sales if all conditions of Section 10.3 are met.

10.4 <u>Resale</u>. Century may not resell or cause to be resold any Electric Services purchased from Kenergy under this Agreement, except as expressly permitted in this Agreement or with the prior written consent of Kenergy and Big Rivers, which may be withheld by either of them in their sole discretion. Century shall consume all Energy purchased under this Agreement in connection with the operation of its Hawesville Smelter except as expressly permitted pursuant to this Agreement.

10.5 <u>Refund of Income Tax Estimated for Net Proceeds</u>. Kenergy shall return to Century any income taxes deducted in calculating the Net Proceeds of a sale of Energy by Big Rivers which Big Rivers ultimately determines are not to be required to be paid due to the application of a net operating loss carry-forward of Big Rivers that existed on the Effective Date and that otherwise would have expired unused.

ARTICLE 11

UNCONTROLLABLE FORCES

11.1 Occurrence of an Uncontrollable Force. No Party will be considered to be in breach or default in the performance of any of its obligations under this Agreement if the failure of performance is due to an Uncontrollable Force, except as otherwise provided in this Article 11. If either Party is unable, in whole or in part, by reason of Uncontrollable Force to carry out its obligations, then the obligations of the Parties, to the extent that they are affected by such Uncontrollable Force, will be suspended during the continuance of any inability so caused, but for no longer period. A Party will not be relieved of liability for failing to perform if such failure is due to causes arising out of its own negligence or willful acts or omissions. 11.2 <u>Mitigation</u>. A Party rendered unable to fulfill any obligation by reason of an Uncontrollable Force shall exercise due diligence to remove or remedy such inability as promptly as reasonably possible. Nothing contained herein may be construed to require a Party to prevent or to settle a labor dispute against its will.

11.3 <u>Notice of Uncontrollable Force</u>. A Party shall notify the other Party at the earliest practicable time following (i) the occurrence of any Uncontrollable Force which renders such Party incapable of performing hereunder or (ii) the time at which such Party has reason to expect that such an Uncontrollable Force is imminent. Kenergy also shall notify Century if it receives notice from Big Rivers that Big Rivers anticipates that it will be unable to perform its obligations to Kenergy under any contract or agreement that affects Kenergy's performance under this Agreement due to an Uncontrollable Force and Century is not an additional addressee of such notice.

11.4 Payment Obligations. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the occurrence of an Uncontrollable Force shall not relieve Century of its payment obligations under Article 4, including its payment obligations with respect to the Base Energy Charge. CENTURY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 10.1 (SURPLUS SALES), SECTION 10.2 (UNDELIVERABLE ENERGY SALES) AND SECTION 10.3 (POTLINE REDUCTION SALES) SHALL CONSTITUTE CENTURY'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES IN THE EVENT THAT CENTURY IS UNABLE TO RECEIVE ENERGY INCLUDING IF THAT INABILITY IS CAUSED BY AN UNCONTROLLABLE FORCE.

ARTICLE 12

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

12.1 <u>Representations and Warranties of Kenergy</u>. Kenergy hereby represents and warrants to Century as follows:

12.1.1 Kenergy is an electric cooperative corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and has the power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement, to perform its obligation hereunder, and to carry on its business as such business is now being conducted and as is contemplated hereunder to be conducted during the Term hereof.

12.1.2 The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by Kenergy have been duly and effectively authorized by all requisite corporate action.

12.2 <u>Representations and Warranties of Century</u>. Century hereby represents and warrants to Kenergy as follows:

12.2.1 Century is a general partnership duly organized and validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and is authorized to do business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and has the power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement, to perform its obligations hereunder, and to carry on its business as it is

now being conducted and as it is contemplated hereunder to be conducted during the Term hereof.

12.2.2 The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by Century have been duly and effectively authorized by all requisite partner action.

ARTICLE 13

ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS

13.1 <u>Regulatory Proceedings</u>.

13.1.1 Proceedings That Affect Rates. The Parties acknowledge and agree that (i) Big Rivers shall have the right to seek KPSC approval for changes to the Non-Smelter Member Rates from time to time, but Big Rivers shall not seek an increase in its base rates to take effect before January 1, 2010, excluding any roll-in to Big Rivers' base rates of costs that would otherwise be recovered by the Environmental Surcharge or the FAC; and (ii) Big Rivers will not seek to implement a wholesale rate reduction other than the Rebate to its Members under the procedures available in KRS 278.455 without the consent of Century; provided that this commitment by Big Rivers will have no effect on the availability to Kenergy of the procedures in KRS 278.455 to flow-through any wholesale rate decrease to the Non-Smelter Ratepayers. Century shall have the right to intervene and participate in any proceeding that may affect rates at the KPSC or FERC or before any other Governmental Authority. Neither Kenergy nor Century will support or seek, directly or indirectly, from any Governmental Authority, including the KPSC, any challenge to or change in the rate formula set forth in this Agreement or other terms and conditions set forth herein, including the relationship of the Large Industrial Rate to amounts payable by Alcan pursuant hereto, except that any Party may initiate or intervene in a proceeding to (i) clarify, interpret or enforce this Agreement, or (ii) challenge the applicable rate for Transmission Services should those services be unbundled for purposes of calculating the Large Industrial Rate. For the avoidance of doubt, Century's intervention and participation in a regulatory proceeding involving cost of service issues relating to the rates of the Non-Smelter Ratepayers shall not be considered a challenge to the rate formula.

13.1.2 *Kenergy Retail Fee.* Kenergy or Century may seek approval of any changes to the Retail Fee not earlier than ten years after the Effective Date of this Agreement.

13.1.3 *KPSC Jurisdiction*. Nothing in this Agreement shall limit or expand the jurisdiction of the KPSC over Kenergy, Big Rivers or the rates, terms and conditions of Electric Service to Century.

13.1.4 *Notice of Material Filings*. Kenergy shall provide or cause to be provided to Century a copy of any filing with the KPSC or FERC that seeks a change in Big Rivers' tariff, or relief authorized by KRS 278.020, KRS 278.030, KRS 278.212, KRS 278.218, KRS 278.300, KRS 278.183 or 807 KAR 5:056.

13.2 <u>Audit Rights</u>. Kenergy will permit Century to audit, upon reasonable notice, at its own expense, at a mutually agreeable time, all information in the possession of Kenergy relating to its service to Century under this Agreement, including scheduled usage, meter records and

billing records. Kenergy shall retain all documentation applicable to service to Century under this Agreement for a period of three years beyond the date of the service. Nothing in this Section shall obligate Kenergy to disclose attorney-client privileged information.

Century Credit Support. Century shall (i) if the rating of the unenhanced, 13.3 unsecured debt obligations of Century Parent with Standard & Poors is not "A+" or higher (and in addition, if Century Parent has such a rating from Moody's, that rating with Moody's is not "A1" or higher), provide and maintain credit support in the form of a letter of credit from a bank rated "A+" or higher, or other credit support acceptable to Big Rivers and Kenergy, in an amount equal to the amounts estimated by Big Rivers to be due to Big Rivers and Kenergy with respect to Century's obligations under this Agreement for a period of two months and any amount which Big Rivers estimates reasonably could be due with respect to taxes relating to any sale of Energy pursuant to Section 4.13.3 as Economic Sales, Section 10.1 as Surplus Sales, Section 10.2 as Undeliverable Energy Sales or Section 10.3 as Potline Reduction Sales ("Potential Tax Liability"); and (ii) cause Century Parent to guarantee to Big Rivers and Kenergy the payment and performance of all obligations of Century under this Agreement, including Potential Tax Liability, and the other documents entered into by Century and its affiliates in connection with the New Transaction pursuant to a Guarantee Agreement executed by Century Parent in favor of Big Rivers and Kenergy which shall be satisfactory in form and substance to Big Rivers and Kenergy (the "Century Guarantee"). At the request of Big Rivers or Kenergy, Century will maintain the Century Guarantee until closure of all applicable tax years of Big Rivers. At the request of Century, Kenergy shall request that Big Rivers provide Century with information as to the amount and calculation of the estimated Potential Tax Liability and documentation in support thereof.

13.4 Patronage Capital.

13.4.1 Kenergy is a non-profit Kentucky corporation that, during any calendar year, may realize revenues from its own operations in excess of related expenses ("margins"). For financial accounting purposes, such margins have been and shall continue to be recorded as patronage capital held for the benefit of Kenergy's customers. Such patronage capital shall be recorded by Kenergy for the benefit of Alcan as earned during the term of this Agreement.

13.4.2 Kenergy will not permit any amendments or modifications of its Bylaws that would adversely affect the rights of Alcan to distributions of patronage capital or payments on account of property rights [of the Members distributed by Big Rivers to Kenergy].

13.4.3 Kenergy agrees that Alcan will share on a nondiscriminatory basis in the allocations of patronage capital and payments on account of property rights of Members distributed by Big Rivers to Kenergy and that such allocations shall be promptly distributed to Alcan.

13.4.4 The expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement shall not modify or revoke the [then existing] entitlement of Alcan to allocations or distributions of patronage capital and payments on account of property rights as set forth in this Section 13.4.

13.5 <u>Post-Termination Obligation</u>. Subject to Section 13.7, upon termination of this Agreement, neither Kenergy nor Big Rivers will have any contractual obligation under this Agreement to supply any capacity, Energy or other related services to Century.

13.6 <u>Negotiation of Replacement Agreement</u>. If this Agreement has not been terminated earlier, Kenergy shall negotiate in good faith with Century and Big Rivers, no later than January 1, 2023, concerning rates and terms and conditions for new power supply arrangements following the expiration of this Agreement on December 31, 2023.

13.7 <u>Entitlement to Large Industrial Rate</u>. If this Agreement terminates pursuant to a closure of the Hawesville Smelter as set forth in Section 7.3.1 and Century continues non-smelting operations, Century will be entitled to be served by Kenergy under the Large Industrial Rate; *provided*, *however*, the capacity and associated Energy served under the Large Industrial Rate shall not exceed 15 MW.

ARTICLE 14

EVENTS OF DEFAULT; REMEDIES

14.1 <u>Events of Default</u>. Each of the following constitutes an "<u>Event of Default</u>" under this Agreement:

14.1.1 Failure by a Party to make any payment in accordance with this Agreement within three Business Days following the non-performing Party's receipt of written notice of the non-performing Party's default in its payment obligation;

14.1.2 Failure of a Party to perform any material duty imposed on it by this Agreement (other than a failure to make a payment when due) within 30 days following the nonperforming Party's receipt of written notice of the non-performing Party's breach of its duty hereunder;

14.1.3 Any attempt by a Party to transfer an interest in this Agreement other than as permitted pursuant to Article 16;

14.1.4 The occurrence and continuance of an "Event of Default" under the Century Wholesale Agreement;

14.1.5 Any filing of a petition in bankruptcy or insolvency, or for reorganization or arrangement under any bankruptcy or insolvency laws, or voluntarily taking advantage of any such laws by answer or otherwise or the commencement of involuntary proceedings under any such laws by a Party and such petition has not been withdrawn or dismissed within 60 days after filing;

14.1.6 Assignment by a Party for the benefit of its creditors;

14.1.7 Allowance by a Party of the appointment of a receiver or trustee of all or a material part of its property and such receiver or trustee has not been discharged within 60 days after appointment; or

14.1.8 Failure, inability or refusal of Kenergy to cure a breach or default by Kenergy under the Century Wholesale Agreement which gives rise to a termination of the Century Wholesale Agreement, or any termination by Kenergy of the Century Wholesale Agreement in breach or default thereof.

14.2 <u>Remedies, General</u>. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default by either Party, the nondefaulting Party may, in its sole discretion, elect to terminate this Agreement upon written notice to the other Party, or to seek enforcement of its terms at law or in equity. Unless otherwise provided herein, remedies provided in this Agreement are cumulative, unless specifically designated to be an exclusive remedy and nothing contained in this Agreement may be construed to abridge, limit, or deprive either Party of any means of enforcing any remedy either at law or in equity for the breach or default of any of the provisions herein provided that:

14.2.1 UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE WILL EITHER PARTY OR ITS RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES, DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, MEMBERS, MANAGER, EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS BE LIABLE HEREUNDER TO THE OTHER PARTY, ITS AFFILIATES, DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, MEMBERS, MANAGERS EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS WHETHER IN TORT, CONTRACT OR OTHERWISE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, EXEMPLARY OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING LOST PROFITS. EACH PARTY'S LIABILITY HEREUNDER WILL BE LIMITED TO DIRECT, ACTUAL DAMAGES. THE EXCLUSION OF ALL OTHER DAMAGES SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION IS WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CAUSE OR CAUSES RELATING THERETO. THIS PROVISION WILL SURVIVE TERMINATION OF THIS AGREEMENT.

14.2.2 Neither Party may terminate this Agreement as a result of an "Event of Default" under the Century Wholesale Agreement if the actions or omissions of Kenergy caused such "Event of Default"; *provided*, that either Party may terminate this Agreement if the Century Wholesale Agreement is terminated for any reason.

14.2.3 Unless otherwise provided herein, if a Party is in breach of its obligations under this Agreement but such breach does not constitute, or would not with the passage of time or the giving of notice constitute, an Event of Default and this Agreement does not provide any other remedy therefore, if such breach has not been cured by the breaching Party within 60 days after receiving written notice from the non-breaching Party setting forth, in reasonable detail, the nature of such breach, the non-breaching Party may bring a claim for money damages with respect to such breach and exercise its rights under Section 15.2, but will not be entitled to terminate, or seek to terminate, this Agreement, or suspend performance of its obligations and duties hereunder as a result of such breach.

ARTICLE 15

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

15.1 <u>Resolution Meetings</u>. If a dispute arises between the Parties concerning the terms or conditions of this Agreement, the duties or obligations of the Parties under this Agreement, or

the implementation, interpretation or breach of this Agreement, either Party may request in writing a meeting among an authorized representative of each of the Parties and Big Rivers to discuss and attempt to reach a resolution of the dispute. Such meeting will take place within ten days or such shorter or longer time as agreed upon by the Parties of the request. Nothing in this Section 15.1 shall toll or extend the cure period with respect to the failure by a Party to perform its obligations under this Agreement.

15.2 <u>Right to Pursue Rights and Remedies</u>. Absent resolution of a dispute pursuant to Section 15.1, the Parties may pursue at any Governmental Authority all rights and remedies that they may have at law, in equity or pursuant to this Agreement subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. Notwithstanding the provisions of this Article 15, each Party may at all times seek injunctive relief, where its delay in doing so could result in irreparable injury.

ARTICLE 16

GENERAL PROVISIONS/SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

16.1 <u>Binding Nature</u>. This Agreement will inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. No interest in this Agreement may be transferred or assigned by either Party, in whole or in part, by instrument or operation of law, without the prior written consent of the other Party, except as provided in Section 16.4, and except that, subject to satisfaction of the conditions of Section 16.2, assignment may be made by either Party to such Person as acquires all or substantially all the assets of the assigning Party or which merges with or acquires all or substantially all of the equity of such Party. When consent is required, consent may not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.

16.2 <u>Limitation on Assignment</u>. In no event may either Party assign this Agreement (including as part of a sale of all or substantially all the assets of the assigning Party or a merger with or purchase of substantially all the equity interests of such Party) (i) to any Person that does not have adequate financial capacity as demonstrated to the reasonable satisfaction of the non-assigning Party or that would otherwise be unable to perform the obligations of the assigning Party pursuant to this Agreement or (ii) on any terms at variance from those set forth in this Agreement except as agreed to in writing by the Parties.

16.3 <u>Duties</u>. No permitted assignment or transfer will change the duties of the Parties, or impair the performance under this Agreement except to the extent set forth in such permitted assignment and approved in writing by the Parties. No Party is released from its obligations under this Agreement pursuant to any assignment, unless such release is granted in writing.

16.4 <u>Financing Lien</u>. Either Party may, without the approval of the other Party, assign this Agreement as collateral security or grant one or more mortgages (including one or more deeds of trust or indentures) on or security interests in its interest under this Agreement in connection with the general financing of its assets or operations.

16.5 Big Rivers Restructuring.

16.5.1 In connection with a Restructuring, Kenergy, Century, Alcan and Big Rivers shall determine a good faith estimate of the cumulative increase or decrease in the TIER Adjustment that such Restructuring would cause in each Fiscal Year over the 24-Billing Month period following the date of the effectiveness of Restructuring (the "<u>Restructuring Amount</u>"). Any change in the Large Industrial Rate approved at the time of or in connection with the Restructuring shall not be considered as an effect of the Restructuring. Except for the restrictions set forth in Section 13.1, nothing in this Agreement, including this Section 16.5, shall limit the ability of Big Rivers to seek a change in or modification of the Large Industrial Rate in connection with the occurrence of a Restructuring.

16.5.2 The Monthly Charge in each month of the 48-month period following the effectiveness of the Restructuring shall be increased or decreased, as applicable, by an amount equal to 1/48th of the Restructuring Amount; *provided*, that the application of this Section 16.5 shall not result in Century paying less than the sum of (a) the sum of the Large Industrial Rate, the FAC Factor and the Non-FAC Purchased Power Adjustment Factor, and (b) the product of clause (a) and the Environmental Surcharge Factor, all on a per MWh basis, for a customer with a 98% load factor with respect to Base Monthly Energy in any Fiscal Year. Sample calculations for determining a Restructuring Amount are set forth in Exhibit A.

16.5.3 This Section 16.5 shall not be applicable to any Restructuring undertaken in response to the loss of revenue caused by the termination of the Alcan Retail Agreement.

16.5.4 If Century, Alcan, Kenergy and Big Rivers are not able to determine a mutually agreeable estimate of the Restructuring Amount, then Kenergy, Century, Alcan or Big Rivers may petition to the KPSC to determine the Restructuring Amount.

ARTICLE 17

MISCELLANEOUS

17.1 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be interpreted, governed by and construed under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, without regard to its conflicts of law rules.

17.2 Jurisdiction. The Parties hereby agree that the courts of the Commonwealth of Kentucky will have exclusive jurisdiction over each and every judicial action brought under or in relationship to this Agreement; *provided* that the subject matter of such dispute is not a matter reserved by law to the KPSC, or to the U.S. federal judicial system (in which event exclusive jurisdiction and venue will lie with the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Kentucky), and the Parties hereby agree to submit to the jurisdiction of Kentucky courts for such purpose. Venue in state court actions will be in the Henderson Circuit Court as the court in which venue will lie for the resolution of any related disputes under this Agreement. Nothing in this paragraph prohibits a Party from referring to FERC any matter properly within FERC's jurisdiction.

17.3 <u>Waiver</u>. The waiver by either Party of any breach of any term, covenant or condition contained herein will not be deemed a waiver of any other term, covenant or condition,

nor will it be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant or condition contained herein.

17.4 Amendments.

17.4.1 This Agreement may be amended, revised or modified by, and only by, a written instrument duly executed by both Parties.

17.4.2 The Parties acknowledge and agree that nothing in this Agreement shall limit the right of Big Rivers to file changes to the OATT, or limit the right of any Party to challenge any aspect of the OATT, including the applicable loss factor, the transmission service rates or any other transmission or ancillary service issue presented to FERC.

17.5 <u>Good Faith Efforts</u>. The Parties agree that each will in good faith take all reasonable actions within their reasonable control as are necessary to permit the other Party to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement; *provided* that no Party will be obligated to expend money or incur material economic loss in order to facilitate performance by the other Party. Where the consent, agreement, or approval of either Party must be obtained hereunder, such consent, agreement or approval may not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed unless otherwise provided herein. Where either Party is required or permitted to act or fail to act based upon its opinion or judgment, such opinion or judgment may not be unreasonably exercised. Where notice to the other Party is required to be given herein, and no notice period is specified, reasonable notice shall be given.

Notices. A notice, consent, approval or other communication under this 17.6 Agreement must be in writing, addressed to the Person to whom it is to be delivered at such Person's address shown below and (a) personally delivered (including delivery by a nationally recognized overnight courier service), or (b) transmitted by facsimile, with a duplicate notice sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier service, provided however, that (i) a notice given pursuant to Schedule 2.3.2(a) or Section 10.2 may be given by telephone to be followed as soon as reasonably practicable by written notice as described herein and (ii) a notice of Uncontrollable Force shall be given by whatever means is available followed by notice in writing as described herein as soon as reasonably practicable. A notice given to a Person in accordance with this Section 17.6 will be deemed to have been delivered (a) if personally delivered to a Person's address, on the day of delivery if such day is a Business Day, or otherwise on the next Business Day, or (b) if transmitted by facsimile to a Person's facsimile number and a correct and complete transmission report is received, or receipt is confirmed by telephone, on the day of transmission if a Business Day, otherwise on the next Business Day; provided, however, that such facsimile transmission will be followed on the same day with the sending to such Person of a duplicate notice by a nationally recognized overnight courier to that Person's address. For the purpose of this Section 17.6, the address of a Party is the address set out below or such other address which that Party may from time to time deliver by notice to the other Party, in accordance with this Section 17.6, with copies of all such notices to Big Rivers to the address set forth below, in the same manner as notice is otherwise given hereunder:

If to Kenergy:

Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road

i	
	Henderson, Kentucky 42420
	Facsimile:
	Attn: President and CEO
With a copy to:	Big Rivers Electric Corporation
	201 Third Street
	Henderson, Kentucky 42420
	Facsimile:
	Attn: President and CEO
If to Century:	Century Aluminum Company
	P.O. Box 500
	State Route 271 North
	Hawesville, Kentucky 42348
	Attn: Plant Manager
	Facsimile: (270) 852-2882
With a copy to:	Century Aluminum Company
with a copy to:	2511 Garden Road
	Building A, Suite 200
	Monterey, CA 93940
	Attn: General Counsel
	Facsimile: (831) 642-9328
If to Big Rivers:	Big Rivers Electric Corporation
	201 Third Street
	Henderson, Kentucky 42420
	Facsimile:
	Attn: President and CEO
For notices pursuant to Se	ection 14.1:
-	
If to Kenergy:	Kenergy Corp.
	6402 Old Corydon Road
	Henderson, Kentucky 42420
	Facsimile:
	Attn: President and CEO
With a copy to:	Big Rivers Electric Corporation
with a copy to.	201 Third Street
	Henderson, Kentucky 42420
	Facsimile:
	Attn: President and CEO
If to Century:	Century Aluminum Company
n to Contury.	P.O. Box 500
	State Route 271 North

Hawesville, Kentucky 42348 Attn: Plant Manager Facsimile: (270) 852-2882

17.7 <u>Severability</u>. If any clause, sentence, paragraph or part of this Agreement should for any reason be finally adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable or invalid, such judgment will not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this Agreement but will be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph or any part thereof directly involved in the controversy in which the judgment is rendered, unless the loss or failure of such clause, sentence, paragraph or part of this Agreement materially adversely affects the benefit of the bargain to be received by either or both of the Parties, in which event the Parties shall promptly meet and use their good faith best efforts to renegotiate this Agreement in such a fashion as will restore the relative rights and benefits of both Parties or, absent such renegotiation, the Party that was so materially adversely affected will be entitled, in its discretion, to terminate this Agreement.

17.8 <u>Survival</u>. Each provision of this Agreement providing for payment for Electric Services and any other amounts due hereunder, distribution of patronage capital, assignment of the right to collect and enforce collection of amounts due, or related to remedies for default, damage claims, indemnification or payment of other liabilities will survive termination of this Agreement to the full extent necessary for their enforcement and the protection of the Party in whose favor they run.

17.9 <u>Merger</u>. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties with respect to the matters addressed herein and supersedes all other prior or contemporaneous understandings or agreements, both written and oral, between the Parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement except as otherwise expressly provided in Section 6.1 and Section 7.2.6 hereof.

17.10 <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Parties shall execute such additional documents including a consent to assignment, legal opinions, estoppel letters or similar documents, and shall cause such additional actions to be taken as may be required or, in the judgment of any Party, be necessary or desirable, to effect or evidence the provisions of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby.

17.11 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, which together will constitute but one and the same instrument and each counterpart will have the same force and effect as if they were one original.

17.12 <u>Third-Party Beneficiaries</u>. Nothing in this Agreement may be construed to create any duty to, or standard or care with reference to, or any liability to, or any benefit for, any Person not a Party to this Agreement other than Big Rivers.

17.13 <u>Headings</u>. The headings contained in this Agreement are solely for convenience and do not constitute a part of the agreement between the Parties, nor should such headings be used to aid in any manner in the construction of this Agreement.

48

17.14 <u>No Agency</u>. This Agreement is not intended, and may not be construed to create any association, joint venture, agency relationship or partnership between the Parties or to impose any such obligation or liability upon either Party. Neither Party will have any right, power or authority to enter into any agreement or undertaking for, or act on behalf of, or to act as or to be an agent or representative of, or otherwise bind, the other Party.

[Signatures Follow on Next Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is hereby executed as of the day and year first above written.

KENERGY CORP.

By:

Name: Title:

CENTURY ALUMINUM OF KENTUCKY GENERAL PARTNERSHIP

Ву:_____

Name: Title:

SCHEDULE 2.3.2(a)

INTERRUPTIBLE ENERGY

(a) <u>Interruptible Energy</u>. Kenergy may purchase from Big Rivers on a System Firm basis up to 10 MW per Hour of Interruptible Energy for resale to Century, subject to availability, the scheduling requirements and Big Rivers' right to interrupt the sale and delivery of such Energy, all as set forth in this Section (a).

(i) <u>Confirmation</u>. Not less than seven days prior to the beginning of each fiscal quarter of the Service Period (or the Effective Date with respect to the initial fiscal quarter of the Service Period), Big Rivers shall provide to Kenergy and Century a confirmation setting forth the price or prices and other terms and conditions ("<u>Interruptible Energy Terms</u>") under which Interruptible Energy may be available during each Hour of the subject fiscal quarter. If Big Rivers fails to provide a timely confirmation with respect to any fiscal quarter, the Interruptible Energy Terms for the prior fiscal quarter shall remain in effect. Big Rivers and Kenergy shall obtain Century's consent to each confirmation as a condition to Big Rivers' obligation to make Interruptible Energy available to Kenergy for scheduling during each fiscal quarter.

(ii) <u>Scheduling of Interruptible Energy</u>. The provision of Interruptible Energy shall be subject to the following requirements:

(A) At the request of Century, Kenergy shall submit to Big Rivers, no later than 3:00 PM on the second Business Day prior to the day of the scheduled delivery (or such shorter period agreed to by Big Rivers), a schedule for up to 10 MW of Interruptible Energy, in integral multiples of one MW per Hour, for the times and durations specified in the schedule.

(B) Big Rivers shall be under no obligation to accept the schedule submitted by Kenergy or to deliver the Interruptible Energy so scheduled, but shall, upon receipt of such schedule, notify Kenergy and Century by 9:00 AM of the Business Day prior to the day of scheduled delivery of the number of MW, if any, Big Rivers is willing to deliver and the hour and duration when the delivery shall take place (the "<u>Response</u>").

(C) Subject to Big Rivers' rights to interrupt in accordance with Section (a)(iii) below, Big Rivers shall sell and deliver the volume of Interruptible Energy at the time and for the duration specified in the Response (the "<u>Scheduled Interruptible Energy</u>").

(iii) <u>Interruption of Scheduled Interruptible Energy</u>. The sale and delivery of Scheduled Interruptible Energy may be interrupted by Big Rivers at any time (a "<u>Permitted Interruption</u>") upon the following terms and conditions:

(A) Upon a determination by Big Rivers in its sole discretion exercised in good faith that all or any portion of the Scheduled Interruptible Energy will not be available on a System Firm basis, Big Rivers may implement a Permitted Interruption of all or any portion of the Scheduled Interruptible Energy by providing a notice of interruption ("<u>Notice of Interruption</u>") to Kenergy and Century at least 30 minutes in advance of the estimated interruption;

(B) A Notice of Interruption may be made orally but shall be followed by facsimile or other electronic means acceptable to Kenergy and Century; and

(C) Upon an after-the-fact determination by Big Rivers in its sole discretion exercised in good faith that all or any portion of the Scheduled Interruptible Energy was not available on a System Firm basis during a prior hour or hours, and notwithstanding that no Notice of Interruption had been issued, Big Rivers may implement retroactively a Permitted Interruption of Scheduled Interruptible Energy for such prior hour or hours, to the extent that such Scheduled Interruptible Energy was not available on a System Firm Basis.

Upon meeting the conditions required for a Permitted Interruption, Big Rivers shall have no obligation to sell and deliver the amount of Scheduled Interruptible Energy designated to be interrupted in the applicable Notice of Interruption. In connection with a Permitted Interruption, Big Rivers may provide, but shall not be required to provide, an opportunity for Kenergy to acquire Firm Energy, in lieu of the Scheduled Interruptible Energy, for resale to Century pursuant to the terms and conditions of Section 2.3.2(b). In the case of a Permitted Interruption that is implemented retroactively, the Energy delivered by Big Rivers shall be deemed to have been delivered as Backup Energy pursuant and subject to Sections 2.3.3 and 4.4.1. Big Rivers shall not be limited in the number of times that it may issue a Notice of Interruption or may implement a Permitted Interruption, or of the amount or duration of any Permitted Interruption.

(iv) <u>Allocation of Permitted Interruptions</u>. If Kenergy has arranged for Scheduled Interruptible Energy during any Hour to Kenergy under this Agreement for resale to Century and to Kenergy under the Alcan Wholesale Agreement for resale to Alcan and Big Rivers determines that it will be unable or was unable during any prior Hour or Hours, to supply the full amount of Scheduled Interruptible Energy to Kenergy for both Century and Alcan, then:

> (A) Big Rivers may provide a Notice of Interruption and implement a Permitted Interruption to Kenergy with respect to the Scheduled Interruptible Energy for Century or with respect to "Scheduled Interruptible Energy" as defined in the Alcan Retail Agreement, or any combination thereof; and

(B) Big Rivers may retroactively implement Permitted Interruptions for any Hour to Kenergy for Century and Alcan in equal amounts, taking into consideration any Permitted Interruption to Kenergy that had previously been implemented for the same Hour under part (A) above. (v) <u>Termination of Interruptions</u>. During any period of Interruption, Big Rivers may notify Kenergy and Century of its willingness to terminate the Interruption and resume the delivery of Scheduled Interruptible Energy at the Interruptible Energy Terms. Upon notification from Big Rivers terminating the Interruption, Kenergy shall purchase from Big Rivers and resell and deliver Scheduled Interruptible Energy to Century at the beginning of the next Hour that starts at least 10 minutes following such notice.

EXHIBIT A Draft Retail Service Agreement Example Template, 10/07 Smelter Charges and Credits

	Derivation	Bace Cacel I	wit oad High oad		Sundamental Energy (4.3)	15 11 31	Distance of	(V V)		1 - date		Curtaiment Fonnomic	ECCOUCH
			Factor Factor			۲. ۲. ۲.	Backup Energy (4.4)	197 (4.4/	Surplus Sales (10.1)	Undeliver- able Energy Sales (10.2)	c	t for Purchased Power (4.13.2)	Sales (4.13.3)
				fnterruptibl e Energy	Buy- Through Energy	Market Energy	4.4.1 (a) and (b)	4.4.1 (c)					
				20 MW (10 MW per Smelter) for 75% of Hours in Year	20 MW (10 MW per Smelter) for 75% of Hours in Year	40 MW for 75% of Hours in Year/ 10 MW Resold	20 MW (10 4 MW per Smelter) for 75% of Hours in Year	40 MW for 75% of Hours in Year	10% of Base Fixed Energy	6 Month Duration	115 MW @ 98% Load Factor x 12 Months	Example curtails all market purchases	Max. of 9,600 MWh
	Contract												
1.1.10 - Base Ventaliu (Mrv1.ta) 1.1.18 - Base Fixed Energy (TWh) (D)	Contract												
Energy Balance (Annual TWh)	Accumulion												
Assumed Load Factor Meterod Energy	Assumption												
metered circity 3 3 2 - Sunnlemental Finerov					The second se								
2.3.2(a) Interruptible Energy	Assumption												
2.3.2(b) Buy-Through Energy	Assumption												
2.3.2(c) Market Energy	Assumption												
1.1.13 - Backup Energy													
4.4.1(a) and (b) (within 10MW per Smelter)	Assumption												
4.4.1(c) - Excess	Assumption												
1.1.15 - Base Curtailed Energy	Assumption												
4,13,2 - Curtainnein Ur Furchassu Fower	Assumption (Max 1 Inder Contract)												
4.13.3 - ECONOTING Sates													
10.1 Jundeliverable Energy Sales	Assumption								And and a second se				
10.2 - Unuciverance Envirage varies 40.3 - Dottine Bodurction Sales	Assumption (Approx. Max.)												
1.1.18/19 - Base Hourly/ Monthly Energy	line 6 + (15 + 16 + 17 + 18 + 19)												
1.1.22 - Base Variable Energy	line 20 - line 2												
Key kates	Assumption												
Mainterieu gy ruice 4 3 - Sumhemental Frierdy **													
4.3.1 - Interrubtible Energy Rate	Assumption												
4.3.2 - Buy-Through Energy Rate	Assumption												
4.3.3 - Market Energy Rate	Assumption												
4.4 - Backup Energy Rate	Assumption												
4.4.1(a) and (b) (within 10MW per Smelter)	Assumption												
4.4.1(c) - Excess	Contract												
1.1.72 • Market Reference Rate	Assumption												
1.1.21 - Base Rate	See Sunnoding Sched												
1.1.23 - Base Variable Nate 4.4.69 - EAC Footor	Tariff												
1.1.35 Trovingional Surcharde Factor	Tariff												
1 1 84 - Non-FAC Purchased Power Factor	Contract (Appendix A)												
4.11.4 - Surcharges:													
4.11 (a)	See contarct charges below												
4.11 (b)	Contract												
				-	-		-						

<u>~</u>

Year Modeled: Derivation Case 1 All 2 All 2 All 3 Supplemental Energy Charge 8 All 3 All 3 All 4.3 Supplemental Energy Charge 8 All 10 All 20	Base Case Low Load High Load Factor	lor Factor	Supplemental Energy interruptibl Buy- e Energy Energy Zo MW (10 20 MW 10 4 MW per MW per Smelter) Smelter for 75% of for 75% of Hours in Yoarin Year	Supplemental Energy (4.3) Energy Energy Energy Energy Energy Energy Energy Energy Energy Energy MW for MW for MW for MW for T5% of meller) Energy Ene	Backup End 4.4.1 (a) and (b) 20 MW (10 MW per Smelter) for 75% of Hours in Year	srgy (4.4) 4.4.1 (c) 75% of	Surplus U Sales (10.1)	Undeliver- able Energy Sales (10.2)	Sales F	Purchased	Sales (4.13.3)
Energy Charge Energy Charge emental Energy Charge emental Energy y-Through Energy y-Through Energy y-Through Energy whet Energy the Energy metalon Services Charge and (b) (within 10MW per Smelter) Excess ansion Services Charge adjustment Charge Adjustment Charge adjustment Charge adjustment Charge adjustment Charge con-FAC Purcharge			e Energy Thr E e Energy Er Energy Er Mw per Mw per Mr For 75% of for Year Year	Nuy- Market rough Energy arergy AW fa AW par 75% of nelter Hours in 75% of Year 10 WW Year Resold	4.4.1 (a) and (b) 20 MW (10 MW protection Smelter Hours in Year	4.4.1 (c) 40 MW for 75% of				(4.13.2)	
Energy Charge Energy Charge emental Energy Charge Py-Throughle Energy Life Energy Intel Energy I	ed.					Hours in Year	10% of Base Fixed Energy	6 Month 1 Duration 5	115 MW @ 98% Load Factor x 12 Months	Example curtails all market purchases	Max. of 9,600 MWh
Energy Charge Energy Charge erruptible Energy Charge erruptible Energy -> Through Energy wrket Energy on Energy Charge and (b) (within 10MW per Smelter) and (b) (within 10MW pe	ed.										
Smelter) Lige	ed.										
Smelter)	ed.										
Smelter) Smelter) Ige ige	ed.										
W per Smelter) W per Smelter) Charge Charge d Charge e Power Adjustment Charge	eq.										
W per Smelter) Charge d Charge e Power Adjustment Charge	ed.							And in case of case of the second			
W per Smelter) Charge d Charge e Power Adjustment Charge	ed.										
W per Smelter) Charge Id Charge e Power Adjustment Charge	ed.										
e Adjustment Charge	eq.										
e Adjustment Charge	ed.										
e Adjustment Charge	ed.										
Justment Charge	60.										
ower Adjustment Charge											
sed Power Adjustment Charge	and the second s										
er Adjustment Charge											
See Sup	ionies					-					
4.9 Repate Contract											
4.10 Equity Development creat											
4,11 Surcharge Contract											
											-
4,11 (b) 2x42									-		
4.11 (c) Contract	and the second se	And the Verynee of Statement									
ail Fee											
Table Charles											
Credits (SM) (117+18+19)X25 - (lax + admn. cost) */	dmn. cost) */										
	nergy							-			
See Supporting Sch	redules								-		-
Avoidable Base Charge											
4.1.1 Sumius. Undeliverable Energy, and Potline Reduction Sales	7.0										
UIN I											_
Juction Sales											_
and the second se									1		_
A 4 2 3 Fronomic Sales	And the second se										
and A 13 A Market Energy Sales											
04 9 2 7 2 7 7 7 7 7 8 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	0 + 80										_
10 1 1 1 (0 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 +									_		_
	70										
83 Net Charges						_		_			

2

Draft Retall Service Agreement Example Template, 10/07 A TIBIHX3

	Sear Modeled:
SUDALU DUR	Sapter Unarges

158

127

JaN

_													821 ənil - 121 ənil + 811 ənil	19N
						I							321 ənii x 421 ənil	W\$
											1			(ii) Base Fixed or Variable Energy neither Metered nor Sold
													86 + 76 + 86 + 86	(i) Base Variable Rate plus Adjustable Charge Rates
														(0)11.1.1
														SSOJ
													021 ənil x 911 ənil	W\$
													rs enil	(ii) Base Variable Energy made available whether or not sold
~												[32 + 32 + 38	(i) Base Variable Rate plus Adjustable Charge Rates
														(9)11.1.1
~														snjd
														W\$
						l							CIT enil x ALT enil	
													71 ənil	(ii) Base Fixed Energy made available whether or not sold
													34 + 36 + 32 + 38	(i) Base Rate plus Adjustable Charge Rates
														(B)11.1.1
														92878 Avoidable Base Charge
														Min. of i) Actual Less Reference and ii) \$0.60 (not less than zero)
						1							noitgmussA	Actual Fuel Purchase Costs (\$/ MWh)
													Contract	Reference Fuel Purchase Costs (\$/ MWh)
						·						Į		4.11 (c) Surcharge
						l								Total
						J							TineT	Purchased Power Base
													Tatil T	Environmental Surcharge base
													Tariff	FAC Base
						1								9169 Base Variable Rate
					[·····					
														Smelter Base Rate
													joeninoO	Plus Margin
													Contract	Large industrial Rate @ 98% LF
														(HWM (\$) 498 Heister (* 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
							[]					[(TitheT)	(HWM \\$) ADAM
						l					<u> </u>			Blend
													Tariif	Demand (\$/ KW-mo.)
													Tanif	Energy (\$/ MWH)
										1	1		Member Load Forecast	Load Factor (%)
														Large Industrial Rate
						1								11.1.1 Smelter Base Rate
						·								salubaring Schedules
						Hours in Year	kesold WW	Year Hours in	Hours in Year					
seseyo.	ind syjua	w l			Year	10 %57 101			for 75% of	ł				
1exhet				Energy	Hours in	Smelter)	Hours in	(nelter)	Smelter)	1				
	Ino peog 9		Duration	Base Fixed		MM ber	10 % 97	MM ber	MW per					
	WM @ E		throw 8	10 % 01			40 MW for			1				
	1													
					1		(5)017	Energy	(6)0070	[[(
					101111	(q) pue	Energy	Through			1			
					(0) (77	(e) 1.4.4	Market	-ƙng	Interruptibl	[
(2.61.)			(2.01)											
Jawo			səlsZ				1			1	1	Į		1
peseq.	ind sele		Energy	(1.01)										
			0100	00000	1		1			Factor	Factor	1		
tfor	otline Cui		əlds	saleS	1		1	nental Istnem				eseC eseB	Derivation	əe

821 anil - 121 anil + 811 anil

Dotation Image	Caste	Se Case Low Load	Supplemental Ene supplemental Ene Energy Through WW (10 20 MW (1 WW per WW per Smeller) 75% of for 75% (ours in Hours if Year Year	ergy (4.3) Market Energy 10 40 MW for 7 75% of 7 80%	4.4.1 (a) and (b) and (b) con MW (10 ber Smeller) Year Year			aduction (10.3) Sales (10.3) B8% Load actor x 12 Months		(4.13.3) Max. of 9,600 Mawth
Numerical interfactories Numeric	4.7 TIER Adjustment Charge 4.7 TIER Adjustment Charge 4.7.5 TIER Adjustment 4.7.5 TIER Adjustment 4.7.5 TIER Adjustment 21 x 36 4.7.5 TIER Adjustment 21 x 36 5 Stein Revenues Belore TER Adjustment 21 x 36 5 Stein Revenues Belore 21 x 36 5 Stein Revenues Belore 21 x 36 5 Base Case 21 x 36 6 Base Case 21 x 36 6 Base Case 21 x 36 6 Base Case 21 x 36 1 Base Case 21 x 36 6 Base Case 21 x 36 1 Base Case 21 x 36 1 Base Case 21 x 36 1 Base Case 134 + 135 + 136 1 Total Revenues 132 + 116 1 Total Revenues 132 - tine 40		mruptibi Buy- inergy Energy Energy WW (10 20 MW (1 W Per WW Per 75% of for 75% (ours in Hours if Year Year	Market Energy 10 40 MW for 7 75% 00 7 75% 01 7 75% 01 7 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 8	and (b) and (b) co MW (10 MW per Smelter) for 75% of Hours in Year	4.4.1 (c) 4.4.1 (c) 75% of E Hours in Year		115 MW @ 88% Load actor x 12 Months	Example curtails all market purchases	Max. of 9,600 MWM
TUTEN AMMENTATION Description Description <thdescription< th=""></thdescription<>	4.7 TIER Adjustment Charge 4.7.5 TIER Adjustment 4.7.5 TIER Adjustment Financial Model 4.7.5 TIER Adjustment Financial Model 5ystem Revenues Before TER Adjustment Financial Model Base Case 21x 36 Base Case 13x 4135 Actuation Base Case 134 + 135 + 136 + 137 - 116 Iotal Revenues 132 - 116 Iotal Revenues 132 - 116		WW (10) 20 MW (1 W per MW per Smeler) 75% of to Smeler 75% of 10 75% of 25% of 25\% of	10 40 MW for 755% of 1 Hours in 10 Year1 0 MW Resold	20 MW (10 MW per for 153% of Hours in Year	75% of E Year		Months 1 Additional and a sector x 12 Months 2	market purchases	9,600 WWh
4.7 TER Adjustment Charge 4.7 TER Adjustment 4.7 TER Adjustment 4.7 TER Adjustment 5ystem Revenues Belore TER Adjustment 57.5 TER Adjustment System Revenues Belore TER Adjustment 51.43.5 Base Gase Errory 21.43.5 Total Increment from Base Case 21.43.5 Base Gase Codes 21.43.5 Increment from Base Case 21.43.5 Base Gase Codes 21.43.4 Increment from Base Case 21.43.4 Base Gase Codes 13.44.13.4 System Experiment from Base Case 13.44.13.4 Base Case - Gross 51.43.5 System Experiment from Base Case 13.44.13.4 Dial Increment from Base Case 13.44.13.4 System Experiment from Base Case 13.74.138 Name Desti to Poster Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account Financial Model Base Case - Gross 13.44.133 Variable Costs 13.74.138 Variable Costs 13.74.138 Base Case - Gross 13.74.138 Name Desti to Repense 13.74.138 Base Case - Gross 13.74.138 Dial Increment from Base Case 13.74.138 Name Desti to Repense 13.74.138 Dial Increment from Base Case 13.74.169 Dial Increment f	4.7 TIER Adjustment Charge 4.7.5 TIER Adjustment 4.7.5 TIER Adjustment Financial Model 5ystem Revenues Before TER Adjustment Financial Model System Revenues Before TER Adjustment Financial Model Base Case 21x (36 + 37 + 36) Base Case 21x (36 + 37 + 36) Base Energy Charge 21x (36 + 37 + 36) FACI ESI PPA Charges 21x (36 + 37 + 36) FACI ESI PPA Charges 21x (36 + 37 + 36) FACI ESI PPA Charges 21x (36 + 37 + 36) FACI ESI PPA Charges 21x (36 + 37 + 36) FACI ESI PPA Charges 21x (36 + 37 + 36) FACI ESI PPA Charges 21x (36 + 37 + 36) FACI ESI PPA Charges 21x (36 + 37 + 36) FACI ESI PPA Charges 21x (36 + 37 + 36) FACI ESI PPA Charges 31 + 32 + 136 + 137 + 116 + 132 + 116 + 140 Total Revenues 1134 + 135 + 136 + 137 - 116 + 140 Total Revenues 1134 + 135 + 146 + 140 Total Revenues 1134 + 135 + 146 + 140									
4. / IEX Adjustment Financial Model 5/stem Revenues Belore Tick Adjustment 5/stem Revenues Belore Tick Adjustment 5/stem Revenues Belore Tick Adjustment 5/stem Revenues Belore Tick Adjustment 6/stem Revenues Belore Tick Adjustment 2/stem Step 2/stem 2/stem 2/stem Step 2/stem Step 2/stem 2/stem 2/step 2/stem 2/step 2/stem	4.1 IETE Revenues Belore TER Adjustment Financial Model 4.7 5 TER Revenues Belore TER Adjustment Financial Model Base Case 21 x 35 Base Energy 21 x 49 + 49 Base Energy 47 + 49 + 49 Base Energy 61 + 52 Base Energy 61 + 52 Base Energy 61 + 52 Base Energy 61 + 62 Base Case 134 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 1 Iotal Increment from Base Case 134 + 132 + 116 + 137 + 1 Iotal Revenues 1041 Revenues									
System Revenues Before TER Adjustment Financial Model Base Cass 213 (3) Insert from Base Case 213 (3) Insert from Base Case 213 (3) Insert from Base Case 213 (4) Insert from Base Case 134 (135 (4) Insert from Base Case 137 (1) Insert from Base Case 21 (1) Insert from Base Case 113 (1) Insert from Base Case 113 (1) Insert from Base Case 21 (1) Insert from Base Case 113 (1) Insert from Base Case 113 (1) Insert	System Revenues Before TER Adjustment Financial Model Base Case 21 x 35 Increment from Base Case 21 x 35 Base Energy Charges 21 x 35 EACLES IPPA Charges 21 x 36 FACLES IPPA Charges 47 + 49 + 49 EACLES IPPA Charges 47 + 49 + 49 Interface 17 + 413 + 49 Less: Credits 134 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 1 Total Revenues 1041 Increment from Base Case 134 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 1									
Base Gase 21x 36 Pase Case 21x 36 Pase Expert from Base Case 21x 36 Pase Expert Charges 21x 36 Pase Expert Charges 21x 36 Pase Expected 21x 36 Pase Expected 21x 36 Pase Expected 17+46+49 Supplemental Energy 51+52 Supplemental Energy 51+52 Supplemental Energy 51+52 Supplemental Energy 134+135+136+137+1 Interpreting Experses Belore TER Adjustment Emancial Model System Experses Belore TER Adjustment Emancial Model Base Case - Gross 137+136 Variable Costs 137+136 Variable Costs 137+148+149 Nation Expenses Belore TER Adjustment Emancial Model Base Case - Gross 137+148+149 Nation Base Case 21x (36+37+36 Variable Costs 137+148+149 Nation Base Case 21x (36+37+36 Nation Base Case 137+148+149 Nation Base Case 1417+148+149 Nation Base Case 1011 <	Base Case 21x 35 Increment from Base Case: 21x 35 Base Energy Charges 21x (36 + 37 + 36) Base Energy Charges 47 + 48 + 49 FACC Rest PSA 67 + 48 + 49 Supplemental Energy 67 + 48 + 49 Supplemental Energy 67 + 48 + 49 Less: Credits 17 + 48 + 49 Less: Credits 134 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 1 Total Increment from Base Case 134 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 1 Total Revenues 104A Instrument									
Base Energy Charges 21x (36 + 37 + 36) Base Energy Charges 47 + 48 + 49 Supplemental Energy 51 + 52 Base Creet 131 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 116 Inst Proceeds 131 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 136 Less: Credits 133 + 136 System Expenses Pation 134 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 136 System Expenses Pation 137 + 138 + 139 + 137 + 138 Net Debit to Power Putchases 137 + 138 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 140 + 11	Incentieut rout 21 x 35 Base Energy Charges 21 x (36 + 37 + 36) FALC ESI PPA Charges 21 x (36 + 37 + 36) Supplemental Energy 51 + 52 Backup Energy 51 + 52 Ine Proceeds 11 + 62 Less: Credits 134 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 1 Total Increment from Base Case 134 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 1 Total Revenues 104 Adrustment									
FACT ESI PPA Charges 21 X (30+ 37- 30) FACT ESI PPA Charges 51 + 52 Backup Energy 51 + 52 Supplemental Energy 51 + 52 Backup Energy 134 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 11 Notal Increment from Base Case 134 + 135 + 136 + 138 + 139 + 138	FACT. Constraint Constraint </td <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>									
Supplemental Energy Supplemental Energy Sit + 52 Backup Energy Iner 71 Iner 71 Neil Proceeds 134 + 135 + 136 + 136 + 137 + 135 Less: Grocks 134 + 135 + 136 +	Supplemental Energy 51 + 52 Backup Energy 51 + 52 Backup Energy Inne 71 Net Proceeds Inne 82 Less Credits 134 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 1 Total Increment from Base Case 134 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 1 Total Revenues Inne 132 - line 142									
Backup Energy. Bine 32 Less Credis Ime 32 134 + 135 + 136 +	Backup Energy line 71 Nat Proceeds line 82 Nat Proceeds line 82 Less: Credits 134 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 1 Total Incement from Base Case 134 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 1 Total Revenues line 132 - line 147									
Neit riccettus Inter riccettus Less Credits 134 + 135 + 135 + 135 + 135 + 135 + 135 + 135 + 135 + 135 + 135 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 338 + 149 + 100 Herest Casts Name of the prover Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account Financial Model Base Case - Gross 21 x (36 + 37 + 39 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 100 Herest Casts 137 + 138 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 100 Herest Casts Name of the costs Name of the costs 147 + 148 + 149 + 100 Herest Casts 147 + 148 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 100 Herest Casts Name of the costs Name of the costs Name of the costs 117 + 148 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 100 Herest Casts Name of the costs Name of the costs Name of the costs 117 + 148 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 140 + 100 Herest Casts Name of the costs Name of the costs Name of the costs Interest Casts Interest Casts Name of the costs Name of the costs Interest Casts Interest Casts Interest Casts Name of the costs Name of the costs Interest Casts Interest Casts Interest Casts Nadiustment Nadiust Name of the	Net Processo Intel oz Less: Credits 134 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 1 Total Increment from Base Cese 134 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 1 Total Revenues 104 Revenues									
Total Increment from Base Case Total Increment from Base Case Total Increment from Base Case Total Revenues Total Revenues System Expenses Belore TIER Adjustment Financial Model Base Case - Gross Base Case - Gross Net Debit to Power Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account Financial Model Base Case - Gross Base Case - Gross Nariable Costs * 137 + 138 Power Purchases 137 + 138 Prover Excest 1147 + 148 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 149 + 101 +	Total Increment from Base Case 134 + 135 + 130 + 130 + 132 + 130 + 130 + 132 + 130 + 130 + 132 + 130 + 132 + 130 + 132 + 130 + 132 + 130 + 132 + 130 + 132 + 130 + 132 + 130 + 132 + 130 + 132 + 130 +									
Total Revenues System Expenses Before TER Adjustment Base Decise - Yower Base Case - Net Increment from Base Case Variable Cosits * Power Purchases Increment from Base Case Variable Cosits * Power Purchases Increment from Base Case Variable Cosits * Power Purchases Interest (net of capitalization) Other Total Increment from Base Case Interest (net of capitalization) Other Interest (net of capitalization) Other Interest (net of carges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Ch	Total Revenues									
System Expenses Benore TErr Angusuren, Base Case - Gross Base Case - Gross Base Case - Gross Base Case - Net Increment from Base Case Natioble Costs * Variable Costs * Variable Costs * Natioble Costs * Other Total Increment from Base Case Interest (net of capitalization) Other Total Expenses Interest Charges Flus Net Margin Interement Itom Base Case Interement Itom Base Case Interements Flus Account Intereme			 							
Base Case - Wert Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account Net Increment from Base Case Base Case - Net Increment from Base Case Variable Cosits - Variable Cosits - Power Purchases Power Purchases Increment from Base Case National Cosits - National Increment from Base Case Other Total Expertises Increment from Base Case Interst (net of capitalization) Other Total Expertises Interst (net of capitalization) Other Interst (net of capitalization) Other Interst (net of capitalization) Other Interment from Base Case Interment from Base Case Intermental Revenue Needed to Achieve TiER = 1.24x Incremental Revenue from Economic/ Transition Reserves Incremental Revenue from Economic/ Transition Reserves Inclain Increment from Base Case Inclain Revenue from Economic/ Transition Reserves Inclain Inclain Revenue from Economic/ Transition Reserves Inclain Inclain Reveat Inclain	System Expenses Belore ILLI Augustication									
Base Case - Net Base Case - Net Increment from Base Case Increment from Base Case Variable Case Powerbic Cosis Powerbic Cosis Powerbic Cosis Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Interest Charges Base Case Interest Charges Adjustiment TER Interest Charges Adjustiment Charge Interest Charge Interest Charge Interest Charge Adjustintert Intere	Net Debit to Power Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account									-
Increment from Base Case Power File (Costs • Power (nuclean for capitalitzation) Duter Total Increment from Base Case Total Increment from Base Case Total Increment from Base Case Total Increment from Base Case Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interemental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x Adjustment TIER Adjustment Charge Inter Adjustment Charge Inter Adjustment Charge Inter Adjustment Charge	Base Case - Net									
Power Pucroases Power Pucrohases Interest (incl of capitalization) Interest (incl of capitalization) Other Total Increment from Base Case Total Expenses Net Margin Before TIER Adjustment Interest Charges Net Augustment TIER Interest Charges Base Case Interest Charges Base Case Interest Charges Base Case Increment from Base Case Increment Frewonue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x Adjustment Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x Adjustment Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TiER = 1.24x Adjustment Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TiER Anount Adjustment Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TiER Anount	Increment from Base Case									
Anisotron Anisotron Interest (net of caspitalization) Other Total Increment from Base Case Total Expenses Net Margin Before TIER Adjustment Interest Charges Interest Charges Base Case Interent from Base Case Interest Charges Adjustment TIER Adjustment TIER Adjustment Interest Charge Adjustment Adjustment IteR Adjustment Interest IteR Adjustmen	Variable Cosis									
Other Other Total Increment from Base Case Total Expenses Net Margin Before TER Adjustment Interest Charges Flus Net Margin Interest Charges Interest Charges Interest Charges Base Case Interest Charges Adjustment TIER Interest Charges Adjustment TIER Interest Charges Adjustment TIER Interest Charges Adjustment Charge			-							
Total Increment from Base Case Total Expenses Total Expenses Total Expenses Before TER Adjustment Interest Charges Plus Mel Margin Interment from Base Case Interment from Base Case Adjustment Adjustments: 4.7.5(f) No revenue from Economic Transition Reserves Adjustment Inter Adjustment <tr< td=""><td>Other</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></tr<>	Other									
Total Expenses Net Margin Before TIER Adjustment Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Interest Charges Interement from Base Case Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x Intermental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x Adjustiment Intermental Revenue from Economic/Transition Reserves Adjustiment Intermental Revenue from Economic/Transition Reserves Adjustiment Intersection Other Intersection Adjustiment Adjustiment Intersection	Total Increment from Base Case									
Net Margin Berore ILEX Agreament. Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Interest Charges Interest Charges Interest Charges Interment from Base Case Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x Adjustment TIER Adjustments Adjustment Other Other TiER Adjustment Charge 4.7 5(1) No revenue from Economic/ Transition Reserves Adjustment Adjustment TiER Adjustment TiER Adjustment TiER Adjustment Rebate Excess TIER Amount Rebate	Total Expenses		-							
Interest Charges: True memory Interest Charges: Increment from Base Case Increment from Base Case Increment from Base Case Increment from Base Case Total Pre-Adjustment IER Adjustment IER Adjustment IER Adjustment IER Other Other Total Total Adjustment IER Adjustment IER Adjustment IER Adjustment IER Adjustment Charge Adjustment Charge Adjustment Charge Resontes	Net Margin Before TIEK Adjustment						-+-			
Base Core yours Base Core yours Base Core hordened from Base Case Increment from Base Case Total Pre-Adjustment ILER Adjustment IER Adjustment IER Other Other Total Total Adjustment IER Adjustment IER Adjustment Charge Adjustment Charge Adjustment Charge Rebate Rebate	Interest Charges Flue wer were gen.				-					
Increment from Base Case Total Pre-Adjustment ILER Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x Adjustments Adjustments Adjustment Other Total TER Adjustment Adjustment Total TER Adjustment Total TER Adjustment Ter Adjustrefter Adjustment Ter Adjustrefter Adjustre	metest unaryes. Base Case			_						-
Total Total Pre-Adjustment TIER 1.24x Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x () Adjustments () Adjustment () Other () Total () Tet Adjustment () TiER Adjustment () TiER Adjustment () Tetes TiER Amount () Rebate ()	Increment from Base Case									+
Pre-Adjustment TIER Pre-Adjustment Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x Adjustments: Adjustments: Adjustment Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Tet Adjustment Total Tet Adjustment Tet Adjustment Tet Adjustment Retate A.S. Rebate Retate	Total									+
Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIEK = 1.24X Adjustments: 4.75(1) No revenue from Economic/ Transition Reserves 0.75(1) No revenue from Economic/ Transition Reserves Total Total Tetta Adjustment Tetta Adjustment Charge 4.9 Rebate Eccess TiER Amount Rebate	Pre-Adjustment TIER								-	+
Adjustments: 4.7.5(f) No revenue from Economic/ Transition Reserves 1.0tel Total Tet: Adjustment Tet: Adjustment Charge 4.9 Rebate Eccess TiER Amount Rebate	Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x								+	+
4.7.5() No revenue n'on economica de la compara de la comp	Adjustments:									+
Total Total TER Adjustment Charge 4.9 Rebate Excess TER Amount Rebate	4.7.5(i) No revenue it util Economic mension							 +-		
1 Duel TIER Adjustment TIER Adjustment Charge 4.9 Rebate Excess TIER Amount Rebate	Vurer [ine 162 + line 1						+-	 		
TIER Adjustment Charga TIER Adjustment Charga 4.9 Rebate Excess TIER Amount Rebate Rebate	TIER Adjustment									_
4 9 9 8 9 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	TIER Adjustment Charge				-			-		-
4.9									+	+
 	4.9									
	1							-		
	170 Rebate									

Year Modeled:	2007					i	-	-	Pre- A	_	Rebate	Adjusted
Case	Derivation	Base Case	g		03	3			72	TIER Adjustme nt		Year
			Adj. Per 4.7.3	Per .3	Adj. Per 4.7.3		Adj. Per 4.7.3			4.7.4	4.9	
		0 ° ° 0	96% load factor/ expense 2% above avg.	100% load factor/ expense 2% above avg.	R a e	98% load factor/ expense 0% above avg.	₩ ⁹ ₩	98% load factor/ expense 2% below avg.				
11.1.6 - Base Demand (MW) (a) 1.1.18 - Base Fixed Energy (TWh) (b)	Contract Contract											
Construction (Annual TWh)												
assumed Load Factor	Assumption											
Metered Energy	And ALINER.											
2.3.2 • Supplemental citery	Assumption			+								
2.3.2(a) Interi upitule Erretay	Assumption											
2.3.2(c) Market Energy	Assumption											
1,1,13 - Backup citery	Assumption											
4.4.1(a) and (u) (wrom:	Assumption											
1.1.15 - Base Curtailed Energy	Assumption											
4.13.2 - Curtaliment of Purchaseu nower	Assumption (Max. Under Contract)											
4.13.3 - Economic Cares	Assumption											
10.1 - Survivasion	Assumption											
10.3 - Potline Reduction Sales	Assumption (Auplicx, Midx.)											
1,1.18 / 19 - Base Hourly/ Monthly Energy 1,1.22 - Base Variable Energy	line 20 - line 2											
Key Rates	Assumption •											
Market Errergy Price												
4.3.1 - Interruptible Energy Rate	Assumption											1
4.3.2 - Buy-Through Energy Rate	Assumption				-+							
4.3.3 - Market Energy Rate	Assumption											_
4.4 - Backup Energy Rate	Assumption											_
4.4.1(a) and (b) (within 10MW per Smerer)	Contract											
4,4.1(c) - Excess	Assumption											-
1.1.12 - Market reterence mere	See Supporting Sched.											+
1.1.23 - Base Variable Rate	See Supporting Sched.											+
1.1.52 - FAC Factor	Tariff											\square
1.1.43 - Environmental Surcharge Factor	Contract (Appendix A)											
1.1.84 - Non-FAC Purchased Power Factor												+
4.11.4 - Surcharges:	See contarct charges below											_
4.11(a)	Contract				-							-
					the second se							

ŝ

Year Modeled: Case	Derivation	Base Case	aı	02	~~~~~	8		Adjusted Year	ted TIER Ir Adjustme nt		Year
			Adi. Per 4.7.3	5	Adj. Per 4.7.3	4	Adj. Per 4.7.3		4.7.4	4.9	
		5 6 6	96% load factor/ expense 2% above avg.	100% load factor/ expense 2% above avg.		98% load factor/ expense 0% above avg.	5° 6° 48	98% load factor/ expense 2% below avg.			
Chardes (SM)	(2 x 34) + (21 x 35)										
4.2 Base Energy Charge			And a second								
4.3 Supplemental Energy Charge	8 x 27										
4.3.1 Interruptione Entroy	9 X 20 10 X 29									-	
4.3.3 Market Energy											
4.4 Back-up Energy Charge	12×31										
4.4.1(a) and (b) (within 10MW per Smeller)	13 x 32		NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.								
4.4.1(c) - Excess	Contract										
4.5 Transmission Service Construction	Colliaci										
4.6 Excess heaves											
A 8 Adiustable Charges	20 × 36										
4.8.1 FAC Charge	20 × 38										
4.8.2 Non-FAC Purchased Power Adjustment Unarge	20 × 37										
4.8.3 Environmental Surcriatige	See Supporting Schedules										
4.9 Rebate	Contract										
4.10 Equip concernance	Contract										
4.11 (a)	2 x 41										
4.11 (b)	2×42										
4.11(c)	Contract										
4.12 Retail ree											
Total Charges											
Credits (SM)	(17+18+19)x25 - (tax + admn. cost) */										
abaaaab	Resale of Market Energy										
Avoidable Base Charge	and an										
							_				
74 4.13 75 4.13.1 Surplus, Undeliverable Energy, and Potline Reduction Sales	n Sales Min. of 71 and 72										
Undeliverable Energy, and Pounte Neuroscience	15 × 33										
										+	
79 4.13.5 Economic energy Sales											
	76 + 77 + 78 + 79 + 80										
on Total Credits	line 68 - line 82				Γ						

Tax and administrative costs & fees associated with Net Proce
 Tax and administrative costs & fees associated with Net Proce

Draft Retail Service Agreement Example Template, 10/07 Smeller Charges and Credits А ТІынХЭ

	-			-	
2 58	D.	IBF	n	191	PWG

	•	-1-	£			
UP SƏ	Ď1	ВЩ	n J	i Ə I	Ð	US

u) p	ue sa	961	eų	D	191	lam2	

•	P	sid	γP	۰¥		 ^	
esi	ň	-	ñ	10	312	 in in	

158

122

JeN

					- 1
OUP SE	P16	Un.	191	Ð	UC

	. 6.0	1.46	~ ~		-,
OUP SO	hi	ะบา	191	101	110

		.1		X	
IE SS	D1	2117	191	Smer	

	Year Modeled:	
nain	DUP Sahipun Janallic	

sea	Quarterly	evueneuili	

Miles (an end of the second	ite Adjuster Year		.teu(bA A3IT 9mteu(bA fn	Pre- Adjusted Year	۵¢	ε	Ø	•	0 0 8988 - SISE	•		eseC eseB	009 Derivation	st Modeled: Z
Constant		6.4	<u>4.7.4</u>											
11.121 Stratist fare fare 36.4 km/sh 36.4 km/sh Luge indext fare 36.4 km/sh					expense expense woled %S		factor/ exnedxe 0% above		factor/ expense 2% above		factor/ expense 2% above			
I. J. Statist Statist Statist J. Statist Statist Statist J. Statist Statist J. Statist Statist List Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist List Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. J. J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. J. J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. J. J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. J. J. J. Statist J. Statist J. Statist J. Statis														
Ligo dictach 0.00 dictach<														asiubaria Schedules
Lign function for Araniba function Set 30 - 37 + 36 Set 30 - 37 + 36 <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td> </td><td> </td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>Pare Rate</td></td<>														Pare Rate
(i) Base France Subjective Coale (5/ MWH) Tanif														Large Industrial Rate
Diamatic (E) WWrite) Tarif Diamatic (E) WWrite Tarif Diamatic (E) Write) Matic (E) Write) Diamatic (E) Write) Matic (E) Write) Diamatic (E) Write) Matic (E) Write) Diamatic (E) Write) Tarif														
Bending Markon (Sh Whith) Image of the state of the														
Mid Rate (S/MWH) Contect 36 + 36 + 37 + 36 Mid Rate (S/MWH) Contect Contect Mid Rate (Rate Rate (S/MWH) Contect <td></td> <td>CH:TI</td> <td>Blend</td>													CH:TI	Blend
(i) Base Kate 38 - 36 + 37 + 38											·		[Imer]	
Files filestifue Contact Standing Ease Fraid Standing Ease Standi													Contract	
1.1.22 Base Variable Rate Tarkit Fx6 Base Tarkit Fx6 Base Tarkit Fx6 Base Tarkit Fx6 Base Tarkit Fx7 Base Variable Rate Tarkit Fx7 Base Variable Base Charge S4: 35: 35: 35: 37: 38 Fx1 (c) Surcharge S4: 35: 35: 35: 37: 38 Fx1 (c) Surcharge Base Charge Rates S4: 35: 36: 37: 38 Fx1 (c) Surcharge Base Charge Rates S4: 35: 36: 37: 38 Fx1 (c) Surcharge Base Charge Rates S4: 36: 37: 38 Fx1 (c) Surcharge Base Charge Rates S4: 35: 36: 37: 38 Fx1 (c) Surcharge Base Charge Rates S4: 35: 36: 37: 38 Fx1 (c) Surcharge Base Charge Rates S4: 36: 37: 38 Fx1 (c) Surcharge Base Charge Rates S4: 36: 37: 38 Fx1 (c) Surcharge Base Charge Rates S4: 36: 37: 38 Fx1 (c) Surcharge Base Charge Rates S4: 37: 38 Fx1 (c) Surcharge Base Charge Rates S4: 37: 38 Fx1 (c) Surcharge Base Charge Rates S4: 37: 38 Fx1 (c) Surcharge Base Charge Rates S4: 36: 37: 38 Fx1 (c) Surcharge Rates S4: 36: 37: 38 Fx1 (c) Surcharge Rates S4: 37: 38 Fx1						·								Pius Margin
FAC Base 13/4/ft 13/4/ft 13/4/ft FORMORMORE Base 13/4/ft 13/4/ft 13/4/ft FORMORMORE Base 18/4/ft 13/4/ft 13/4/ft FORMORMORE Base 13/4/ft 13/4/ft 13/4/ft FORMORMORE Base 13/4/ft 13/4/ft 13/4/ft FORMORMORE Base 14/4/ft 14/4/ft 14/4/ft 14/4/ft FORMORMORE Base Charge Rates 34+3/6/ft 34+3/6/ft 14/4/ft 14/4/ft FORMORMORE Base Charge Rates 34+3/6/ft 14/4/ft 16/1/ft 14/4/ft 1														Smelter Base Rate
FAC Base Tariff 1ariff 1arif]												ated aldeireV opp8 50 + 1
(i) Base Fred or Vanable Ease (Datage 1artif (ii) Base Vanable Ease (Datage 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Vanable Ease (Datage Rates 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Vanable Ease (Datage Rates 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Vanable Ease (Datage Rates 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Vanable Ease (Datage Rates 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Vanable Ease (Datage Rates 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Vanable Ease (Datage Rates 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Vanable Ease (Datage Rates 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Vanable Ease (Datage Rates 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Vanable Ease (Datage Rates 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Vanable Ease (Datage Rates 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Vanable Ease (Datage Rates 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Vanable Ease (Datage Rates 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Vanable Ease (Datage Rates 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Vanable Rates 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Vanable Ease (Datage Rates 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Vanable Rates 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Vanable Rates 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Bas													₩ <u>n</u> £T	
Total Total Contract Contract Contract Contract A.11 (c) Keterere fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) Contract Contract A.11 (c) Ketereres fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) Contract Contract A.11 (c) Ketereres fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) Contract Contract A.11 (c) Ketereres fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) Contract Contract A.11 (s) Ketereres fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) Contract Costs (S/ MWh) A.11 (s) Ketereres fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) Ketereres fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) Ketereres fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) A.11 (s) Ketereres fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) Ketereres fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) Ketereres fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) A.11 (s) Ketereres fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) Ketereres fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) Ketereres fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) A.11 (s) Ketereres fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) Ketereres fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) Ketereres fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) A.11 (s) (J) Base Value Iber Costs (S/ MWh) Ketereres fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) A.11 (s) (J) Base Value Iber Costs (S/ MWh) Ketereres fuel Purchase Costs (S/ MWh) A.11 (s) (J) Base Value Iber Costs (S/ MWh) S/ S - 36 + 37 + 38 A.11 (s) (J) Base Value Iber Adjuste Corr													Tariff	Environmental Surcharge base
Af 1 (6) Eurohange Contract Reference Fuel Puchase Costs (3/ MWh) Contract Actual Fuel Puchase Costs (3/ MWh) Contract Actual Fuel Puchase Costs (3/ MWh) Contract Actual Less Reference and II) 50.60 (not less than zerg) Actual Less Reference and II) 50.60 (not less than zerg) Actual Less Reference and II) 50.60 (not less than zerg) 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 Actual Less Reference and II) 50.60 (not less than zerg) 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 Actual Less Reference and II) 50.60 (not less than zerg) 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 Actual Less Reference and II) 50.60 (not less than zerg) 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 Actual Less Reference and II) 50.60 (not less than zerg) 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 Actual Less Reference and II) 50.60 (not less than zerg) 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 Actual Less Reference and II) 50.60 (not less than zerg) 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 Actual Less Reference and II) 50.60 (not less than zerg) 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 Actual Less Reference and II) 50.60 (not less than zerg) 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 Actual Less Reference and II 50 (not less than zerg) 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 Actual Less Reference and II 50 (not less than zerg) 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 Actual Less Reference and II 50 (not less than zerg) 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 Actual Less Reference and II 20 (not less than zerg) 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 Actual Less Reference and II 20 (not less than zerg) </td <td></td> <td> </td> <td></td> <td>1118 I</td> <td></td>													1118 I	
Reference Fuel Purchase Costs (K/ MW); Contract Contract Min. of1) Actual Leas Freed Energy Min. of1) Actual Leas Freed Energy made available whether or not sold Man. of1) Actual Leas Freed Energy made available whether or not sold Man. of1) 11.11 (d)														I210 I
Reference Fuel Purchase Costs (\$/ MWh) Contract Contract Actual: Les Reference and it) S0.60 (not less than zero) Assumption As														4.11 (c) Surcharge
Min. of i) Actual Less Reference and ii) 50.60 (not less line arcio) 50.60 (not less line arcio) Affine Rate Charge 54.45 Avoidable Base Charge Affine Rate Charge 54.45 4 37.438 Affine Rate Charge Rates 54.45 4 37.438 Affine Rate Charge Rates 54.45 6 4 37.438 Affine Rate Rates 54.45 6 4 37.438 Affine Rates 54.45 6 4 37.438 Affine Rates 54.45 7 4 38 Affine Rates 54.56 4 37.438 Affine Rates 54.56 4 37.438 Affine Rates 54.56 4 37.438 Affine Rates 55.56 4 37.438 Affine Rates 55.														Reference Fuel Purchase Costs (\$/ MWh)
1.1.12 Avoidable Base Charge 34+36+37+38 1.1.12 Avoidable Base Charge 34+36+37+38 1.1.12 Avoidable Base Charge 35+36+37+38 (i) Base Vanable Rate available whether or not sold line 17 (ii) Base Vanable Rate available whether or not sold line 17 (iii) Base Vanable Rate available whether or not sold line 17 (iii) Base Vanable Rate available whether or not sold line 17 (iii) Base Vanable Rate available whether or not sold line 17 (iii) Base Vanable Rate available whether or not sold line 17 (iii) Base Vanable Rate available whether or not sold line 17 (iii) Base Vanable Rate available whether or not sold line 17 (iii) Base Vanable Rate available whether or not sold line 17 (iii) Base Vanable Rate available whether or not sold line 17 (iii) Base Vanable Rate available whether or not sold line 17 (iii) Base Vanable Rate available whether or not sold line 17 (iii) Base Vanable Rate available whether or not sold line 17 (iii) Base Vanable Rate available whether available Rate available Rate available whether		}											uondwnssy	
(i) Base Rate plus Adjustable Charge Rates 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 (i) Base Rate plus Adjustable Charge Rates 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 (ii) Base Rate plus Adjustable Charge Rates 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 (ii) Base Variable Rate plus Adjustable Charge Rates 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Variable Rate plus Adjustable Charge Rates 35 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Variable Rate plus Adjustable Charge Rates 35 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Variable Rate plus Adjustable Charge Rates 35 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Variable Rate plus Adjustable Charge Rates 35 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Variable Rate plus Adjustable Charge Rates 35 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Variable Rate plus Adjustable Charge Rates 35 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Variable Rate plus Adjustable Charge Rates 35 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Variable Rate plus Adjustable Charge Rates 35 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Variable Rate plus Adjustable Charge Rates 35 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Variable Rate Plus Adjustable Charge Rates 35 + 37 + 38														
(i) Base Rate plus Adjustable Charge Rates 34 + 36 + 37 + 38 (ii) Dase Fixed Energy made available whether or not sold inne 11 × 11 × 10 × 10 (iii) Base Variable Energy made available whether or not sold inne 11 × 11 × 10 × 10 (iii) Base Variable Energy made available whether or not sold inne 11 × 11 × 10 × 10 (iii) Base Variable Energy made available whether or not sold inne 11 × 11 × 10 × 10 (iii) Base Variable Energy made available whether or not sold inne 11 × 110 × 10 (iii) Base Variable Energy made available whether or not sold inne 21 × 38 (iii) Base Variable Energy made available whether or not sold inne 110 × 100 ×														agrad State Base Charge
(ii) Base Fixed Energy made available whether or not sold ilne 17 5/h (iii) Base Fixed Energy made available whether or not sold 6/h (iii) Base Varable Energy made available whether or not sold 6/h (iii) Base Varable Energy made available whether or not sold 6/h (iii) Base Varable Energy made available whether or not sold 7.1.1.1(b) (iii) Base Varable Energy made available whether or not sold 6/h (iii) Base Varable Energy made available whether or not sold 6/h (iii) Base Varable Energy made available whether or not sold 7.1.1.1(c) (iii) Base Varable Energy made available whether or not sold 6/h (iii) Base Varable Energy made available whether or not sold													86 + 26 + 96 + 96	
SM ine 114 x line 115 ine 114 x line 115 Plus 7.1.1 (b) 7.1.1 (b) 7.1.1 (b) (i) Base Variable Energy made available whether or not sold 11.6.1 (b) 7.1.1 (c) (ii) Base Variable Energy made available whether or not sold 11.6.1 (c) 7.1.1 (c) (iii) Base Variable Energy made available whether or not sold 11.6.1 (c) 7.1.1 (c) (iii) Base Variable Energy made available whether or not sold 11.6.1 (c) 7.1.1 (c)														(i) Pase Fixed Energy made available whether or not sold
Plus Plus (i) Base Variable Rate pris Adjustable Orange Rates 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 (ii) Base Variable Rate pris Adjustable Orange Rates 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Variable Rate pris Adjustable Orange Rates 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iv) Base Variable Rate pris Adjustable Orange Rates 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iv) Base Variable Rate pris Adjustable Orange Rates 35 + 36 + 37 + 38														
(i) Base Variable Rate plus Adjustable Orbarge Rates 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 (ii) Base Variable Rate plus Adjustable Orbarge Rates 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 (iii) Base Variable Rate plus Adjustable Orbarge Rates 35 + 36 + 37 + 38														snid
(ii) Base Variable Energy made available whether or not sold line 113 x line 120 5M line 119 x line 120 6 iii Base Variable Energy mether or not sold 1.1.1.1(c) iii Base Variable Energy mether Mustable Charge Rates 35 + 36 + 37 + 38 iii Base Variable Energy mether Metered not Sold													86 + 26 + 96 + 96	
\$M file 319 Fixed or Variable Energy neither Metered nor Sold (i) Base Fixed or Variable Energy neither Metered nor Sold (ii) Base Fixed or Variable Energy neither Metered nor Sold (iii) Base Fixed or Variable Energy neither Metered nor Sold														
(ii) Base Fixed or Variable Energy neither Metered nor Sold														
(ii) Base Fixed or Variable Energy neither Metered nor Sold		——-I												
(ii) Base Fixed or Variable Energy neither Melered nor Sold													32 + 32 + 32 + 38	
														(ii) Base Fixed or Variable Energy neither Metered nor Sold
C21 9/lil x +21 9/lil 951 9/lil + 511 9/lil 19N													721 anil x 421 anil	W\$

821 anil - 121 anil + 811 anil

Denotion Denotion Other	Smelter Charges and Credits Vear Modeled:	2009	Illust	rative Quarterly	Illustrative Quarterly Basis - Dase Case	-	ł			Adjust.	Rebate	Adjustec
Print Matteret Uner (1.2.15) Auf Matteret Uner (1.2.15) <			se Case	a1	8		ö		Adjusted Year	TIER Adjustme nt	Year	Year
A1 Till Allocament Christian Sectors BOTy bade Sectors BOTy bade Sectors Sectors Sectors <th< th=""><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>Adi. Per 4.7.3</th><th>Ad</th><th>l, Per I, 7.3</th><th>Adj. Per 4.7.3</th><th></th><th></th><th>4.7.4</th><th>4.9</th><th></th></th<>				Adi. Per 4.7.3	Ad	l, Per I, 7.3	Adj. Per 4.7.3			4.7.4	4.9	
4.7 TIER Adjustment Charge 4.7.5 TIER Adjustment 4.7.5 TIER Adjustment 5/stem Revenues Before TIER Adjustment Ease Energy Charges norment from Base Case Increment from Base Case Supplemental Energy Supplemental Energy Base Energy Charges Supplemental Energy Base Energy Charges FAC/ ES/PPA Charges Base Energy Charges FAC/ ES/PPA Charges Base Energy Base Energy Neit Proceeds Neit Proceeds Neit Proceeds Neit Proceeds System For Data Revenues System For Data Revenues System Excent For Base Case Ital Increment from Base Case Indal Increment from Base Case			96% fa ex 2% 2	6 load ctor/ bense above avg.	100% load factor/ expense 2% above avg.	98% fac expe 0% a av	load cor/ bove g.	98% load factor/ expense 2% below avg.				
4.1.5. TIER Adjustment. System Revenues Before TIER Adjustment System Revenues Before TIER Adjustment Increment from Base Case: Base Case Colal Increment from Base Case Total Revenues System Expenses Before TIER Adjustment Base Case Total Revenues System Expenses Before TIER Adjustment Base Case Total Revenues System Expenses Before TIER Adjustment Base Case Neit Debit to Power Purchases Increment from Base Case Neit Debit to Power Purchases Increment from Base Case Neit Debit to Power Purchases Interest (nei of capitalization) Other Total Increment from Base Case Total Revenue Name Debit to Power Purchases Interest (nei of capitalization) Other Total Increment from Base Case Interest (nei of capitalization) Other Interen	4.7 TIER Adjustment Charge											
System Revenues Before TLER Adjustment Base Case Increment Itom Base Case: Base Case Base Case Increment Itom Base Case Base Case Supplemental Energy Base Case Supplemental Energy Base Case Supplemental Energy Net Proceeds Less Credits Local Revenues System Expenses Belore TIER Adjustment Base Case - Net Increment from Base Case Vanable Cosis Vanable Cosis Power Purchases Increment from Base Case Net Roton Nation Base Case Nation Base Case Nation Base Case Power Purchases Interement from Base Case Interest (net of capitalization) Other Total Increment from Base Case Interest (net of capitalization) Other Total Increment from Base Case Interest (net of capitalization) Other Total Interement from Base Case Interemen	4.7.5 TIER Adjustment											
Increment from Base Case: Increment from Base Case: Eactor ESY PPA Charges Backup Energy Charges Eactor Energy Neit Proceeding Total Increment from Base Case Total Increment from Base Case Total Increment from Base Case Prover Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account Base Case - Net Increment from Base Case Increment from Base Case Prover Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account Base Case - Net Increment from Base Case Increment from Base Case Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net M	System Revenues Before TIER Adjustment	Financial Model										
Base Energy Charge FAC/ES/ PPA Charges FAC/ES/ PPA Charges Supplemental Energy Backup Energy Net Proceeds Less: Credits Total Revenues System Expenses Belore TIER Adjustment System Expenses Belore TIER Adjustment Base Case - Net Increment from Base Case Vanable Decisis Power Purchases Increment from Base Case Power Purchases Increment from Base Case Vanable Cosis Power Purchases Increment from Base Case Power Purchases Interest (net of capitalization) Other Total Increment from Base Case Total Increment from Base Case Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Inter	base case											
FAC/ES/ PPA Charges Supplemental Energy Backup Energy Backup Energy Backup Energy Neit Proceeds Less: Credit Total Increment from Base Case Total Revenues Total Revenues Total Revenues System Expenses Belore TIER Adjustment Base Case Variable Costs Variable Costs Variable Costs Variable Costs Variable Costs Power Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account Base Gase Increment from Base Case Variable Costs Power Purchases Interement from Base Case Total Increment from Base Case Total Increment from Base Case Total Increment from Base Case Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Other Total Expenses Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Other Total Expenses Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Other Total Expenses Interest Charges Plus Adjustiment I	Base Energy Charge											
Supplemental Energy Supplemental Energy Backup Energy Net Proceeds Less: Credits Less: Credits Total Increment from Base Case Total Revenues Total Revenues Total Increment from Base Case System Expenses Before TIER Adjustment Base Case - Gross System Expenses Before TIER Adjustment Base Case - Net Increment from Base Case Variable Cosis - Variable Cosis - Prower Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account Base Case - Net Increment from Base Case Increment from Base Case Variable Cosis - Prower Purchases Other Total Increment from Base Case Total Increment from Base Case Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Other Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Other Total Increment from Base Case Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Other Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin<	FAC/ ES/ PPA Charges											
Backup Energy Net Proceeds Less: Credits Total Revenues Total Revenues System Expenses Before TIER Adjustment Base Case - Gross Net Debit Power Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account Base Case - Gross Net Debit Power Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account Base Case - Gross Net Debit from Base Case Vanable Costs - Power Purchases Power Purchases Power Purchases - nother Total Expenses Net Margin Before TIER Adjustment Interest (net of capitalization) Interest (net of capitalization) Interest (net of capitalization) Interest (net of capitalization) Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin In	Supplemental Energy	51 + 52										
Less: Credits Less: Credits Total Revenues Total Revenues System Expenses Before TIER Adjustment Base Case - Gross Net Debit Power Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account Base Case - Net Increment from Base Case Variable Cosis - Variable Cosis - Power Purchases Power Purchases Case Variable Cosis - Variable Cosis - Va	Backup Energy	line 71										
Total Increment from Base Case Total Revenues System Expenses Before TIER Adjustment Base Case - Gross System Expenses Before TIER Adjustment Base Case - Gross Net Debit to Power Purchases relected in Regulatory Account Base Case - Gross Net Debit to Power Purchases Increment from Base Case Variable Costs - Total Increment from Base Case Net Data Increment from Base Case Net Margin Before TIER Adjustment Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Case Total Expenses Net Margin Before TIER Adjustment Interest Charges Case Total Expenses Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Case Total Expenses Interest Charges Case Interest Charges Case Interest Charges Becase Interest Charges Becase Interest Charges Data Provenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x Ad	Net Proceeds	line 82										
Total Revenues Total Revenues System Expenses Before TIER Adjustment Base Case - Gross Net Debit to Power Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account Natable Costs - Variable Costs - Variable Costs - Variable Costs - Power Purchases Nower Purchases Increment from Base Case Variable Costs - Power Purchases case Natable Costs - Net Power Purchases Increment from Base Case Interest (net of capitalization) Other Total Expenses Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Interest Char	Total Increment from Base Case	134 + 135 + 136 + 137 + 138+ 139										_
System Expenses Before TIER Adjustment. Base Case - Gross Base Case - Gross Base Case - Vanable Dower Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account lacter Case - Nature and the cast of the	Total Revenues											
Base Case - Gross Net Debti to Power Purchases reflected in Regulatory Account Ease - Net Increment from Base Case Variable Cosis - Power Purchases Nower Purchases Power Purchases Nower Purchases Interest (net of capitalization) Other Total Expenses Net Margin Before TIER Adjustment Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charge Interest Charge Interest Charge Interest Charge Interest Charge Interest Charge Interest	System Expenses Before TIER Adjustment	Financial Model										
Net Deht to Fover Purchases Ference and form Base Case lincrement from Base Case Vanable Costs • Vanable Costs • Nanable Costs • Nanable Costs • Net Margin • Total Expenses • Incernent from Base Case • Total • Interest Charges • Plus Net Margin • Interest Charges • Interest Charge • Interest Charges • Interest Charge • Interest •	Base Case - Gross											_
Increment from Base Case Vanable Costs Vanable Costs Power Purchases Interest (net of capitalization) I	Net Debit to Power Fujulases removes the point of the											_
Vanable Cosls • Power Purchases Power Purchases Interest (net of capitalization) Other Total Interment from Base Case Total Expenses Net Margin Before TIER Adjustment Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interement from Base Case Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net	Increment from Base Case	01 - 1/2E + 27+ 38+ 30)										
Power Purchases Interest (net of capitalization) Interest (net of capitalization) Otal Expenses Total Increment from Base Case Total Expenses Net Margin Before TIER Adjustment Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Base Case Interest Interest Charges Base Case Interest Interest Charges Base Case Interest Interest Charges Date Total Pre-Adjustiments Adjustiments International Revenue from Economic/ Transition Reserves Other Total Iter Adjustiment Iter Adjustiment Iter Adjustiment Iter Excess TER Amount	Variable Costs *	21 X (30 + 31 + 39) 137 + 138										
Interest (net of capitalization) Uner Total Expenses I cola linerement from Base Case Total Expenses Include Expenses Include Substanent Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Increment from Base Case Interest Charges Increment from Base Case Interest Charges Interest Charge Intere	Power Purchases					+		+				
Other Other Total Expenses Total Increment from Base Case Total Expenses Total Expenses Net Margin Before TIER Adjustment Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Interest Charges Interest Charge Interest Charge Interest Charges Interest Charge Interest Charge Interest Charge Int	Interest (net of capitalization)											_
Total Expenses Total Expenses Net Margin Before TIER Adjustment Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Base Case Increment from Base Case Increment from Base Case Increment TIER Total Total Adjustments: Autom Other Total Total Total Adjustment TIER Total Total </td <td>Other Truini Intrement from Base Case</td> <td>147 + 148 + 149 + 150</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>+</td>	Other Truini Intrement from Base Case	147 + 148 + 149 + 150										+
Net Margin Before TIER Adjustment Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Interest Sea Interest Charges Case Interement from Base Case Inter Interement from Base Case Inter Inter Interement From Interement From Interement Inter Interement From Interement From Interement Inter Inter Interement From Interement	Total Expenses	line 145 + line 151										
Interest Charges Plus Net Margin Interest Charges Subject to Active TER = 1.24x Increment from Base Case Increment from Base Case Adjustments Increment from Reserves Increment from	Net Margin Before TIER Adjustment	line 141 - line 152 line 153 + line 156										
Interest Charges: Base Case Increment from Base Case Increment from Base Case Incremental Revenue Achieve TIER = 1.24x Pre-Adjustments: A 1.5(f) No revenue from Economic/ Transition Reserves A 1.5(f) No revenue from Economic/ Transition Reserves Other Total Total Total Total Total Tel Adjustment Adjustment Charge A 9.8 Rebate Excess TIER Amount Rebate	Interest Charges Plus Net Margin											┥
Total Increment from Base Case Total Total Fre-Adjustment TIER 1.24x Adjustments: Adjustments: Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total TetR Adjustment Charge Adjustment Rebate Excess TER Amount	Interest Unarges: Base Case	Financial Model	+	+						_	_	+-
Total Total Pre-Adjustment TIER Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x Adjustments: Adjustments: Adjustments: Adjustments: Adjustments: Other Iter Adjustment tom Economic/ Transition Reserves 0.ther Iter Adjustment 1.5(f) No revenue from Economic/ Transition Reserves 0.ther Iter Adjustment 1.otal Iter Adjustment	increment from Base Case	6 456 Goo 157										
Pre-Adjustment TIER Pre-Adjustment TIER Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve TIER = 1.24x () Adjustments: Adjustments: Adjustments: 0.15 Adjustment 1.54 Total 1.54 Total 1.01 TIER Adjustment 1.01	Total	line 156/ line 158										
Incremental Revenue Needed to Acrieve ILEX = 1.24A Adjustments: 47.5(f) No revenue from Economic/ Transition Reserves 1.6(f) No revenue from Economic/ Transition Reserves Total TIER Adjustment TIER Adjustment	Pre-Adjustment TIER	(1.24 - line 159) x line 158					+	+-	-			
Adjustiments: 4.7.5(f) No revenue from Economic/ Transition Reserves 1.1.6(f) No revenue from Economic/ Transition Reserves 1.0 all Total TelR Adjustment Charge 4.9 Rebate Excess TiER Amount Rebate Rebate Rebate	Incremental Revenue Needed to Achieve 11EK = 1.24X											
Other Difference Total TIER Adjustment TIER Adjustment Charge 4.9 Rebate Excess TIER Amount Rebate Rebate	Adjustments: A 7 6/h Mo revenue from Economic/ Transition Reserves	Financial Model										+
Total TIER Adjustment TIER Adjustment Charge 4.9 Rebrate Excess TIER Amount Rebate Constro Moth	0ther											╀
TIER Adjustment TIER Adjustment Charge 4.9 Rebate Excess TIER Amount Rebate		line 162 + line 103						+		-	+	┿
TIER Adjustment Charge 4.9 Rebate Excess TIER Amount Rebate Rebate		Max of line 166 and zero										
4												_
4												
	4.9											-
ļ												+-
_	ļ								_			

-

÷

--

Exhibit 20

WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SERVICE AGREEMENT (CENTURY)

Dated as of [____],

by and between

BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION

and

KENERGY CORP.

OHS East:160362117.2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ARTICLE 1	DEFINITIONS AND RULES OF INTERPRETATION	2
1.1	Definitions	2
1.2	Rules of Interpretation	11
1.3	Calculations and Rounding	12
ARTICLE 2	ELECTRIC SERVICES AND RATES	12
2.1	Service Period Obligations	12
2.2	Characteristics of Service	12
2.3	Delivery Obligation	12
2.4	[Reserved]	16
2.5	Title and Risk of Loss	16
2.6	Performance by Kenergy	16
ARTICLE 3	CHANGES IN DEMAND AND SCHEDULING	16
3.1	Change In Base Demand	16
3.2	Scheduling	16
ARTICLE 4	CHARGES AND CREDITS	17
4.1	Monthly Charge	
4.1 4.2	Monthly Charge Base Energy Charge	17
		17 17
4.2	Base Energy Charge	17 17 18
4.2 4.3	Base Energy Charge Supplemental Energy Charge	17 17 18 19
4.2 4.3 4.4	Base Energy Charge Supplemental Energy Charge Back-Up Energy Charge	17 17 18 19 19
4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5	Base Energy Charge Supplemental Energy Charge Back-Up Energy Charge Charge for Transmission Services and Ancillary Services	17 17 18 19 19 20
 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 	Base Energy Charge Supplemental Energy Charge Back-Up Energy Charge Charge for Transmission Services and Ancillary Services Excess Reactive Demand Charge	17 17 18 19 19 20 20
 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 	Base Energy Charge Supplemental Energy Charge Back-Up Energy Charge Charge for Transmission Services and Ancillary Services Excess Reactive Demand Charge TIER Adjustment Charge	17 17 18 19 19 20 20 24
 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 	Base Energy Charge Supplemental Energy Charge Back-Up Energy Charge Charge for Transmission Services and Ancillary Services Excess Reactive Demand Charge TIER Adjustment Charge Adjustable Charges	17 17 18 19 19 20 20 24 24
 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 	Base Energy Charge	17 17 18 19 19 20 20 24 24 24
 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.10 	Base Energy Charge Supplemental Energy Charge Back-Up Energy Charge Charge for Transmission Services and Ancillary Services Excess Reactive Demand Charge TIER Adjustment Charge Adjustable Charges Rebate Equity Development Credit	17 17 18 19 19 20 20 24 24 24 25
 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.10 4.11 	Base Energy Charge Supplemental Energy Charge Back-Up Energy Charge Charge for Transmission Services and Ancillary Services Excess Reactive Demand Charge TIER Adjustment Charge Adjustable Charges Rebate Equity Development Credit Surcharge	17 17 18 19 20 20 20 24 24 24 25 26
 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.10 4.11 4.12 	Base Energy Charge Supplemental Energy Charge Back-Up Energy Charge Charge for Transmission Services and Ancillary Services Excess Reactive Demand Charge TIER Adjustment Charge Adjustable Charges Rebate Equity Development Credit Surcharge [Reserved]	17 17 18 19 19 20 20 20 24 24 24 24 25 26 26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

ARTICLE 5	BILLING	27
5.1	Monthly Invoice	27
5.2	Right to Discontinue Service	27
5.3	Default Interest	28
5.4	Payments Under Protest	28
5.5	[Reserved.]	28
5.6	No Waiver	28
5.7	No Payment	28
ARTICLE 6	EFFECTIVE DATE AND CONDITIONS	28
6.1	Effective Date	28
6.2	Conditions to Occurrence of Effective Date	. 28
6.3	Efforts to Satisfy Conditions to Effective Date	. 29
ARTICLE 7	TERM AND TERMINATION	. 30
7.1	Term	. 30
7.2	Termination Prior to Effective Date	. 30
7.3	Termination After the Effective Date	. 31
ARTICLE 8	METERING	. 31
8.1	Metering Facilities	. 31
8.2	Reading	. 31
8.3	Testing	. 31
ARTICLE 9	OPERATIONAL MATTERS	. 32
9.1	Operations and Operational Responsibility	. 32
9.2	Installation and Maintenance of Interconnection Equipment	. 32
9.3	[Reserved.]	. 32
9.4	Curtailment by Big Rivers	. 32
9.5	Ownership and Removal of Equipment	. 33
ARTICLE 10	COVENANTS	. 33
10.1	Surplus Sales	. 33
10.2	Undeliverable Energy Sales	. 34
10.3	Potline Reduction Sales	. 35